
SIME DARBY BERHAD
(Registration No.: 200601032645 (752404-U))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS 

IN RELATION TO

PART A

PART B

INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER FROM AMINVESTMENT BANK BERHAD TO THE NON-INTERESTED
SHAREHOLDERS IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

AND

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

Principal Adviser for Part A

CIMB Investment Bank Berhad
(Registration No. 197401001266 (18417-M))

Independent Adviser for Part B

AmInvestment Bank Berhad
(Registration No. 197501002220 (23742-V))

(A Participating Organisation of Bursa Securities)

The resolution in respect of the above Proposals will be tabled at the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of the Company to be conducted virtually through
live streaming from the broadcast venue at Function Room, Ground Floor, Menara Sime Darby, Oasis Corporate Park, Jalan PJU 1A/2, Ara Damansara, 47301 
Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia on Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m., or after the conclusion of the Seventeenth Annual General Meeting 
of the Company or at any adjournment thereof, whichever is later. Please follow the procedures provided in the Administrative Guide for the EGM in order to 
register, participate and vote remotely via Remote Participation and Voting facilities which are available on the Company’s Share Registrar, Tricor Investor & 
Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd’s (“Tricor”) TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. The Notice of the EGM of the Company together with the Proxy Form,
Administrative Guide and this Circular are available online and may be downloaded from the Company’s website at https://www.simedarby.com/investor/agmegm.

You are entitled to vote at the EGM. If you are unable to attend the EGM, you are entitled to appoint a proxy or proxies to attend and vote on your behalf. In such 
event, you should complete and deposit the relevant Proxy Form(s) at Tricor’s office at Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar 
South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia or at the Tricor Customer Service Centre at Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, 
Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the taking of the poll or no later than 
Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m.. Alternatively, you may also submit your electronic Proxy Form via Tricor’s TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online.
For electronic lodgement, please follow the procedures as set out in the Administrative Guide.

Last date and time for lodging of the Proxy Form for the EGM : Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m.
Date and time for EGM : Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m., or after the conclusion of the Seventeenth 

Annual General Meeting of the Company or at any adjournment thereof, whichever is later

This Circular is dated 1 November 2023

THIS CIRCULAR IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION.

IF YOU ARE IN ANY DOUBT AS TO THE COURSE OF ACTION TO BE TAKEN, YOU SHOULD CONSULT YOUR 
STOCKBROKER, BANK MANAGER, SOLICITOR, ACCOUNTANT OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS
IMMEDIATELY.

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) takes no responsibility for the contents of this Circular, makes no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever 
arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Circular.

(I) PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY SIME DARBY ENTERPRISE SDN BHD (“SDESB”), AN INDIRECT WHOLLY-
OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF SIME DARBY BERHAD (“SIME DARBY” OR “COMPANY”), OF 714,813,100 
ORDINARY SHARES IN UMW HOLDINGS BERHAD (“UMW”) (“UMW SHARE(S)”), REPRESENTING 
APPROXIMATELY 61.18% EQUITY INTEREST IN UMW FOR A TOTAL CASH CONSIDERATION OF
RM3,574,065,500 (“PROPOSED ACQUISITION”); AND

(II) PROPOSED MANDATORY TAKE-OVER OFFER TO ACQUIRE ALL THE REMAINING UMW SHARES NOT 
ALREADY OWNED BY SDESB AND SIME DARBY SUBSEQUENT TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION 
(“PROPOSED MGO”)

(COLLECTIVELY TO BE REFERRED TO AS THE “PROPOSALS”)
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South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia or at the Tricor Customer Service Centre at Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, 
Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the taking of the poll or no later than 
Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m.. Alternatively, you may also submit your electronic Proxy Form via Tricor’s TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online.
For electronic lodgement, please follow the procedures as set out in the Administrative Guide.

Last date and time for lodging of the Proxy Form for the EGM : Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m.
Date and time for EGM : Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m., or after the conclusion of the Seventeenth 

Annual General Meeting of the Company or at any adjournment thereof, whichever is later

This Circular is dated 1 November 2023

THIS CIRCULAR IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION.

IF YOU ARE IN ANY DOUBT AS TO THE COURSE OF ACTION TO BE TAKEN, YOU SHOULD CONSULT YOUR 
STOCKBROKER, BANK MANAGER, SOLICITOR, ACCOUNTANT OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS
IMMEDIATELY.

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) takes no responsibility for the contents of this Circular, makes no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever 
arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Circular.

(I) PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY SIME DARBY ENTERPRISE SDN BHD (“SDESB”), AN INDIRECT WHOLLY-
OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF SIME DARBY BERHAD (“SIME DARBY” OR “COMPANY”), OF 714,813,100 
ORDINARY SHARES IN UMW HOLDINGS BERHAD (“UMW”) (“UMW SHARE(S)”), REPRESENTING 
APPROXIMATELY 61.18% EQUITY INTEREST IN UMW FOR A TOTAL CASH CONSIDERATION OF
RM3,574,065,500 (“PROPOSED ACQUISITION”); AND

(II) PROPOSED MANDATORY TAKE-OVER OFFER TO ACQUIRE ALL THE REMAINING UMW SHARES NOT 
ALREADY OWNED BY SDESB AND SIME DARBY SUBSEQUENT TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION 
(“PROPOSED MGO”)

(COLLECTIVELY TO BE REFERRED TO AS THE “PROPOSALS”)



DEFINITIONS

i

Except where the context otherwise requires, the following definitions shall apply throughout this 
Circular:

Act : Companies Act 2016

AmInvestment Bank 
or Independent 
Adviser

: AmInvestment Bank Berhad (Registration No.: 197501002220 (23742-
V))

ART : AmanahRaya Trustees Berhad (Registration No.: 200701008892 
(766894-T))

ASB : Amanah Saham Bumiputera

Australasia : Consists of Australia, New Caledonia, New Zealand, Papua New 
Guinea and Solomon Island

BNM : Bank Negara Malaysia

Board : Board of Directors of Sime Darby

Bursa Securities : Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Registration No. 200301033577 
(635998-W))

Cavpower Group : Entire share capital of Kuxton Pty Limited and 98.9% share capital of 
Kagera Pty Limited 

CGU : Cash generating unit

CIMB or Principal 
Adviser

: CIMB Investment Bank Berhad (Registration No. 197401001266 
(18417-M))

Circular : This circular to shareholders of Sime Darby dated 1 November 2023 in 
relation to the Proposals

CMSA : Capital Markets & Services Act 2007

Completion Date : The second (2nd) Market Day immediately after the Transaction Date, 
on which the Proposed Acquisition shall be deemed completed

Conditions 
Precedent

: The conditions as set out in Schedule 3 (Conditions Precedent) of the
SPA of which the salient terms are summarised in Appendix III of this 
Circular

Dissenting 
Shareholder(s)

: Holders of Offer Shares who have not accepted the Proposed MGO 
and/or who failed or refused to transfer their Offer Shares to SDESB

EGM : Extraordinary General Meeting

EPF : Employees Provident Fund

EPS : Earnings per share

EV : Electric vehicle

FPE : Financial period(s) ended/ending

FYE : Financial year(s) ended/ending

i



DEFINITIONS (Cont’d)

ii

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

HVM Park : High Value Manufacturing Park

IAL : Independent adviser letter from AmInvestment Bank in relation to the 
Proposed Acquisition as set out in Part B of this Circular

Interested Directors : Refer to the following directors who are deemed interested in the 
Proposed Acquisition by virtue of them being the nominee directors of 
PNB in our Company:

(i) Tan Sri Samsudin Bin Osman, the Non-Independent Non-
Executive Chairman of our Company;

(ii) Dato’ Lee Cheow Hock Lawrence, the Non-Independent Non-
Executive Director of our Company;

(iii) Mohamad Idros Bin Mosin, the Non-Independent Non-
Executive Director of our Company; and 

(iv) Edree Bin Ahmad, the Alternate Director to Mohamad Idros Bin 
Mosin.

Interested 
Shareholders

: Collectively,

(i) PNB;

(ii) UT Funds – Sime Darby including ASB; and

(iii) Yayasan Pelaburan Bumiputra.

Listing 
Requirements

: Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities

LPD : 13 October 2023, being the latest practicable date prior to the date of 
this Circular

LTD : 23 August 2023, being the last trading date prior to the signing of the 
SPA

MAA : Malaysian Automotive Association

Main Market : The Main Market of Bursa Securities

Market Day : A day on which the stock market of Bursa Securities is open for trading 
in securities

MFRS : Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

MGO : Mandatory take-over offer

NA : Net assets

Notice : The notice of the Proposed MGO to be served by SDESB on the board 
of directors of UMW in accordance with Paragraph 9.10(1) of the Rules

Offer Document : The document outlining the terms and conditions of the Proposed MGO 

Offer Price : Cash offer price of RM5.00 per Offer Share
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Offer Share(s) : The remaining UMW Shares not already owned by SDESB and Sime 
Darby after the Proposed Acquisition

Official List : Means a list specifying all securities listed on the Main Market 

PACs : Persons acting in concert with SDESB and Sime Darby in relation to 
the Proposed MGO in accordance with Subsection 216(2) and 216(3) 
of the CMSA

Parties : The parties to the SPA, being SDESB, SDHB, PNB and ART 
collectively, and “Party” shall mean any one of them

PATNCI : Profit after tax for the financial year attributable to equity holders of the 
company

PBR : Price-to-book ratio

PER : Price-to-earnings ratio

Perodua : Perusahaan Otomobil Kedua Sdn. Bhd. (Registration No.: 
198001001012 (54795-V))

Perodua Group : Perodua and its subsidiaries as well as associates 

PNB : Permodalan Nasional Berhad (Registration No.: 197801001190 
(38218-X))

PRC : People’s Republic of China

Proposals : The Proposed Acquisition and Proposed MGO, collectively

Proposed 
Acquisition 

: The proposed acquisition by SDESB for the Sale Shares from PNB and 
ART, for the Purchase Consideration

Proposed MGO : The proposed MGO to acquire the Offer Shares

Purchase 
Consideration

: A total cash consideration of RM3,574,065,500 or RM5.00 per UMW 
Share to be paid by SDESB to the Sellers pursuant to the Proposed 
Acquisition

RPT : Related party transaction as defined in subparagraph 10.02(k) of the
Listing Requirements

Rules : Rules on Take-overs, Mergers and Compulsory Acquisitions issued by 
the SC

Sale Shares : The aggregate of 714,813,100 UMW Shares, held by the Sellers in 
relation to the Proposed Acquisition representing approximately 
61.18% equity interest in UMW

SC : Securities Commission Malaysia

SDESB : Sime Darby Enterprise Sdn Bhd (Registration No.: 202301022601 
(1516524-U))

SDHB : Sime Darby Holdings Berhad (Registration No.: 198001003867 
(57651-D))
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Sellers : Collectively, PNB and ART

Serendah Land : UMW Group’s 861 acres of land in Serendah, Selangor

Sime Darby Group
or Group

: Sime Darby and its subsidiaries

Sime Darby or 
Company

: Sime Darby Berhad (Registration No.: 200601032645 (752404-U))

Sime Darby Share(s) : Ordinary shares in Sime Darby

SPA : The conditional share purchase agreement dated 24 August 2023
entered into by the Parties for the Proposed Acquisition

TICO : Toyota Industries Corporation

TIV : Total Industry Volume

Total Consideration : An aggregate amount of RM5,841.5 million for the Proposals, being the 
sum of the Purchase Consideration and the consideration amount for 
the Proposed MGO assuming full acceptances amounting to 
approximately RM2,267.4 million

Transaction Date : The third (3rd) Market Day immediately after the Unconditional Date, 
such other later date as may be agreed in writing between the Parties

TS Ahmad Badri : Tan Sri Ahmad Badri Bin Mohd Zahir

UMW : UMW Holdings Berhad (Registration No.: 198201010554 (90278-P))

UMW Development : UMW Development Sdn Bhd (Registration No.:198201013979 (93742-
U))

UMW Group : UMW and its subsidiaries (and as the context requires, includes its 
associates and joint ventures), collectively

UMW Share(s) : Ordinary shares in UMW

UMW Toyota : UMW Toyota Motor Sdn. Bhd. (Registration No.: 198001006792
(60576-K))

UMW Toyota Group : UMW Toyota and its subsidiaries 

Unconditional Date : The date on which the last of the Conditions Precedent is fulfilled,
deemed fulfilled or waived in accordance with the salient terms as 
summarised in Section 3 of Appendix III of this Circular

UT Funds – Sime 
Darby

: The unit trust funds of ART which hold shares in our Company as set 
out in Sections 10(ii) and (iii) of Part A of this Circular

UT Funds - UMW : The unit trust funds of ART which hold part of the Sale Shares as set 
out in Section 2.1 of Part A of this Circular

VWAMP : Volume weighted average market price
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Currency

AUD : Australian Dollar, the lawful currency of Australia

HKD : Hong Kong Dollar, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

IDR : Indonesian Rupiah, the lawful currency of the Republic of Indonesia

INR : Indian Rupee, the lawful currency of India

PGK : Papua New Guinean Kina, the lawful currency of Papua New Guinea

RM and sen : Ringgit Malaysia and sen respectively, the lawful currency of Malaysia

RMB : Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

SGD : Singapore Dollar, the lawful currency of Singapore

USD : United States Dollar, the lawful currency of the United States of America

VND : Vietnamese Dong, the lawful currency of Vietnam

All references to “our Company” in this Circular are to Sime Darby and references to “our Group” 
means Sime Darby and its subsidiaries. References to “we”, “us” and “our” are to our Company and 
where the context requires, our Group.  

All references to “you” and “your” in this Circular are to the shareholders of our Company.

Words denoting the singular shall, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa, and words 
denoting the masculine shall, where applicable, include the feminine and/or neuter gender, and vice 
versa. References to persons shall include corporations, unless otherwise specified. 

Any reference in this Circular to any enactment is a reference to that enactment as for the time being 
amended or re-enacted. Any reference to time of day in this Circular shall be a reference to Malaysian 
time, unless otherwise stated.

Certain statements in this Circular may be forward-looking in nature, which are subject to uncertainties 
and contingencies. Forward-looking statements may contain estimates and assumptions made by our 
Board after due enquiry, which are nevertheless subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties 
and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially 
from the anticipated results, performance or achievements expressed or implied in such forward-
looking statements. In light of these and other uncertainties, the inclusion of a forward-looking 
statement in this Circular should not be regarded as a representation or warranty that our Group’s 
plans and objectives will be achieved.

Any discrepancy in the figures included in this Circular between the amounts stated and the actual 
amount thereof is due to rounding.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

vii

This Executive Summary provides a brief summary of the pertinent information on the 
Proposals as set out in this Circular. It does not contain all the information that may be important 
to you. You are advised to read and carefully consider the contents of this whole Circular before 
voting on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.

Salient 
information Description

Reference to 
this Circular

Details of the 
Proposals

(i) The Proposals

(a) Proposed Acquisition

On 24 August 2023, SDESB and SDHB entered 
into a SPA with the Sellers for SDESB to acquire 
approximately 61.18% equity interest in UMW 
for a total cash consideration of 
RM3,574,065,500 or RM5.00 per UMW Share. 

Both SDESB and SDHB are our wholly-owned
subsidiaries. Under the SPA, SDHB acts as a 
warrantor, to jointly and severally warrant the 
warranties and undertakings given by SDESB 
as well as its completion obligations as set out 
in the SPA.

(b) Proposed MGO

On the date the SPA becomes unconditional, 
SDESB will be obliged to extend a MGO to 
acquire all the remaining UMW Shares not 
already owned by SDESB and Sime Darby 
pursuant to Section 218(2) of the CMSA and 
Paragraph 4.01(a) of the Rules.

Under the Proposed MGO, the Offer Price for 
each Offer Share is RM5.00, which is equivalent 
to the price to be paid for each Sale Share 
pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition.

(ii) Funding

Depending on the level of acceptances under the 
Proposed MGO, our Group expects to fund up to 
RM5,241.5 million which represents approximately 90% 
of the Total Consideration of RM5,841.5 million with 
external borrowings and the remaining via internally 
generated funds. Our gearing will increase from 0.49 
times to 0.78 times as illustrated in Section 7.2 of Part A
of this Circular.

(iii) RPT

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a RPT pursuant 
to the Listing Requirements. Accordingly, AmInvestment 
Bank has been appointed as the Independent Adviser 
on 3 July 2023 to advise our non-interested directors and 
non-interested shareholders on the Proposed 
Acquisition.

Sections 1, 2.1 
2.2 and 2.3 and 
7.2 of Part A

vii



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Cont’d)

viii

Salient 
information Description

Reference to 
this Circular

Information on 
UMW

UMW is listed on the Main Market of Bursa Securities and the 
UMW Group is principally involved in the businesses relating to 
automotive, equipment, manufacturing and engineering, 
aerospace and property development and management.

The automotive segment contributed more than 80% revenue 
and profit before zakat and taxation to UMW Group for the FYE 
31 December 2021 and FYE 31 December 2022. For each of the 
calendar years from 2019 to 2022, the sales volume of Toyota 
vehicles (through UMW Toyota, a 51% subsidiary of UMW) and
Perodua vehicles (through Perodua, a 38% associate of UMW)
collectively commanded more than 50% market share in 
Malaysia.

Key audited financial information of UMW Group for the FYE 31 
December 2022:

RM’000
Revenue 15,814,431
Profit after tax attributable to the equity holders 415,046
NA attributable to equity holders 4,350,016

Appendix I

Basis of and 
justification 
for the 
Purchase 
Consideration

The Purchase Consideration together with the terms of the SPA, 
were agreed commercially on a willing-buyer willing-seller basis 
through a competitive bidding process conducted by PNB with 
respect to the Sale Shares. 

The Purchase Consideration is at premiums to the VWAMP of 
UMW Shares up to and including the LTD. The Purchase 
Consideration is viewed as justifiable after taking into 
consideration the following:

(i) The implied PER of RM14.1 times and implied PBR of 
1.3 times are within the range of the trading PER and 
PBR of the comparable companies respectively as at the 
LTD;

(ii) the level of consolidated cash and cash equivalents and 
the net cash / (debt) position of UMW as compared to 
the comparable companies;

(iii) UMW Group being the market leader of the Malaysia 
automotive industry, commanding more than 50% 
market share in terms of sales volume through Toyota 
and Perodua cars since 2019; 

(iv) historical financial information of UMW Group;

(v) rationale for and benefits of the Proposals; 

(vi) prospects of the UMW Group; and

(vii) financial effects of the Proposals to our enlarged Group.

Section 2.1.1 of 
Part A
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Salient 
information Description

Reference to 
this Circular

Rationale for 
and benefits 
of the 
Proposals

The automotive segment is UMW Group’s largest business. 
UMW’s subsidiary is the sole distributor of Toyota and Lexus car 
models in Malaysia. Its associate, Perodua, in which UMW 
Group is the largest shareholder, is amongst Malaysia’s largest 
automotive manufacturer. 

Essentially the Proposals will create, via our Company, 
Malaysia’s largest automotive player with a strong presence in 
Asia Pacific. In addition, the Proposals are expected to bring 
forth the following benefits to our Group:-

(i) scale up and strengthen our Group’s motors business;

(ii) achieve greater resilience with a diversified geographical 
and business portfolio;

(iii) enhance sustainable returns by entering into new brand 
ecosystem;

(iv) strengthen other segments of our Company’s 
automotive business; and

(v) expand into the fast-growing material handling business.

Section 3 of Part 
A

Outlook and 
prospects

Sales of new motor vehicles in Malaysia continued to grow 
strongly in the first half of 2023, with TIV rising by 10.3% to 
366,037 units from 331,746 units in the corresponding period in 
2022. MAA has revised upwards its TIV forecast for the full year 
2023, from its original forecast of 650,000 units to 725,000 units.

Year-to-date September 2023, Toyota and Perodua have 
registered higher sales compared with the same period in 2022. 
The new models launched (such as Toyota Alphard, Toyota 
Vellfire, Toyota Corolla and Perodua Axia) and expected to be 
launched by Toyota and Perodua in 2023, coupled with their 
strong brand reputation and broad appeal to the mass market, 
would bode well in attracting sales for Toyota and Perodua.

Our Board has taken a long-term view on the prospects of UMW 
Group as it considers UMW Group to be a strategic fit to our 
Group’s businesses. The Proposals will contribute positively to 
the future financial performance of our Group.

Section 4 of Part 
A

Future plans Upon completion of the Proposals, our Group intends to 
undertake a comprehensive review of various businesses within 
UMW Group to determine the strategic plans for the integration 
of UMW Group into our Group. As part of the comprehensive 
review, our Group also intends to identify strategic options with 
regard to the non-automotive businesses of UMW Group and 
this may lead to the divestment of businesses which are deemed 
non-core to and/or competing with our current businesses

Subject to the foregoing, our Group does not have any 
immediate plan to introduce any major change to the existing 
business of UMW Group after the completion of the Proposals.

Section 5 of Part 
A
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Salient 
information Description

Reference to 
this Circular

Risk factors The risk factors which may arise from the Proposals, include but 
are not limited to the following:

(i) completion risk;

(ii) acquisition risk;

(iii) integration risks; and

(iv) impairment of goodwill and assets.

As part of the integration exercise upon completion of the 
Proposals, we will assess whether a dominant position has been 
attained. Where necessary, our Group will establish monitoring 
mechanisms to ensure we adhere to the Malaysian competition 
laws and prevent any actions that could potentially be seen as 
anti-competitive. We will also engage with the Malaysian 
competition authorities to ensure transparency and compliance 
with regulatory requirements, when required.

Section 6 of Part 
A

Interests of 
directors, 
major 
shareholders 
and/or person 
connected

By virtue of PNB and ART being the Sellers under the SPA, the 
following persons are deemed interested in the Proposals:

(i) Interested Shareholders which consist of PNB, UT 
Funds – Sime Darby including ASB and Yayasan 
Pelaburan Bumiputra;

(ii) Interested Directors being Tan Sri Samsudin Bin 
Osman, Dato’ Lee Cheow Hock Lawrence, Mohamad 
Idros Bin Mosin and Edree Bin Ahmad (Alternate 
Director to Mohamad Idros Bin Mosin); and

(iii) EPF (the other major shareholder of our Company), as 
a person connected to PNB as a result of a commercial 
arrangement between EPF and PNB in a joint venture 
company. Accordingly, TS Ahmad Badri, EPF’s nominee 
Director on our Board, is also deemed connected.

In this connection, at the request of EPF, our Company 
had made an application to Bursa Securities, seeking a 
waiver from categorising EPF and PNB as “persons 
connected” for the Proposals (“Proposed Waiver”) and 
to allow EPF to exercise its voting rights in the EGM. As 
at the LPD, the decision from Bursa Securities in respect 
of the Proposed Waiver is still pending.

Section 10 of 
Part A
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Salient 
information Description

Reference to 
this Circular

Directors’ 
statement

Our Board (save for our Interested Directors and TS Ahmad 
Badri who have abstained from deliberating and voting on the 
Proposals), is of the opinion that the Proposals are in the best 
interest of our Company, fair, reasonable and on normal 
commercial terms and not detrimental to the interest of the non-
interested shareholders of our Company.

Accordingly, our Board (save for our Interested Directors and TS 
Ahmad Badri) recommends that you vote IN FAVOUR of the 
resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the 
forthcoming EGM.

Section 11 of 
Part A

(the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)
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LETTER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSALS
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SIME DARBY BERHAD 
(Registration No.: 200601032645 (752404-U))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office
Level 9, Menara Sime Darby

Oasis Corporate Park
Jalan PJU 1A/2, Ara Damansara

47301 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Malaysia

1 November 2023

Board of Directors

Tan Sri Samsudin Bin Osman (Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman)
Thayaparan S Sangarapillai (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)
Tan Sri Ahmad Badri Bin Mohd Zahir (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
Tan Sri Muhammad Shahrul Ikram Bin Yaakob (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Mohamad Idros Bin Mosin (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
Dato’ Lee Cheow Hock Lawrence (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
Moy Pui Yee (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Dato’ Dr. Nirmala Menon (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Scott William Cameron (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Tengku Dato’ Sri Azmil Zahruddin Bin Raja Abdul Aziz (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Dato’ Jeffri Salim Davidson (Group Chief Executive Officer)
Edree Bin Ahmad (Alternate Director to Mohamad Idros Mosin)

To: Our Shareholders

Dear Sir/Madam,

(i) PROPOSED ACQUISITION; AND
(ii) PROPOSED MGO
(COLLECTIVELY, THE “PROPOSALS”)

1. INTRODUCTION

On 24 August 2023, CIMB had, on behalf of our Board, announced that SDESB and SDHB,
both wholly-owned subsidiaries of Sime Darby, had on even date entered into a SPA with the 
Sellers for the Proposed Acquisition. Under the SPA, SDESB acts as the purchaser. While 
SDHB (the direct holding company of SDESB) acts as a warrantor to jointly and severally 
warrants the warranties and undertakings given by SDESB as well as its completion obligations 
as set out in the SPA. 

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, SDESB’s shareholdings in UMW will increase 
from nil to approximately 61.18%. Accordingly, on the date the SPA becomes unconditional, 
SDESB will be obliged to extend a MGO to acquire all the remaining UMW Shares not already 
owned by SDESB and Sime Darby pursuant to Section 218(2) of the CMSA and Paragraph 
4.01(a) of the Rules.
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The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a RPT pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 of the Listing 
Requirements. Details of the interests of our Interested Directors, major shareholder and 
persons connected with them are set out in Section 10 of Part A of this Circular. Accordingly, 
AmInvestment Bank has been appointed as the Independent Adviser on 3 July 2023 to advise
our non-interested directors and non-interested shareholders on the Proposed Acquisition.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS CIRCULAR IS TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE DETAILS OF THE 
PROPOSALS AND TO SEEK YOUR APPROVAL FOR THE RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO 
THE PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM. THE NOTICE OF EGM 
TOGETHER WITH THE PROXY FORM ARE ENCLOSED IN THIS CIRCULAR.

YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ AND CAREFULLY CONSIDER THE CONTENTS OF THIS 
CIRCULAR AND THE IAL TOGETHER WITH THE APPENDICES CONTAINED HEREIN 
BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSALS TO BE 
TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS

2.1 Details of the Proposed Acquisition

On 24 August 2023, the Parties have reached a mutual agreement on the terms of the SPA, 
leading SDESB and SDHB to enter into a SPA with the Sellers for the Proposed Acquisition.

The Proposed Acquisition will involve the acquisition by SDESB of the Sale Shares from the 
Sellers for the Purchase Consideration. The Purchase Consideration shall be satisfied in cash 
in accordance with the terms of the SPA. The number of Sale Shares and the corresponding 
percentage interest held in UMW by each of the Sellers are as follows:

Sellers Number of Sale Shares %(1)

PNB 47,857,500(2) 4.10

ART as trustee for the following unit trust funds: 

 ASB 525,262,600 44.96

 Amanah Saham Malaysia 3 36,136,200 3.09

 Amanah Saham Malaysia 2 - Wawasan 35,520,500 3.04

 Amanah Saham Malaysia 30,443,900 2.61

 Amanah Saham Bumiputera 2 17,898,700 1.53

 Amanah Saham Bumiputera 3 - Didik 14,600,400 1.25

 ASN Equity 3 1,962,000 0.17

 Amanah Saham Nasional 1,489,900 0.13

 ASN Imbang (Mixed Asset Balanced) 2 1,369,000 0.12

 ASN Equity 2 1,279,000 0.11

 ASN Imbang (Mixed Asset Balanced) 1 993,400 0.09

Grand total 714,813,100 61.18
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Notes:

(1) Any discrepancy in the figures between the amounts stated and the actual amount thereof is due 
to rounding.

(2) Includes 200,000 UMW Shares held by Permodalan Nasional Berhad – Bumiputera Wealth 
Fund.

The Sale Shares will be acquired free from any encumbrances and with all rights, benefits and 
entitlements attached to them with effect from the Completion Date of the Proposed Acquisition.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the SPA, if UMW undertakes any distribution to its 
shareholders, including any dividend distribution, of which the relevant entitlement date(s) is 
prior to the completion of the SPA, the Purchase Consideration shall be adjusted downwards 
by an amount equivalent to the actual amount received by the Sellers pursuant to such 
distribution.

Details on the other salient terms of the SPA are set out in Appendix III of this Circular.

2.1.1 Basis of and justification for the Purchase Consideration 

The Purchase Consideration together with the terms of the SPA, were agreed 
commercially on a willing-buyer willing-seller basis through a competitive bidding 
process conducted by PNB with respect to the Sale Shares.

The Purchase Consideration represents the following:

(i) premiums over the last transacted price and VWAMP of UMW Shares up to 
and including LTD, as follows:

Price Premium

RM RM %

Last transacted price of the UMW 
Shares as at the LTD: 4.5500 0.4500 9.89

Up to and including the LTD as 
follows:

5-day VWAMP of the UMW Shares 4.5524 0.4476 9.83

1-month VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 4.3327 0.6673 15.40

3-month VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 4.1754 0.8246 19.75

6-month VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 4.0545 0.9455 23.32

1-year VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 3.8489 1.1511 29.91

(Source: Bloomberg)
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For information, the premiums over the last transacted price and VWAMP of 
UMW Shares up to and including LPD are as follows:

Price Premium

RM RM %

Last transacted price of the UMW 
Shares as at the LPD:

4.7800 0.2200 4.60

Up to and including the LPD as 
follows:

5-day VWAMP of the UMW Shares 4.7466 0.2534 5.34

1-month VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 

4.7544 0.2456 5.17

3-month VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 

4.6158 0.3842 8.32

6-month VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 

4.5031 0.4969 11.03

1-year VWAMP of the UMW 
Shares 

4.2299 0.7701 18.21

(Source: Bloomberg)

In assessing the reasonableness of the Purchase Consideration, our Board (save for 
our Interested Directors and TS Ahmad Badri) had also taken into consideration, 
amongst others, the following and is of the view that the Purchase Consideration is 
justifiable:

(i) based on the Total Consideration and UMW’s latest audited consolidated 
PATNCI of RM415.0 million for the FYE 31 December 2022, the implied PER 
is 14.1 times. Further, based on the audited consolidated NA attributable to 
equity holders of UMW of RM4,350.0 million for the FYE 31 December 2022, 
the implied PBR is 1.3 times. The implied PER and PBR are within the range 
of the trading PER and PBR of the comparable companies as at the LTD. For 
the purpose of evaluating the Total Consideration, the comparable companies 
(as detailed in Appendix V of this Circular) were selected based on the 
following criteria:

(a) the principal activities of the comparable companies are broadly 
comparable to the primary business of UMW, being the automotive 
business (i.e. more than 60% of revenue is derived from the 
automotive business based on the latest audited consolidated financial 
statements of the respective companies as at the LTD); and 

(b) the comparable companies are listed on Bursa Securities.

(ii) Additionally, our Company has also considered the Total Consideration, after 
adjusting to exclude the estimated net realisable value of HVM Park, being the 
development properties of UMW Development. This is because the businesses 
of UMW Development do not fall within the core businesses of our Group and 
the development properties are carried at historical costs or book values. The 
implied adjusted PER and PBR after excluding the estimated net realisable 
value of HVM Park are 13.5 times and 1.3 times respectively. Kindly refer to 
Appendix V of this Circular for more details.
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(iii) the level of consolidated cash and cash equivalents and the net cash / (debt) 
position of UMW as compared to the comparable companies as follows:

Name of company

Audited 
consolidated 

financial 
statements for the 

FYE(1)

Cash and cash 
equivalents(2)

Total 
borrowings(3)

Net cash / 
(debt)(4)

RM’million RM’million RM’million

[a] [b] [a] – [b]

UMW 31 December 2022 3,004 1,604 1,400

Bermaz Auto Berhad 30 April 2023 538 182 356

DRB-HICOM Berhad 31 December 2022 3,629 8,210 (4,581)

MBM Resources Berhad 31 December 2022 285 4 281

Tan Chong Motor 
Holdings Berhad

31 December 2022 559 1,364 (805)

Notes: 

(1) The figures in the table were extracted from the latest audited consolidated 
financial statements announced by the respective comparable companies on 
Bursa Securities as at the LPD.

For Bermaz Auto Berhad, in assessing the reasonableness of the Purchase 
Consideration as at the LTD, we had previously relied on the figures in the 
company’s Unaudited Quarterly (Q4) Interim Financial Report for the FYE 30 
April 2023. This is because the company’s audited consolidated financial 
statements for the FYE 30 April 2023 was not available on Bursa Securities as 
at the LTD. For information, the figures based on Bermaz Auto Berhad’s 
Unaudited Quarterly (Q4) Interim Financial Report for the FYE 30 April 2023 is 
not materially different from the audited consolidated financial statements for 
the FYE 30 April 2023.

(2) Total cash and cash equivalents include cash and bank balances, deposits with 
financial institutions and short-term investments (where applicable).

(3) Total borrowings include bank borrowings and lease liabilities.

(4) Net cash /(debt) is calculated based on the total cash and cash equivalents 
less the total borrowings of the respective companies.

(iv) UMW Group being the market leader of the Malaysia automotive industry, 
commanding more than 50% market share in terms of sales volume through 
Toyota and Perodua cars since 2019 based on the UMW’s annual reports for 
the FYE 31 December 2019 to FYE 31 December 2022;

(v) historical financial information of UMW Group as set out in Appendix I of this 
Circular;

(vi) rationale for and benefits of the Proposals as set out in Section 3 of Part A of 
this Circular;

(vii) prospects of the UMW Group as set out in Section 4.3 of Part A of this Circular;
and

(viii) financial effects of the Proposals to our enlarged Group as set out in Sections
7.2 and 7.3 of Part A of this Circular.
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2.1.2 Information on UMW Group

Details of UMW Group are set out in Appendix I of this Circular.

2.1.3 Information on the Sellers

Details of the Sellers are set out in Appendix IV of this Circular.

2.2 Details of the Proposed MGO

By virtue of Section 216(3)(a) of CMSA, the Sellers are deemed PACs with SDESB. Although 
SDESB’s shareholding in UMW will increase from nil to approximately 61.18% upon completion 
of the Proposed Acquisition, the effective shareholding of SDESB, our Company, and our PACs 
(which includes the Sellers), collectively, remain unchanged.

For shareholders’ information, as at the LPD, the shareholdings of SDESB, our Company and 
PACs in UMW are as follows:

Name
Relationship with our 
Company

Direct shareholdings Indirect shareholdings
No. of UMW 

Shares %
No. of UMW 

Shares %

Ultimate Offeror
Sime Darby - - - - -

Offeror
SDESB  An indirect wholly-owned 

subsidiary of our 
Company

- - - -

PACs
PNB  A substantial shareholder 

of our Company; and

 the investment manager 
of ASB, the major 
shareholder of our 
Company with more than 
20% voting interest

47,857,500(1) 4.10 - -

ART (held via the 
following UT Funds -
UMW):

 A trustee for unit trust 
funds including ASB 
which are managed by 
the unit trust 
management company of 
PNB

 ASB - 525,262,600 44.96 - -
 Amanah Saham 

Malaysia 3
- 36,136,200 3.09 - -

 Amanah Saham 
Malaysia 2 -
Wawasan

- 35,520,500 3.04 - -

 Amanah Saham 
Malaysia

- 30,443,900 2.61 - -

 Amanah Saham 
Bumiputera 2

- 17,898,700 1.53 - -

 Amanah Saham 
Bumiputera 3 - Didik

- 14,600,400 1.25 - -

 ASN Equity 3 - 1,962,000 0.17 - -
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Name
Relationship with our 
Company

Direct shareholdings Indirect shareholdings
No. of UMW 

Shares %
No. of UMW 

Shares %
 Amanah Saham 

Nasional
- 1,489,900 0.13 - -

 ASN Imbang (Mixed 
Asset Balanced) 2

- 1,369,000 0.12 - -

 ASN Equity 2 - 1,279,000 0.11 - -
 ASN Imbang (Mixed 

Asset Balanced) 1
- 993,400 0.09 - -

Total 714,813,100 61.18 - -

Note:

(1) Includes 200,000 UMW Shares held by PNB – Bumiputera Wealth Fund.

Upon the SPA becoming unconditional, pursuant to Section 218(2) of the CMSA and Paragraph 
4.01(a) of the Rules, SDESB will be obliged to extend the MGO at the Offer Price. The Offer 
Price is the same price per UMW Share pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition. The Proposed 
MGO will also be extended to our PACs, where applicable, as allowed under the Rules.

For the avoidance of doubt, the completion of the SPA is subject to certain Conditions 
Precedent as set out in Appendix III of this Circular and there is no certainty that the 
Proposed MGO will materialise. In the event the SPA does not become unconditional or
is terminated, SDESB will not be obliged to extend the Proposed MGO.

Upon the SPA becoming unconditional, SDESB will serve the Notice to the board of directors 
of UMW, in accordance with Paragraph 9.10(1) of the Rules. Subsequently, the Offer Document 
will be despatched to the shareholders of UMW within 21 days from the date of the Notice in 
accordance with Paragraph 11.02(1) of the Rules.

Kindly refer to Section 15 of Part A of this Circular for details on the tentative timeline regarding 
the timing of when the SPA will become unconditional as well as the implementation of the 
Proposed MGO.

2.2.1 Consideration for the Proposed MGO

The Offer Price of RM5.00 per Offer Share is equivalent to the price to be paid for each
Sale Share pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition.

If UMW declares, makes and/or pays any dividend and/or other distribution of any 
nature whatsoever (collectively, the “Distribution”) on or after the date of the SPA but 
prior to the closing of the Proposed MGO and the holders of UMW Shares are entitled 
to retain such Distribution, the Offer Price will be reduced by an amount equivalent to 
the net Distribution for each UMW Share which such holders are entitled to retain. For 
the avoidance of doubt, no adjustment shall be made to the Offer Price in the event the 
entitlement date for the Distribution is after the closing of the Proposed MGO.

For information purpose, assuming SDESB receives full acceptances under the 
Proposed MGO, SDESB will be required to pay a total consideration of approximately 
RM2,267.4 million for the Offer Shares.

Notwithstanding the above, if SDESB, our Company or PACs purchase or agree to 
purchase the Offer Shares during the offer period at a consideration that is higher than 
the Offer Price, in accordance with Paragraph 6.03(1) of the Rules, SDESB must 
increase the cash consideration for the Proposed MGO to an amount not less than the 
highest price (excluding stamp duty and commission) paid or agreed to be paid by 
SDESB, our Company or PACs for the Offer Shares during the offer period.
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2.2.2 Condition of the Proposed MGO

The Proposed MGO will not be conditional upon any minimum level of valid 
acceptances of the Offer Shares. This is because SDESB will hold more than 50% of 
the voting shares in UMW upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

2.2.3 Listing status of UMW

Pursuant to Paragraph 8.02(1) of the Listing Requirements, a listed issuer must ensure 
that at least 25% of its total listed shares (excluding treasury shares) are in the hands 
of public security holders (“Public Spread Requirement”). SDESB does not intend to 
maintain the listing status of UMW on the Main Market. As such, SDESB will not be 
taking any steps to address any shortfall in the public shareholding spread of UMW in 
the event UMW does not meet the Public Spread Requirement.

If SDESB receives valid acceptances under the Proposed MGO or acquires Offer 
Shares resulting in SDESB, our Company and our associates holding in aggregate 
90% or more of the listed UMW Shares, SDESB will procure UMW to take the requisite 
steps to withdraw its listing from the Official List in accordance with Paragraph 16.07 
of the Listing Requirements.

However, if SDESB receives valid acceptances under the Proposed MGO and/or 
acquires Offer Shares resulting in SDESB, our Company and our associates holding in 
aggregate more than 75% but less than 90% of UMW Shares, SDESB may request 
UMW to make the necessary application to withdraw its listing status from the Official 
List pursuant to Paragraph 16.06 of the Listing Requirements.

2.2.4 Compulsory acquisition

In the event SDESB receives valid acceptances of not less than nine-tenths (9/10) in
the nominal value of the Offer Shares (excluding UMW Shares already held by SDESB, 
our Company and PACs as at the date of the Proposed MGO) on or prior to the closing 
date of the Proposed MGO, SDESB intends to invoke the provisions of Section 222(1) 
of the CMSA to compulsorily acquire any remaining Offer Shares from the Dissenting 
Shareholders. In such instance, all the Offer Shares that are compulsorily acquired will, 
subject to Section 224(1) of the CMSA, be acquired on the same terms and conditions 
of the Offer Document and in accordance with Section 222(1) of the CMSA.

Notwithstanding the above and subject to Section 224 the CMSA, Section 223 of the 
CMSA provides that if SDESB has, by virtue of valid acceptances from the holders of 
the Offer Shares, acquired some (but not all) of the Offer Shares resulting in SDESB, 
our Company and PACs holding not less than nine-tenths (9/10) in the value of the 
UMW Shares (including the UMW Shares already held by SDESB, our Company and 
PACs as at the date of the Proposed MGO) on or before the closing date of the 
Proposed MGO, a Dissenting Shareholder may exercise his/her or its rights under 
Section 223(1) of the CMSA, by serving a notice on SDESB to require SDESB to 
acquire his/her or its Offer Shares on the same terms as set out in the Offer Document 
or such other terms as may be agreed between SDESB and the Dissenting 
Shareholder concerned.

In accordance with Section 224(3) of the CMSA, when a Dissenting Shareholder 
exercises his/her or its rights under Section 223(1) of the CMSA, the court may, on an 
application made by such Dissenting Shareholder or by SDESB, order that the terms 
on which SDESB shall acquire such Offer Shares shall be as the court thinks fit.
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2.3 Source of funding

Depending on the level of acceptances under the Proposed MGO, our Group expects to fund 
up to RM5,241.5 million which represents approximately 90% of the Total Consideration with 
external borrowings and the remaining via internally generated funds. The final proportions on 
the source of funding will be determined at a later date after taking into consideration, among 
others, the internal cash requirements, gearing levels, interest cost and market conditions.

After the completion of the Proposals, it is our Group’s intention to further pare down some of 
the borrowings utilised to finance the Proposals with proceeds from the disposal of non-core 
assets. We regard the motors and industrial segments as our Group’s core businesses. Our 
assets and/or businesses which fall outside of these business segments are considered as non-
core businesses to our Group. These include: 

(i) approximately 1,382.2 acres and 1,281.8 acres of land located in the Malaysia Vision 
Valley area in Labu, Negeri Sembilan proposed to be disposed by Kumpulan Sime 
Darby Berhad, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company, to NS Corporation. 
Based on our Company’s announcement on Bursa Securities on 24 August 2022 and 
23 September 2022, the cash considerations for the proposed disposals are RM460 
million and RM445 million respectively. The proposed disposals are expected to be 
completed in the FYE 30 June 2024 and FYE 30 June 2025 respectively, subject to 
further extension as may be mutually agreed. The total balance cash proceeds 
expected to be received upon the completion of the proposed disposals is RM814.5 
million. Please refer to Section 9 of Part A of this Circular for further details on the 
abovementioned disposals; and

(ii) our investment in Ramsay Sime Darby Health Care Sdn Bhd. On 28 June 2023, our 
Company announced that together with our Company’s partner, Ramsay Health Care 
Limited, a decision has been made to explore the possibility of realising a sale of our 
Company’s 50:50 joint venture in Ramsay Sime Darby Health Care Sdn Bhd.

Nevertheless, at this stage, there is no assurance that the sale process will result in a 
transaction. Our Company will make the necessary announcement on Bursa Securities 
if and when there is a definite corporate proposal.

2.4 Liabilities to be assumed 

Save for the borrowings to be utilised to finance the Proposals and the liabilities of UMW Group 
that would be consolidated as a consequence of UMW becoming our subsidiary following the 
completion of the Proposed Acquisition, there are no liabilities, including any contingent 
liabilities and/or guarantees, to be assumed by our Group arising from the Proposals.

2.5 Additional financial commitment required

Our Group does not expect to incur any additional financial commitment to put the 
assets/business of UMW Group on-stream as the businesses of UMW Group are already on-
going.
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3. RATIONALE FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSALS

The automotive segment is UMW Group’s largest business contributing 84.16% of UMW
Group’s total revenue for the FYE 31 December 2022. UMW’s subsidiary is the sole distributor 
of Toyota and Lexus car models in Malaysia while its associate, Perodua, in which UMW Group 
is the largest shareholder, is amongst Malaysia’s largest automotive manufacturer. 

The Proposals will create, via our Company, Malaysia’s largest automotive player with a strong 
presence in Asia Pacific. In addition, the Proposals are expected to bring forth the following 
benefits to our Group’s operations in the motors and industrial business segments which are 
our core businesses:

(i) Scale up and strengthen our Group’s motors business – The Proposals will scale 
up our Group’s operations in Malaysia, positioning our Company as a leading 
automotive player with more than 50% market share in Malaysia. Our Group will be 
able to leverage on this stronger foothold in Malaysia to tap into increased market 
opportunities and customer base and to unlock potential for revenue growth and 
operational efficiencies; 

(ii) Achieve greater resilience with a diversified geographical and business portfolio
– The Proposals will accord our Company full presence across the automotive 
spectrum by adding high-volume mass market brands (Toyota and Perodua) to 
complement our existing premium to luxury portfolio (BMW, Rolls-Royce, Jaguar, Land 
Rover and Porsche). With increased contribution from our Group’s automotive 
business in Malaysia, the revenue mix of our Group will be further diversified 
geographically with more balanced revenue contributions from Malaysia, along with 
China (consists of China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan) and Australasia, which are 
currently the key markets of our Group. For illustrative purposes, the percentage 
revenue contribution from Malaysia and other markets to the existing Sime Darby 
Group, existing UMW Group and on a combined basis are as follows:

% revenue contribution(1) Malaysia Other Markets

Existing Sime Darby Group 15.83% 84.17%(2)

Existing UMW Group 95.00% 5.00%(3)

Combined Sime Darby Group and UMW 
Group(4)

35.36% 64.64%

Notes: 

(1) The percentage revenue contribution of Sime Darby Group and UMW Group were 
calculated based on the latest audited consolidated financial statements for the FYE 30 
June 2023 and FYE 31 December 2022 respectively.

(2) Consists of China (Mainland China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan), Australasia and 
other countries of Asia, in which their percentage revenue contributions are 35.59%, 
36.99% and 11.59% respectively. 

(3) Consists of markets outside of Malaysia, of which a detailed breakdown is not readily 
available based on the latest audited consolidated financial statements of UMW for the 
FYE 31 December 2022. 

(4) Computed based on the sum of revenue from the respective markets by Sime Darby 
Group and UMW Group for the FYE 30 June 2023 and the FYE 31 December 2022 
respectively divided by the sum of the revenue of Sime Darby Group and UMW Group 
for the FYE 30 June 2023 and the FYE 31 December 2022 respectively.
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(iii) Enhancing sustainable returns by entering into new brand ecosystem – The 
Proposals will add another coveted marque to our Company’s stable of brands and 
grant our Group access into Toyota’s extensive ecosystem, paving the way for possible 
future collaboration, synergies and potential growth. In addition, the Proposals would 
also accord our Company a substantial stake in Perodua, a household brand which 
has consistently delivered healthy margins, due to it being the manufacturer and 
distributor of Perodua cars. For information, Perodua had registered an average profit 
before interest, zakat and taxation margin of 6.1% for the FYE 31 December 2020 to 
FYE 31 December 2022 as compared to the average profit before interest and tax 
margin of our Group’s motors segment of 3.6% for the FYE 30 June 2021 to FYE 30 
June 2023. This diversification of our Group’s brand portfolio will strengthen our 
competitive position and sets the stage for sustained profitability. Kindly refer to Section
5 of Appendix I of this Circular for further details of the financial performance of the 
UMW Group’s automotive segment for the past three (3) FYEs 31 December 2020, 
2021 and 2022;

(iv) Strengthening other segments of our Company’s automotive business – The 
Proposals may also yield additional benefits to our Group by adding manufacturing and 
distribution capabilities to complement our existing assembly and retail businesses. 
Furthermore, by broadening our earnings base and presence in other parts of the 
automotive value chain, our Group will be able to create resilience against changing
retail models and market dynamics; and

(iv) Expansion into the fast-growing material handling business – The Proposals will 
bring TICO forklifts, a leading player in the forklifts market, into our Group’s industrial 
segment portfolio. Through this, our Group will gain exposure to the materials handling 
business while complementing its existing mining and construction equipment 
business. The addition of TICO to the industrial segment portfolio of our Group will also 
diversify our Group’s offerings, provide additional revenue stream and position our 
Group to capitalise on the growing demand for material handling equipment fuelled by 
e-commerce growth.

4. OUTLOOK AND PROSPECTS

4.1 Overview and outlook of the Malaysian economy

The Malaysian economy expanded moderately in the second quarter of 2023 (Q2 2023: 2.9%; 
Q1 2023: 5.6%), weighed mainly by slower external demand. Domestic demand remained the 
key driver of growth, supported by private consumption and investment. Household spending 
was supported by further growth in employment and wages. 

Meanwhile, investment activity was underpinned by capacity expansion, progress of multi-year 
projects and higher fixed asset spending by the government. Continued recovery in inbound 
tourism partially offset the slower goods export growth. Growth during the quarter was also 
affected by the high base effect in the second quarter of 2022 when the economy experienced 
strong growth from reopening effects and policy measures. 

On the supply side, the services and construction sectors continued to support growth. 
Meanwhile, production in the agriculture and mining sectors were affected by hot weather and 
plant maintenance. On a quarter-on-quarter seasonally-adjusted basis, the economy grew by 
1.5% (Q1 2023: 0.9%).

(Source: Press release by BNM dated 18 August 2023)
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According to the Asian Development Bank, the economic outlook for the rest of 2023 is 
somewhat weaker than forecast in the Asian Development Outlook April 2023 report. Domestic 
demand will continue to drive growth with positive developments in the labour market and 
continuing income support from government policy measures. Stronger tourism is evident as 
tourist arrivals from major tourism markets improve. Growth in commodities and manufacturing 
for export remains a key constraint, hampered by weaker external demand for manufactures.
This could be partly a lag effect from a weaker external outlook that has since improved. In 
contrast, fading growth factors are expected to slow growth further with a lower base effect in
the second half of 2023. The GDP growth forecast in 2023 is lowered to 4.5% compared to the 
4.7% made in April 2023, while the 2024 GDP growth forecast is maintained at 4.9%.

Private spending will continue to support economic growth. Household spending will be 
supported by greater employment opportunities, increased incomes, and lower inflationary 
pressures. The realization of approved investments the previous year may translate to job 
opportunities this year. An increase in the minimum wage from RM1,200 to RM1,500 in July 
2023 is expected to improve household incomes and support further growth of private spending 
in the latter part of the year.

(Source: Asian Development Outlook (ADO) April 2023 and September 2023; Asian Development Bank)

4.2 Overview and outlook of the Malaysian automotive industry

Market review for the 1H2023 Malaysian automotive industry 

Sales of new motor vehicles continued to grow strongly in the first half of 2023, with TIV rising 
by 10.3% to 366,037 units from 331,746 units in the corresponding period in 2022. The new 
vehicles market has not only returned to pre-pandemic levels, but it even surpasses that pre-
pandemic levels, rebounding strongly last year and again during the first half of 2023.

The annual TIV in 2022 of 720,658 units was an all-time high achieved in the history of the local 
automotive industry and the industry was able to maintain its growth trajectory for 1H2023, 
fuelled by several factors, namely:

(a) Fulfilment of bookings received during the PENJANA (Pelan Jana Semula Ekonomi 
Negara) sales tax exemption period last year, a majority of which were registered 
before 31 March 2023;

(b) A fair number of these bookings were also carried over and registered from April to 
June 2023;

(c) Robust sales driven mainly by national makes;

(d) Resilient domestic economy; the country GDP expanded by 5.6% in the first quarter of 
2023;

(e) New model launches with many attractive features and design, and very competitive 
prices helped to spur sales; and

(f) Improved industry supply chain environment.

Outlook for full year 2023 Malaysian automotive industry 

The MAA has revised upwards its TIV forecast for the full year 2023, from its original forecast 
of 650,000 units to 725,000 units, in view of the following factors:

(a) Stable economic outlook. The Malaysian economy is projected to expand between 4% 
and 5% for full year 2023, driven by domestic demand;

(b) Sustainability of the market performance will depend on Malaysia’s economic 
indicators, which in turn will impact market buying sentiment;
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(c) New model launches particularly exciting newer models and very affordable models by 
national makes have been well received. MAA members recorded healthy sales orders;

(d) MAA members’ continuation of aggressive promotional strategies and providing value-
added services and more options to customers to improve demand;

(e) Further improvement in the automotive industry supply chain environment;

(f) BNM’s decision to maintain the Overnight Policy Rate at 3% at its May 2023 Monetary 
Policy Committee meeting; and

(g) Consumers’ spending softening in the remaining months, weighed down by worries 
over rising costs of living, shrinking disposal income, weakening Ringgit against major 
foreign currencies, and uncertainties about the domestic and global economic 
environment.

TIV forecast for 2023 to 2027

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
TIV 725,000 700,000 707,000 721,140 736,300

(Source: MAA Market Review for 1H2023 dated 20 July 2023)

4.3 Prospects of UMW Group 

Year-to-date September 2023, Toyota and Perodua registered higher sales compared with the 
same period in 2022. Toyota registered 76,511 units, representing a 8.0% growth compared 
with 70,872 units registered in the corresponding period of 2022, while Perodua registered 
233,227 units, 18.8% higher than 196,354 units delivered in the same period in 2022.

Additionally, Toyota recorded sales of 9,228 units in September 2023, which is marginally lower 
compared to the units sold by Toyota of 9,233 units, during the corresponding period in 2022 
(in which the sales and service tax exemption was in place). On the other hand, Perodua 
recorded sales of 28,995 units in September 2023, which is 17.7% higher compared to the units 
sold by Perodua of 24,626 units during the corresponding period in 2022.

The MAA expects the upward momentum shown in the 1H2023 TIV to continue for the rest of 
the year and revised upwards its TIV forecasts over the next 5 years. 

The new models launched (such as Toyota Alphard, Toyota Vellfire, Toyota Corolla, and 
Perodua Axia) and expected to be launched by Toyota and Perodua in 2023, coupled with their 
strong brand reputation and broad appeal to the mass market, would bode well in attracting 
sales for Toyota and Perodua.

In addition to the recent reports by reputable international financial news agency regarding the 
support from the Japanese government to Toyota of up to 117.8 billion yen (approximately 
USD841 million) in subsidies for its investment in EV battery production, Toyota also aims to 
introduce 10 additional EV models by 2026, with a target to achieve annual sales of 1.5 million 
units in 2026 and 3.5 million units in 2030.

The reopening of the economies in the countries in which the Equipment Division operates is 
expected to sustain demand. In the Industrial Equipment segment in Malaysia, ongoing
expansion in the services, manufacturing and primary sectors will support demand for material 
handling equipment. The Malaysian Investment Development Authority (“MIDA”) reported that 
Malaysia had attracted RM264.6 billion approved investments in 2022, with 58% contributed 
by the services sector. Further, the increasing demand for efficient logistics and warehousing 
solutions fuelled by the e-commerce growth is expected to drive the growth of material handling 
business across the region as companies are in need of reliable and technologically advanced 
material handling equipment to optimise their operations.
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In Malaysia, the Manufacturing & Engineering Division’s automotive components and lubricants 
sub-segments are expected to continue driving growth in 2023, leveraging on improving 
demand. Meanwhile, the Aerospace Division anticipates higher demand for fan cases in 2023, 
due to additional new aircraft orders from airlines, combined with the order backlog. On 10 April 
2023, it was announced that UMW Aerospace Sdn Bhd won a new contract from Rolls-Royce 
to produce rear cases for the Rolls-Royce Trent 1000 and Trent 7000 aircraft engines, valued 
at about RM1 billion for 15 years. 

(Source: UMW’s 2022 annual report, UMW’s website, MAA Market Review for 1H2023 dated 20 July 2023, Toyota 
Malaysia’s website, Toyota Motor Corporation’s website, Perodua’s website, Reuters article dated 16 June 2023, Japan 
Times article dated 7 April 2023, MIDA 2022 Malaysia Investment Performance report)

Our Board has taken a long-term view on the prospects of UMW Group as it considers UMW 
Group to be a strategic fit to our Group’s businesses as the businesses of UMW Group are 
similar and/or complementary to the core businesses of our Group as detailed as follows:

(i) For its automotive segment, UMW’s key automotive brands, namely Toyota and 
Perodua which are leaders in the mass volume segment, will complement the existing 
automotive brand portfolio of our Group, which largely consists of brands in the 
premium and luxury segment. The consistently healthy sales volume from UMW 
automotive brands may also pave the way for more opportunities in our adjacent 
businesses such as in the used car segment, after-sales services, fleet services etc;

(ii) For its equipment segment, UMW will bring a portfolio of equipment brands that provide 
us with exposure to different industries (such as TICO for the materials handling 
business). This will broaden our industry exposure besides our existing exposures 
centered around natural resources and construction; and

(iii) For the other businesses of UMW (as set out in Section 1(ii)(b) to (d) of Appendix I of 
this Circular), our Group will look to operate these businesses independently as we 
undertake further assessment on such businesses.

In view of the above as well as the rationale for and benefits of the Proposals as set out in 
Section 3 of Part A of this Circular, our Board (excluding our Interested Directors and TS Ahmad 
Badri) is of the view that the Proposals will contribute positively to the future financial 
performance of our Group.

5. FUTURE PLANS

Upon completion of the Proposals, our Group intends to undertake a comprehensive review of 
various businesses within UMW Group to determine the strategic plans for the integration of 
UMW Group into our Group.

The key objectives of the integration plan are to ensure continuity of all UMW Group’s 
businesses, formulate action plans (including determining the time frame and the financial 
resources required) to realise anticipated synergies, harmonisation of systems and policies as 
well as aligning organisational cultures. As part of the comprehensive review, our Group also 
intends to identify strategic options with regard to the non-automotive businesses of UMW 
Group. This may lead to the divestment of businesses which are deemed non-core to and/or
competing with our current businesses. In respect of the foregoing, our Company wishes to 
highlight that the aforementioned divestment plan, if pursued, shall be explored at the 
appropriate time and subject to acceptable terms.

Subject to the foregoing, our Group does not have any immediate plan to introduce or effect
any major change to the existing businesses of UMW Group after the completion of the 
Proposals. 
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With regards to the increasing popularity of EV adoption in the automotive industry, our Group’s 
existing automotive brands (such as BMW, Porsche, Volvo, Hyundai and BYD) have released 
their respective EV models, allowing our Group to capitalise on the electrification trend. Further, 
Toyota and Perodua are also actively pursuing EV agendas. Toyota aims to introduce 10 
additional EV models by 2026, while Perodua is exploring ways to introduce EVs to the mass 
market. Currently, Perodua views EVs as being complementary to internal combustion engine 
(“ICE”) vehicles, but believes that EVs will play a greater role in the local automotive industry 
as the Malaysian government has pledged its commitment to the carbon neutrality agenda by 
2030.

(Source: Japan Times article dated 7 April 2023, The Edge Malaysia article dated 29 August 2023)

Notwithstanding the above, our Group is of the view that while the momentum for the demand 
of EVs is growing, challenges still persist in achieving mass market adoption of EVs in the short 
term. Challenges include amongst others, the affordability of EVs, the maturity and rate of EV 
infrastructure roll-out and the rate of technology advancement to reduce the production costs 
of EVs vis-à-vis ICE vehicles. Consequently, the demand for ICE vehicles is expected to sustain 
in the short to medium term.

UMW Group’s Toyota and Perodua cars are targeting primarily consumers in the bottom 40%
income group and the middle 40% income group of the Malaysian population in the entry to 
middle-market segment. Hence, we believe consumer spending in these segments are less 
affected by the development of EV until such time there is mass adoption of EVs. Given the 
popularity of Toyota and Perodua cars in Malaysia, our Group’s earnings profile is expected to 
strengthen as the Proposals will accord our Company full presence across the automotive 
spectrum by adding high-volume mass market brands (Toyota and Perodua) to complement 
our existing premium to luxury portfolio.

6. RISK FACTORS

The Proposals are not expected to materially change the risk profile of our Group because the
automotive segment is the largest business of both UMW Group and our Group. Our Group will 
continue to be exposed to business, operational and financial risks relating to the automotive 
industry upon the completion of the Proposals. These risks, amongst others, include changes 
in general economic conditions, changes in government regulations, fluctuation in foreign 
exchange rates, changing consumer preference and spending trend (such as increasing 
popularity and adoption of EV) and financing risk.

However, there are certain risks that may arise from or are associated with the Proposals, 
including:

6.1 Completion risk

The completion of the Proposed Acquisition is conditional upon the Conditions 
Precedent as set out in Section 2 of Appendix III of this Circular being fulfilled. Some
conditions are beyond our Group’s control such as your approval of the Proposals,
consents from our Group’s brand partners and consents or waivers (as applicable) from 
the key partners and/or counterparties to the material contracts of UMW Group. Our 
Company will procure SDESB to monitor the status and progress of the Proposed 
Acquisition and endeavour, to the extent possible, to meet and fulfil all the terms and 
conditions of the SPA. However, there is no assurance that all the Conditions 
Precedent can be fulfilled on or before the Cut-Off Date (as referred to in Appendix III 
of this Circular) to the satisfactory of the Parties. In the event the Conditions Precedent 
are not fulfilled, waived and/or extension of time is not agreed upon between SDESB, 
SDHB and the Sellers and/or the Parties are unable to perform their obligations in 
accordance with the terms of the SPA, the Proposed Acquisition will not be completed. 
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6.2 Acquisition risk

There is no assurance that the anticipated benefits of the Proposals will be realised or 
that our Group will be able to generate sufficient returns from the Proposals to offset 
the associated acquisition costs incurred. These include changes in the cash flow 
profile arising from borrowings incurred to finance the Proposals and the potential 
capital or operational expenditure to be committed in future.

Our Group however is substantially operating in the same business and industry in 
which UMW Group operates. Therefore, we are familiar with the risks involved and the 
business environment. 

6.3 Integration risks

Our enlarged Group’s business operations and financial position could be materially 
affected if the existing businesses of our Group and UMW Group are not integrated 
effectively or in a timely manner. This may result in the expected benefits and synergies 
of the Proposals being lesser than estimated.

Any failure to achieve expected synergies may impact upon our enlarged Group’s 
financial performance in the future.

Potential factors that may influence a successful integration include:

(i) disruption to business continuity and ongoing operations which could affect our
enlarged Group’s ability to deliver its products and services to its customers, 
timeliness in responding to competition and ability to maintain its market 
position;

(ii) higher than anticipated integration complexities and costs, for example related 
to integration of information technology platforms and systems;

(iii) unintended loss of key personnel or skilled or technical personnel or reduced 
employee effectiveness and productivity due to uncertainties during the 
integration phase; and

(iv) unexpected challenges or issues that may lead to integration execution taking 
longer time or costing more than anticipated. 

Additionally, some of UMW Group’s businesses are in direct competition with our
Group. Considering that we will, as a Condition Precedent to the SPA, seek the 
necessary consents, approval and/or waivers (as applicable) as required for the sale 
and purchase of the Sale Shares from the relevant brand owners. Notwithstanding, 
there is no certainty that further business conflicts will not arise in the future with any 
of these brands owners as well as key partners of UMW Group. Consequently, there 
is no certainty that there will be no material negative implication arising from such 
conflicts to our Group. Any possible discontinuation of business relationship, 
partnership and/or joint venture with any of these brands owners may have material 
impact on our Group.

At the appropriate time, our enlarged Group may undertake the necessary efforts, 
including undertaking proper studies to formulate and implement integration initiatives,
and if necessary, establish a management team to oversee and ensure the successful 
integration exercise.
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The integration includes our Group undertaking a comprehensive self-assessment to 
determine whether a dominant position has been attained. If after the completion of the 
Proposals, it is determined that our enlarged Group is in a dominant position in the 
Malaysian automotive industry and has abused such dominant position, the penalty 
prescribed under the Competition Act 2010 could entail amongst others, a fine of no 
more than RM10 million or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 5 years.

Where necessary, our Group will establish monitoring mechanisms to ensure that our 
Group adheres to the Malaysian competition laws and prevent any actions that could 
potentially be seen as anti-competitive, and to engage with the Malaysian competition 
authorities to ensure transparency and compliance with regulatory requirements, when 
required.

6.4 Impairment of goodwill and assets

According to MFRS 3 Business Combinations issued by the Malaysian Accounting 
Standards Board, our enlarged Group is expected to recognise goodwill arising from 
the Proposals. Goodwill represents the excess of the consideration over the Group’s 
share of the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired.

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or if events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that it might be impaired. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is 
allocated to each of the CGUs, or groups of CGUs, that are expected to benefit from 
the Proposed Acquisition. The goodwill is compared to the recoverable amount, which
is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. Any impairment 
is recognised immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed.

Whilst the management expects the goodwill to be supported by the post-acquisition 
performance of the UMW Group, any material changes or events arising that may 
adversely affect the business prospects and/or assets of UMW Group, may result in an 
impairment of the goodwill. In the event the goodwill is impaired, the profitability of our
enlarged Group may be adversely affected and that may have a corresponding effect 
on shareholders’ value.

(the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)
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7. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSALS

7.1 Issued share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The Proposals will not have any effect on our Company’s issued share capital and 
substantial shareholders’ shareholdings as it does not involve any issuance of new 
Sime Darby Shares.

7.2 NA, NA per share and gearing 

For illustrative purposes only, based on:

(i) the latest available audited consolidated statement of financial positions of our 
Company as at 30 June 2023;

(ii) the latest available audited consolidated statement of financial positions of 
UMW as at 31 December 2022; and 

(iii) assuming the Total Consideration is funded by borrowings of RM5,241.5 million 
(approximately 90% of the Total Consideration) and cash of RM600.0 million 
(approximately 10% of the Total Consideration), 

the effects of the Proposals on the NA, NA per share and gearing of our Group are as 
follows: 

Audited as at
30 June 2023

(I) (II) (III)

After the 
completion 
of the MVV 

Transaction
(as defined 
in Note (3))

After (I) and 
the Proposed 
Acquisition(1)

After (I), (II)  
and the 

Proposed 
MGO(2)

RM’million RM’million RM’million RM’million
Share capital 9,330 9,330 9,330 9,330
Reserves 1,119 1,119 1,119 1,119
Retained earnings 6,477 6,728(3) 6,711(4) 6,120(5)(6)

Consolidated NA/Equity 
attributable to the owners of Sime 
Darby 

16,926 17,177 17,160 16,569

Non-controlling interests 357 357 3,738(7) 2,049
Perpetual sukuk - - 1,098 1,098

Total equity 17,283 17,534 21,995 19,716

No. of Sime Darby Shares in issue 
(million)

6,816 6,816 6,816 6,816

NA per Sime Darby Share (RM)(8) 2.48 2.52 2.52 2.43
Total borrowings(9) 8,454 8,454 13,032(10) 15,300(11)

Bank balances, deposits and cash 3,086 3,338(12) 5,529(4)(13) 5,517(5)

Net borrowings(14) 5,368 5,116 7,503 9,783
Gearing ratio (times)(15) 0.49 0.48 0.59 0.78
Net gearing ratio (times)(15)(16) 0.31 0.29 0.34 0.50

Notes:

(1) The financial results of UMW have been consolidated by extracting the latest audited 
consolidated financial statements of UMW for the FYE 31 December 2022, which are 
prepared in accordance with the MFRS.
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(2) Assuming full acceptances under the Proposed MGO.

(3) After taking into consideration the estimated gain on disposal amounting to RM251
million, from the disposal of approximately 760.12 acres of land located in the Malaysia 
Vision Valley area in Labu, Negeri Sembilan by Kumpulan Sime Darby Berhad, an 
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company, which was completed on 7 August 
2023 (“MVV Transaction”).

(4) After taking into consideration the estimated expenses relating to the Proposed 
Acquisition of approximately RM17.1 million, the breakdown of the estimated expenses 
are as follows:

Nature of expenses Estimated amount 
RM’million

Professional fees 12.6
Fees payable to the relevant authorities -*
Financing fees 3.3
Others^ 1.2
Total 17.1

* Represents RM0.03 million fees payable to the relevant authorities.

^ Others include expenses pertaining to amongst others, printing and 
despatch costs of this Circular, hosting of the EGM, booking of the 
advertisement, brokerage fees and other incidental expenses.

(5) After taking into consideration the estimated expenses relating to the Proposed MGO 
of approximately RM11.9 million, the breakdown of the estimated expenses are as 
follows:

Nature of expenses Estimated amount 
RM’million

Professional fees 7.4
Fees payable to the relevant authorities 1.1
Financing fees 2.5
Others^ 0.9
Total 11.9

^ Others include expenses pertaining to amongst others, printing and 
despatch costs of the Offer Document, brokerage and transfer fees as well 
as other incidental expenses.

Assumes the audited consolidated NA attributable to equity holders of UMW as at 31 
December 2022 amounting to RM4,350.0 million is the fair value of the NA acquired on 
completion of the Proposed Acquisition and that the Proposed MGO is treated as an 
equity transaction with the non-controlling shareholders of UMW after the Proposed 
Acquisition. As such, the difference between the consideration for the Proposed MGO 
and our Group’s share of fair value of NA of UMW of approximately RM578.9 million is 
recognised as a reduction to retained earnings.

(6) The actual fair value of the NA of UMW would be determined based on the purchase 
price allocation exercise to be undertaken. As such, the impact on retained earnings 
may differ from that in the illustration above. 

(7) After taking into consideration the assumed fair value of NA of UMW not held by our
Group after the Proposed Acquisition of RM1,688.5 million (derived based on the 
remaining equity interest in UMW not held by our Group after the Proposed Acquisition 
multiplied by the audited consolidated NA attributable to equity holders of UMW as at 
31 December 2022 amounting to RM4,350.0 million) and the non-controlling interests 
of UMW Group as at 31 December 2022 of RM1,692.1 million as extracted from the 
audited consolidated financial statements of UMW for the FYE 31 December 2022.

(8) Computed as the consolidated NA/equity attributable to the owners of our Company
and divided by the number of Sime Darby Shares in issue as at 30 June 2023.

(9) Total borrowings include bank borrowings and lease liabilities.
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(10) Includes UMW Group’s total borrowings amounting to approximately RM1,604.2 million 
as at 31 December 2022 and additional borrowings amounting to approximately 
RM2,974.1 million by our Group to part finance the consideration for the Proposed 
Acquisition.

(11) Assumes additional borrowings amounting to approximately RM2,267.4 million by our 
Group to finance the consideration for the Proposed MGO.

(12) Includes the balance cash proceeds amounting to RM252.0 million, in relation to the 
MVV Transaction.

(13) Includes UMW Group’s bank balances, deposits and cash amounting to approximately 
RM2,808.1 million as at 31 December 2022 less our Group’s internally generated funds 
amounting to approximately RM600.0 million to part finance the consideration for the 
Proposed Acquisition.

(14) Computed as total borrowings less bank balances, deposits and cash.

(15) The gearing and net gearing ratios have not taken into consideration the effects arising 
from the following transactions:

(i) proposed acquisition of Cavpower Group by Sime Darby Allied Operations Pty 
Ltd, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company. For your information,
the acquisition of Cavpower Group is intended to be financed through external
borrowings and internal funds, the proportion of which has not been finalised
as at the LPD. Based on the illustrative effects of this proposed acquisition as 
set out in our Company’s announcement on Bursa Securities on 14 August 
2023, the proposed acquisition is assumed to be financed entirely with external 
borrowings of AUD515.0 million (RM1,539.6 million), inclusive of transaction 
costs as well as to extinguish Cavpower Group’s existing borrowings. The 
acquisition is expected to be completed by the second quarter of FYE 30 June 
2024. Please refer to Section 9 of Part A of this Circular for further details on
the abovementioned acquisition; and

(ii) proposed disposals of approximately 1,382.2 acres and 1,281.8 acres of land 
located in the Malaysia Vision Valley area in Labu, Negeri Sembilan by 
Kumpulan Sime Darby Berhad, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of our 
Company. Based on our Company’s announcement on Bursa Securities on 
24 August 2022 and 23 September 2022, the cash considerations for the
proposed disposals are RM460 million and RM445 million respectively. The 
proposed disposals are expected to be completed in the FYE 30 June 2024 
and FYE 30 June 2025 respectively, subject to further extension as may be 
mutually agreed. The total balance cash proceeds expected to be received 
upon the completion of the proposed disposals is RM814.5 million. Please 
refer to Section 9 of Part A of this Circular for further details on the 
abovementioned disposals.

Purely for illustration purposes, assuming the borrowings and bank balances, deposits 
and cash as set out in the table above include the additional borrowings of RM1,539.6 
million from item (15)(i) and balance cash proceeds of RM814.5 million from item (15)(ii) 
above, but without adjusting for the effects of acquisition and disposals, the gearing and 
net gearing ratios of our Group would be as follows:

(I) (II) (III)

After the 
completion of 

the MVV 
Transaction

After (I) and 
the Proposed 

Acquisition

After (I), (II) and 
the Proposed 

MGO

Gearing ratio (times) 0.57 0.66 0.85

Net gearing ratio (times) 0.33 0.37 0.53

(16) Computed as total net borrowings divided by total equity of our Group.

(17) The financial effects as set out above have not taken into consideration the effects of 
the Proposed UT Transaction (as defined in Section 6 of Appendix I of this Circular) by 
UMW. Please refer to Section 6 of Appendix I of this Circular for further details. 
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7.3 Earnings and earnings per share

The completion of the Proposals is expected to improve the future consolidated 
earnings and EPS of our Company. For illustrative purposes only, based on:

(i) the latest available audited consolidated financial statements of our Company 
for the FYE 30 June 2023;

(ii) the latest available audited consolidated financial statements of UMW for the 
FYE 31 December 2022; and 

(iii) assuming the Proposals had been completed at the beginning of the FYE 30 
June 2023 and that the Purchase Consideration is funded through borrowings 
of RM5,241.5 million (approximately 90% of the Total Consideration) and cash 
of RM600.0 million (approximately 10% of the Total Consideration),

the effects on the earnings and EPS of our Group for the FYE 30 June 2023 have been 
prepared based on the following scenarios:

Scenario 1: Assuming SDESB does not receive any valid acceptances under the 
Proposed MGO and SDESB continues to hold a 61.18% equity interest 
in UMW after the Proposals; and

Scenario 2: Assuming SDESB receives full acceptances under the Proposed MGO.

(I) (II)

Audited as at 
30 June 2023 Scenario 1(1)(2) Scenario 2(1)(2)

RM’million RM’million RM’million

Consolidated profit after tax
attributable to owners of Sime 
Darby

1,458 1,458 1,458

Add: UMW Group’s PATNCI(8) - 254(3) 415(4)

Less: Interest expense - 125(5) 220(6)

Less: Loss of interest income - 21(7) 21(7)

Less: Estimated expenses - 17 20(8)

Estimated consolidated profit 
after tax attributable to owners of 
Sime Darby

1,458 1,549 1,612

No. of Sime Darby Shares (million) 6,816 6,816 6,816

EPS (sen) 21.4 22.7 23.7

Notes:

(1) The financial results of UMW have been consolidated by extracting the latest audited 
consolidated financial statements of UMW for the FYE 31 December 2022, which are 
prepared in accordance with the MFRS. Assumes the audited consolidated NA 
attributable to equity holders of UMW as at 31 December 2022 is the fair value of the 
NA acquired. As the actual fair value of the NA of UMW would be determined based on 
the purchase price allocation exercise to be undertaken, there may be additional 
adjustments to the financial results of UMW that are consolidated by our Company,
which may differ from that in the illustration above.

(2) Excludes the estimated gain on disposal in relation to the MVV Transaction amounting 
to RM251 million as the MVV Transaction was completed on 7 August 2023, which is 
after the FYE 30 June 2023.
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(3) Consolidation of 61.18% of the audited consolidated PATNCI of UMW for the FYE 31 
December 2022 of RM415.0 million.

(4) Consolidation of 100% of the audited consolidated PATNCI of UMW for the FYE 31 
December 2022 of RM415.0 million.

(5) Interest expense of approximately RM124.9 million is based on the additional 
borrowings to be utilised by our Group amounting to approximately RM2,974.1 million 
to part finance the Proposals, at an assumed interest rate of 4.2% per annum.

(6) Interest expense of approximately RM220.1 million is based on the additional 
borrowings to be utilised by our Group amounting to approximately RM5,241.5 million 
to part finance the Proposals, at an assumed interest rate of 4.2% per annum.

(7) Loss of interest income of approximately RM21.0 million is based on RM600.0 million of 
our Group’s internally generated funds to be utilised to part finance the Proposals, at an 
assumed interest rate of 3.5% per annum.

(8) Sum of the estimated expenses for the Proposed Acquisition of RM17.1 million and the 
estimated financing fees for the Proposed MGO of RM2.5 million. The estimated 
expenses does not include the remaining RM9.4 million estimated expenses for the 
Proposed MGO as they are recognised as a reduction to the retained earnings. This is 
because the Proposed MGO is treated as an equity transaction with non-controlling 
shareholders of UMW.

(9) The financial effects as set out above have not taken into consideration any effects of 
the Proposed UT Transaction by UMW. Please refer to Section 6 of Appendix I of this 
Circular for further details. 

8. APPROVAL OR CONSENT REQUIRED

The Proposals are subject, amongst others, to the following approvals, consents and/or waiver:

8.1 To be procured by SDESB:

(i) your approval for the Proposals at the EGM to be convened;

(ii) the receipt of a waiver(s) and/or consent(s) from the SC, for (a) the
appointment of up to three (3) persons nominated by SDESB as directors of 
UMW and (b) the resignation of the existing nominee directors of PNB from 
their directorships and/or offices in UMW, both effective on the Completion 
Date, of which an application to the SC was made on 3 October 2023 and the 
approval by the SC has been obtained vide its letter dated 18 October 2023.

8.2 To be procured by the Sellers:

(i) the receipt of written consent(s) or waiver(s) (as applicable) from governmental 
authorities whose consents or waivers are required in connection with a 
change of control of UMW under the terms of relevant material licences (where 
applicable) of the UMW or its material subsidiary and associate companies, to 
which SDESB has received written confirmation from the Sellers that no 
governmental authorities’ consents or waivers are required in respect of the 
above.

For further details on other Conditions Precedent to the SPA, please refer to Section 2 of 
Appendix III of this Circular.

The Proposed Acquisition is not conditional upon the Proposed MGO. However, the Proposed 
MGO is conditional upon the Proposed Acquisition and the SPA becoming unconditional. 

The Proposals are not conditional upon any other corporate exercise undertaken or to be 
undertaken by our Company.
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9. CORPORATE EXERCISES ANNOUNCED BUT PENDING COMPLETION

Save for the below, our Board confirms that there are no other outstanding corporate exercises 
that have been announced through Bursa Securities, which is pending completion prior to the 
printing of this Circular.

On 24 August 2022 and 23 September 2022, our Board announced that our indirect wholly-
owned subsidiary, Kumpulan Sime Darby Berhad, had entered into sale and purchase 
agreements with NS Corporation for the proposed disposals of approximately 1,382.2 acres 
and 1,281.8 acres of land respectively, located in the Malaysia Vision Valley area in Labu, 
Negeri Sembilan. The cash considerations for the abovementioned disposals are RM460 million 
and RM445 million respectively. The disposals are subject to the fulfilment of conditions 
precedent stipulated in the respective sale and purchase agreements, which as at the LPD, 
have yet to be fulfilled. Further, the disposals are expected to be completed in the FYE 30 June 
2024 and FYE 30 June 2025 respectively, subject to further extension as may be mutually 
agreed.

Furthermore, on 14 August 2023, our Board announced that our indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary, Sime Darby Industrial Machinery Australasia Pty Ltd, had on even date entered into 
a share sale agreement to acquire Cavpower Group for a cash consideration of AUD500.0 
million (approximately RM1,494.8 million), on a cash-free and debt-free basis and subject to 
customary adjustments for working capital, capital expenditure and stocktake. The 
abovementioned acquisition is subject to the fulfilment of conditions precedent stipulated in the 
share sale agreement, which as at the LPD, have yet to be fulfilled. Further, the acquisition is 
expected to be completed by the second quarter of the FYE 30 June 2024.

10. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND/OR PERSONS 
CONNECTED

Save as disclosed below, none of the Directors, major shareholders of our Company and/or 
persons connected with them have any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposals: 

Interested Shareholders:

(i) PNB is a direct shareholder of our Company with a shareholding of 5.11% as at the 
LPD. PNB is deemed interested in the Proposed Acquisition by virtue of PNB being 
one of the Sellers and is a person connected with ASB, a unit trust fund which is a 
major shareholder of our Company. PNB is the investment manager of ASB and the 
holding company of Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad, the unit trust management 
company of the ASB;

(ii) ASB is the major shareholder of our Company with a shareholding of 37.73% as at the
LPD. ASB is deemed interested in the Proposals by virtue of it being one of the UT 
Funds - UMW and PNB being a person connected with ASB;

(iii) In addition to ASB, PNB is also a person connected with the following unit trust funds 
which are the shareholders of our Company (collectively known as “UT Funds – Sime 
Darby”) as at the LPD:

UT Funds - Sime Darby other than ASB No. of Sime Darby Shares %

Amanah Saham Malaysia 2 - Wawasan 88,975,300 1.31

Amanah Saham Malaysia 75,994,800 1.12

Amanah Saham Malaysia 3 51,634,900 0.76

Amanah Saham Bumiputera 2 28,674,300 0.42

Amanah Saham Bumiputera 3 - Didik 24,064,600 0.35

ASN Umbrella for ASN Equity 3 10,000,000 0.15
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UT Funds - Sime Darby other than ASB No. of Sime Darby Shares %

Amanah Saham Nasional 6,500,000 0.10

ASN Umbrella for ASN Sara (Mixed Asset 
Conservative) 1

6,223,700 0.09

ASN Sara (Mixed Asset Conservative) 2 3,000,000 0.04

ASN Equity 2 1,300,000 0.02

ARB for Yayasan Tun Ismail Mohamed Ali 
(Berdaftar)

442,679 0.01

Bumiputera Wealth Fund 230,600 Negligible

ASN Equity Malaysia 155,350 Negligible

ASN Umbrella for ASN Imbang (Mixed Asset 
Balanced) 2

67,700 Negligible

(iv) Yayasan Pelaburan Bumiputra is an indirect substantial shareholder of our Company,
via its 99.99% equity interest in PNB.

Interested Directors:

The following directors are deemed interested in the Proposed Acquisition by virtue of them 
being the nominee directors of PNB in our Company:

(a) Tan Sri Samsudin Bin Osman, the Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman of our 
Company;

(b) Dato’ Lee Cheow Hock Lawrence, the Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of our 
Company;

(c) Mohamad Idros Bin Mosin, the Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of our 
Company; and 

(d) Edree Bin Ahmad, the Alternate Director to Mohamad Idros Bin Mosin.

Our Interested Directors have abstained and will continue to abstain from deliberating and 
voting on the Proposals at the relevant meetings of our Board.

Additionally, our Interested Shareholders and Interested Directors will abstain from voting in 
respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in our Company on the resolution pertaining 
to the Proposals to be tabled at the EGM. They have also undertaken to ensure that persons 
connected with them will abstain from voting in respect of their direct and/or indirect 
shareholdings in our Company on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the 
EGM.

As at the LPD, none of our Interested Directors has any direct and/or indirect shareholdings in 
our Company.

EPF and TS Ahmad Badri:

Separately, TS Ahmad Badri, being our Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, has also 
abstained from voting on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals at the relevant meetings of 
our Board. He will also continue to abstain from all deliberations and decisions at our Board 
meetings relating to the Proposals. As at the LPD, he did not have any direct and/or indirect 
shareholdings in our Company. TS Ahmad Badri is a nominee director of EPF on our Board.

24



25

EPF is a major shareholder of our Company with an aggregate shareholding of 14.77%, 
comprising 11.62% direct and 3.15% indirect shareholdings in our Company as at the LPD.
EPF is also a substantial shareholder of UMW with 10.05% direct shareholdings in UMW as at 
the LPD and has a representative on the board of directors of UMW.

Pursuant to the Listing Requirements, EPF is deemed as a person connected to PNB as a 
result of a commercial arrangement between EPF and PNB in a joint venture company. 
Accordingly, EPF is required to abstain from voting in respect of their direct and/or indirect 
shareholdings in our Company on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the 
EGM. In this connection, at the request of EPF, our Company had made an application to Bursa 
Securities, seeking a waiver from categorising EPF and PNB as “persons connected” for the 
Proposals (“Proposed Waiver”) and to allow EPF to exercise its voting rights in the EGM. As 
at the LPD, the decision from Bursa Securities in respect of the Proposed Waiver is still pending.

Unless the Proposed Waiver is approved by Bursa Securities prior to the EGM (in which case 
EPF will be eligible to exercise its voting rights at the EGM), EPF will abstain from voting in 
respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in our Company on the resolution pertaining 
to the Proposals to be tabled at the EGM. Further development on this matter, if any, will be 
announced on Bursa Securities, where appropriate. For completeness, TS Ahmad Badri will 
continue to observe the abstention from deliberations and decisions on the resolution pertaining 
to the Proposals at the relevant meetings of our Board, irrespective of the outcome of the 
decision of Bursa Securities on the Proposed Waiver.

11. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT

Our Board, save for our Interested Directors and TS Ahmad Badri, after taking into 
consideration all aspects of the Proposals (including but not limited to the basis and justification 
in arriving at the Purchase Consideration, salient terms of the SPA, rationale, prospects, risk 
factors and financial effects) as well as the evaluation of the Independent Adviser on the 
Proposed Acquisition, is of the opinion that the Proposals are: 

(i) in the best interests of our Company;

(ii) fair, reasonable and on normal commercial terms; and

(iii) not detrimental to the interest of the non-interested shareholders of our Company.

Accordingly, our Board (save for our Interested Directors and TS Ahmad Badri) recommends 
that you vote IN FAVOUR of the resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the 
forthcoming EGM.

12. INDEPENDENT ADVISER

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed a RPT in view of the interests of our Interested 
Shareholders and Interested Directors as set out in Section 10 of Part A of this Circular. 
Accordingly, AmInvestment Bank has been appointed to act as the Independent Adviser on 3 
July 2023 to undertake the following:

(i) comment as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is:

(a) fair and reasonable so far as you are concerned; and

(b) to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders of our Company,

and set out the reasons for such opinion, the key assumptions made and the factors
taken into consideration in forming that opinion;
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(ii) advise the non-interested shareholders whether they should vote in favour of the 
Proposals; and

(iii) take all reasonable steps to satisfy itself that it has a reasonable basis to make the 
comments and advice in relation to items (i) and (ii) above.

Please refer to Part B of this Circular for the IAL.

13. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE’S STATEMENT

The Governance & Audit Committee of our Company, after taking into consideration all aspects 
of the Proposals (including but not limited to the basis and justification in arriving at the 
Purchase Consideration, salient terms of the SPA, rationale, prospects, risk factors and 
financial effects) as well as the evaluation of the Independent Adviser on the Proposed 
Acquisition, is of the opinion that the Proposals are:

(i) in the best interests of our Company;

(ii) fair, reasonable and on normal commercial terms; and

(iii) not detrimental to the interest of the non-interested shareholders of our Company.

14. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS 

Save for the Proposals, the total amount transacted with our Interested Directors and Interested 
Shareholders for the 12-month period preceding 30 June 2023 was approximately RM0.9
million which comprises:

(i) RM0.5 million relates to the transactions with Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad for the 
sponsorship of Minggu Saham Amanah Malaysia 2022 held from 24 November 2022 
to 30 November 2022; and

(ii) RM0.4 million relates to multiple transactions involving the supply of goods and 
services to the Interested Shareholders during the FYE 30 June 2023. The supply of 
goods and services are of nature such as the sale and servicing of security equipment, 
the rental and servicing of motor vehicles, etc.

15. ESTIMATED TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Proposals are expected to be completed in the 4th

quarter of calendar year 2023.

The tentative timeline for the implementation of the Proposals is as follows:

Tentative timeline Events

16 November 2023  EGM to approve the Proposals

Mid November 2023  SPA becomes unconditional(1)

 Serving of Notice

End November 2023  Completion of the Proposed Acquisition

Early December 2023  Despatch of Offer Document to the shareholders of UMW

End December 2023  Closing date of the Proposed MGO(2)
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Notes:

(1) Based on the SPA, the Conditions Precedent are to be fulfilled, waived or completed within three 
(3) months from the date of the SPA, being 24 August 2023, or such other later date as may be 
agreed in writing between SDESB, SDHB and the Sellers.

(2) Being the first closing date of the Proposed MGO which is at least 21 days from the date of 
posting of the Offer Document, unless extended or revised in accordance with the Rules and the 
terms and conditions of the Offer Document as our Group may decide and as CIMB may 
announce, on our behalf, at least two (2) days before the closing date of the Proposed MGO.
Excludes acquisition of UMW Shares pursuant to Section 222 and Section 223 of the CMSA, if 
applicable.

16. HIGHEST PERCENTAGE RATIO

The highest percentage ratio applicable to the Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 10.02(g) of the 
Listing Requirements is 41.1%, computed based on the audited consolidated financial 
statements of our Company for the FYE 30 June 2022 and the audited consolidated financial 
statements of UMW for the FYE 31 December 2022.

17. EGM

The EGM, the notice of which is enclosed in this Circular, will be conducted virtually through 
live streaming from the broadcast venue at Function Room, Ground Floor, Menara Sime Darby, 
Oasis Corporate Park, Jalan PJU 1A/2, Ara Damansara, 47301 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul 
Ehsan, Malaysia on Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m., or after the conclusion of the 
Seventeenth Annual General Meeting of our Company or at any adjournment thereof, 
whichever is later, for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without 
modifications, the resolution to give effect to the Proposals.

If you are unable to attend and vote at our forthcoming EGM, please complete, sign and deposit 
the enclosed Proxy Form in accordance with the instructions therein, so as to arrive at Tricor’s 
office at Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 
8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, or alternatively, the Tricor Customer Service 
Centre at Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan 
Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for 
the taking of poll or no later than Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m.. Alternatively, 
you may submit the Proxy Form by electronic means via Tricor’s TIIH Online website at 
https://tiih.online. The lodgement of the Proxy Form will not preclude you from attending and 
voting at the EGM should you subsequently wish to do so.

18. FURTHER INFORMATION

You are advised to refer to the attached appendices for further information.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Board
SIME DARBY BERHAD

Dato’ Jeffri Salim Davidson
Group Chief Executive Officer
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PART B
INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER FROM AMINVESTMENT BANK TO THE NON-INTERESTED 

SHAREHOLDERS IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 
This Executive Summary is prepared for inclusion in the Circular to the shareholders of Sime Darby in 
relation to the Proposals and should be read in conjunction with the same. All definitions used in this 
Executive Summary shall have the same meanings as the words and expressions defined in the 
“Definitions” section in Part A of the Circular, except where the context otherwise defined in this 
Executive Summary. All references to “we”, “us” or “our” are references to AmInvestment Bank, being 
the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition. All references to “you” and “your” are references 
to the non-interested shareholders.

THIS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS THE SALIENT INFORMATION OF THE PROPOSED
ACQUISITION. YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ AND UNDERSTAND OUR IAL IN ITS ENTIRETY, 
TOGETHER WITH THE LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS IN PART A OF THE CIRCULAR AND THE 
ACCOMPANYING APPENDICES FOR OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION. YOU SHOULD NOT 
RELY SOLELY ON THIS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY IN FORMING AN OPINION ON THE PROPOSED 
ACQUISITION.

YOU ARE ALSO ADVISED TO CONSIDER CAREFULLY THE RECOMMENDATION CONTAINED 
HEREIN BEFORE VOTING ON THE ORDINARY RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSALS
TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM. 

IF YOU ARE IN DOUBT AS TO THE COURSE OF ACTION TO BE TAKEN, YOU SHOULD CONSULT 
YOUR STOCKBROKER, SOLICITOR, ACCOUNTANT, BANKER OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL 
ADVISER IMMEDIATELY.

1. INTRODUCTION

On 24 August 2023, CIMB had, on behalf of the Board, announced that SDESB (as a 
purchaser) and SDHB (as a warrantor) have entered into a SPA with the Sellers for the 
Proposed Acquisition. Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, SDESB’s shareholding in 
UMW will increase from nil to approximately 61.18%. Accordingly, pursuant to Section 218(2) 
of the CMSA and Paragraph 4.01(a) of the Rules, SDESB will be obliged to extend the MGO to 
acquire all the Offer Shares at a cash Offer Price, which is the same price per UMW Share 
pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition. 

Pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 of the Listing Requirements, the Proposed Acquisition is deemed 
as a RPT. Details of the interests of the Interested Directors, major shareholder and person 
connected with them are set out in Section 10, Part A of the Circular. Accordingly, 
AmInvestment Bank has been appointed as the Independent Adviser on 3 July 2023 to advise 
the non-interested directors of the Company and the non-interested shareholders of the 
Company on the Proposed Acquisition.

We have prepared this IAL to provide the non-interested directors and non-interested 
shareholders of Sime Darby with our independent evaluation as to:

(i) whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable insofar as the non-interested 
directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned; 

(ii) whether the Proposed Acquisition is detrimental to the non-interested shareholders; 
and

(iii) our recommendation on whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
or against the ordinary resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the 
forthcoming EGM of the Company, subject to the scope and limitations of our role and 
evaluation specified herein.
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2. EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

In evaluating the Proposed Acquisition, we have considered the following:

Section in 
this IAL

Consideration 
factors Evaluation

7.1 Evaluation of the 
Purchase 
Consideration

In evaluating the fairness of the Purchase Consideration and 
given the UMW Group’s diverse business, whose financials 
and valuation would be driven by different factors, we have 
estimated the fair value of the UMW Shares by adopting the 
sum-of-parts valuation as our primary valuation methodology. 
Additionally, we have considered the historical share price 
analysis and comparable company analysis to cross-check the 
valuation derived from our primary approach.

We are of the view that the Purchase Consideration of RM5.00 
per UMW Share is fair and reasonable given that:

(i) it represents a discount of 2.7% to the lower end and 8.1% 
to the higher end of our estimated value per UMW Share
using the sum-of-parts valuation method, which ranges 
between RM5.14 to RM5.44 per UMW Share respectively;

(ii) the premiums offered to the historical share prices of UMW
are in line with prevailing market range of premiums offered 
for securing a controlling stake in a target company; and

(iii) the implied PER and PBR multiples fall within the range of
the Comparable Companies as at LTD.

7.2 Evaluation of the 
rationale for and
benefits of the 
Proposals

The Proposals are expected to provide Sime Darby Group an 
opportunity to expand its automotive business in Malaysia and 
diversify its revenue contribution geographically. Through the 
strategic acquisition, Sime Darby Group will establish its 
position as the largest automotive player in Malaysia.

Additionally, the Proposals are also expected to deliver 
benefits which includes, amongst others, enhanced 
operational efficiencies, expanded market reach into different 
customer segments, increase diversification in the automotive 
value chain and expansion into the fast-growing material 
handling business.

Premised on the above, we are of the opinion that the rationale 
for and benefits of the Proposed Acquisition are reasonable.

7.3 Evaluation of the 
salient terms of the 
SPA

Based on our assessment on the salient terms of the SPA, we
are of the view that that the salient terms of the SPA are 
reasonable and not detrimental to the interest of the non-
interested shareholders of Sime Darby.
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Section in 
this IAL

Consideration 
factors Evaluation

7.4 Outlook, prospects 
and future plans

Overview and outlook of the Malaysian economy

The Malaysian economy expanded moderately in the second 
quarter of 2023 (Q2 2023: 2.9%; Q1 2023: 5.6%), weighed 
mainly by slower external demand. Domestic demand 
remained the key driver of growth, supported by private 
consumption and investment. Household spending was 
supported by further growth in employment and wages arising 
from the increase in minimum wage as well as lower 
inflationary pressures.

Overview and outlook of the automotive sector in 
Malaysia

We note that demand remains robust mainly due to the strong 
backlogged orders that is expected to continue for the rest of 
the year. Furthermore, the stable economic outlook for 2023 
driven by strong domestic demand, improvements in the 
automotive industry supply chain environment, and
introduction of new models will also contribute to higher TIV. 
We also note that Bank Negara’s monetary stance remains 
accommodative and supportive of the economy, with the 
recent Monetary Policy Committee decision to maintain 
Overnight Policy Rate at 3.00%. However, we understand that 
the rising cost of living, weakening of the Ringgit against major 
foreign currencies, and uncertainties about the global 
economic environment may challenge the sustainability of the 
Malaysian automotive industry.

Prospects of UMW Group

We anticipate the prospects of UMW to be favourable
attributed by the encouraging outlook of the Malaysian 
automotive industry, the reputable brands that UMW Group is 
partnered with and the access into Toyota’s extensive 
ecosystem which will enable Sime Darby Group to be a market 
leader in Malaysia’s affordable car segment. 

Further, we take note that Sime Darby will endeavour to realise 
the anticipated long-term synergies from the strategic 
acquisition that will lead to a positive impact to its business 
operations and financial performance. As such, we are of the 
view that the Proposed Acquisition is reasonable as UMW 
Group is expected to yield favourable outcomes to Sime Darby 
Group.

7.5 Risk factors We note that the risks associated with the Proposals are not 
to materially differ with Sime Darby Group’s existing risk profile 
given that the automotive segment is the largest business 
segment for both UMW Group and Sime Darby Group. Upon 
the completion of the Proposals, Sime Darby Group will 
continue to be exposed to risks inherent to the automotive 
industry.
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Section in 
this IAL

Consideration 
factors Evaluation

We wish to highlight that although measures and efforts would 
be taken by the Sime Darby Group to mitigate the risks 
associated with the Proposals, no assurance can be given that 
one or a combination of the risk factors as stated in Section 6, 
Part A of the Circular and Section 7.5 of this IAL will not occur 
and give rise to material adverse impact on the business 
operations of the Sime Darby Group, its financial performance, 
financial position or prospects thereon after the Proposals.

7.6 Effects of the 
Proposals

Issued share capital and substantial shareholders’ 
shareholdings

No effect as the Proposals does not involve the issuance of 
new shares in Sime Darby.

NA, NA per share and gearing

(i) NA and NA per share of Sime Darby Group as at 30 June 
2023 will decrease marginally after the Proposals as a 
result of among others, the estimated expenses relating to 
the Proposals of approximately RM29.0 million.

(ii) As a result of the bank borrowings to part-finance the Total 
Consideration and consolidation of the borrowings of UMW 
Group, the gearing ratio of Sime Darby Group as at 30
June 2023 is expected to increase by approximately 0.29
times to 0.78 times.

Earnings and earnings per share  

The Proposals are expected to be earnings accretive, 
enhancing Sime Darby Group’s earnings for the FYE 30 June 
2023 from RM1,458 million to RM1,612 million and EPS from 
21.4 sen to 23.7 sen, upon completion of the Proposals.

We note that the financial effects are only for illustration 
purposes and have not considered the various events that 
have taken place after 30 June 2023, any potential synergies 
from the Proposals and cost associated with the merger 
integration activities.

Based on our assessment, we are of the view that the financial 
effects of the Proposed Acquisition are not detrimental to the 
interests of the non-interested shareholders of Sime Darby.

3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

We have assessed and evaluated the Proposed Acquisition after taking into consideration the 
various factors as set out in this IAL. Based on our evaluation of the information available to us 
up to the LPD on the Proposed Acquisition, we are of the opinion that the Proposed Acquisition 
is fair and reasonable and not detrimental to your interests.

Accordingly, we recommend that you vote in favour of the ordinary resolution pertaining to the 
Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM of Sime Darby.
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Registered Office:
Level 22, Bangunan AmBank Group

No. 55, Jalan Raja Chulan
50200 Kuala Lumpur

1 November 2023

To: The non-interested shareholders of Sime Darby Berhad

Dear Sir/Madam,

SIME DARBY BERHAD (“SIME DARBY” OR “COMPANY”)

INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER TO THE NON-INTERESTED SHAREHOLDERS OF SIME DARBY 
IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

This IAL is prepared for inclusion in the Circular to the shareholders of Sime Darby in relation to the 
Proposals and should be read in conjunction with the same. All definitions used in this IAL shall have 
the same meanings as the words and expressions defined in the “Definitions” section in Part A of the 
Circular, except where the context otherwise defined in this IAL. All references to “we”, “us” or “our” 
are references to AmInvestment Bank, being the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition. All 
references to “you” and “your” are references to the non-interested shareholders of Sime Darby.

1. INTRODUCTION

On 24 August 2023, CIMB had, on behalf of the Board, announced that SDESB (as a purchaser) 
and SDHB (as a warrantor) have entered into a SPA with the Sellers for the Proposed 
Acquisition. Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, SDESB’s shareholding in UMW will 
increase from nil to approximately 61.18%. Accordingly, pursuant to Section 218(2) of the 
CMSA and Paragraph 4.01(a) of the Rules, SDESB will be obliged to extend the MGO to 
acquire all the Offer Shares at a cash Offer Price, which is the same price per UMW Share 
pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition.

Pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 of the Listing Requirements, the Proposed Acquisition is deemed 
as a RPT. Details of the interests of the Interested Directors, major shareholder and person 
connected with them are set out in Section 10, Part A of the Circular. Accordingly, 
AmInvestment Bank has been appointed as the Independent Adviser on 3 July 2023 to advise 
the non-interested directors of the Company and the non-interested shareholders of the 
Company on the Proposed Acquisition.

We have prepared this IAL to provide the non-interested directors and non-interested 
shareholders of Sime Darby with our independent evaluation as to:

(i) whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable insofar as the non-interested 
directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned; 

(ii) whether the Proposed Acquisition is detrimental to the non-interested shareholders; 
and

(iii) our recommendation on whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
or against the ordinary resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the 
forthcoming EGM of the Company, subject to the scope and limitations of our role and 
evaluation specified herein.
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YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ AND UNDERSTAND OUR IAL IN ITS ENTIRETY, 
TOGETHER WITH THE LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS IN PART A OF THE CIRCULAR AND 
THE ACCOMPANYING APPENDICES FOR OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION. YOU 
SHOULD NOT RELY SOLELY ON THIS IAL IN FORMING AN OPINION ON THE 
PROPOSED ACQUISITION.

YOU ARE ADVISED TO CAREFULLY EVALUATE THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
CONTAINED IN BOTH LETTERS BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTION PERTAINING 
TO THE PROPOSALS TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM OF SIME DARBY.

IF YOU ARE IN DOUBT AS TO THE COURSE OF ACTION TO BE TAKEN, YOU SHOULD 
CONSULT YOUR STOCKBROKER, SOLICITOR, ACCOUNTANT, BANKER OR OTHER 
PROFESSIONAL ADVISER IMMEDIATELY.

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS

Sime Darby is proposing to undertake the following proposals:

2.1 Proposed Acquisition

The Proposed Acquisition entails the acquisition by SDESB of 714,813,100 Sale Shares, 
representing 61.18% of the total issued share capital of UMW from the Sellers for a total 
Purchase Consideration of RM3,574,065,500 or RM5.00 per Sale Share to be satisfied entirely 
by cash. 

The Sale Shares will be acquired free from any encumbrances and with all rights, benefits and 
entitlements attached to them with effect from the Completion Date of the Proposed Acquisition.

Prior to completion of the SPA, if UMW undertakes any distribution to its shareholders, including 
any dividend distribution, of which the relevant entitlement date(s) is prior to the completion of 
the SPA, the Purchase Consideration shall be adjusted downwards by an amount equivalent 
to the actual amount received by the Sellers pursuant to such distribution.

The breakdown of the Sellers and the number of Sale Shares are as follows:

Sellers Number of Sale Shares %(1)

PNB 47,857,500(2) 4.10

ART as trustee for the following unit trust funds: 
• ASB 525,262,600 44.96
• Amanah Saham Malaysia 3 36,136,200 3.09
• Amanah Saham Malaysia 2- Wawasan 35,520,500 3.04
• Amanah Saham Malaysia 30,443,900 2.61
• Amanah Saham Bumiputera 2 17,898,700 1.53
• Amanah Saham Bumiputera 3 - Didik 14,600,400 1.25
• ASN Equity 3 1,962,000 0.17
• Amanah Saham Nasional 1,489,900 0.13
• ASN Imbang (Mixed Asset Balanced) 2 1,369,000 0.12
• ASN Equity 2 1,279,000 0.11
• ASN Imbang (Mixed Asset Balanced) 1 993,400 0.09

Total 714,813,100 61.18
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Notes:
(1) Any discrepancy in the figures between the amounts stated and the actual amount 

thereof is due to rounding.
(2) Includes 200,000 UMW Shares held by Permodalan Nasional Berhad – Bumiputera 

Wealth Fund.

2.2 Proposed MGO

Upon the SPA becoming unconditional, SDESB will be obliged to extend a notice of a 
mandatory take-over offer to the Board of Directors of UMW to acquire all remaining UMW
Shares not already owned by SDESB and Sime Darby pursuant to Section 218(2) of the CMSA 
and Paragraph 4.01(a) of the Rules. The MGO will be extended at a cash offer price of RM5.00
per Offer Share, in accordance with the price per Sale Share offered from the Proposed 
Acquisition.

Given that SDESB will hold more than 50% of the voting shares in UMW upon completion of 
the Proposed Acquisition, the Proposed MGO will not be conditional upon any minimum level 
of valid acceptances of the Offer Shares. Should UMW make any Distribution on or after the 
date of the SPA but prior to the closing date of the Proposed MGO and the holders of the UMW
Shares are entitled to retain such Distribution, the Offer Price will be reduced by such amount 
equivalent to the net Distribution for each UMW Share which holders are entitled to retain.

3. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND/OR PERSONS 
CONNECTED TO THEM

As disclosed in Section 10, Part A of the Circular, save as shown below, none of the Directors,
major shareholders of Sime Darby and/or persons connected with them have any interest, 
direct or indirect, in the Proposals:

(i) Interested Shareholders

(a) PNB, being a major shareholder of Sime Darby, and one of the Sellers and a 
person connected with ASB. PNB acts as the investment manager of ASB and 
the holding company of Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad, the unit trust 
management company of ASB; 

(b) ASB, being a major shareholder of Sime Darby and one of the Sellers, in which 
ASB is a unit trust fund held under ART. ASB is also a person connected with 
PNB;

(c) UT Funds – Sime Darby, a combination of various unit trust funds managed by 
PNB which are shareholders of Sime Darby; and

UT Funds - Sime Darby other than ASB
No. of Sime 

Darby Shares %

Amanah Saham Malaysia 2 - Wawasan 88,975,300 1.31
Amanah Saham Malaysia 75,994,800 1.12
Amanah Saham Malaysia 3 51,634,900 0.76
Amanah Saham Bumiputera 2 28,674,300 0.42
Amanah Saham Bumiputera 3 - Didik 24,064,600 0.35
ASN Umbrella for ASN Equity 3 10,000,000 0.15
Amanah Saham Nasional 6,500,000 0.10
ASN Umbrella for ASN Sara (Mixed Asset 
Conservative) 1

6,223,700 0.09
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UT Funds - Sime Darby other than ASB
No. of Sime 

Darby Shares %

ASN Sara (Mixed Asset Conservative) 2 3,000,000 0.04
ASN Equity 2 1,300,000 0.02
ARB for Yayasan Tun Ismail Mohamed Ali 
(Berdaftar)

442,679 0.01

Bumiputera Wealth Fund 230,600 Negligible
ASN Equity Malaysia 155,350 Negligible
ASN Umbrella for ASN Imbang (Mixed 
Asset Balanced) 2

67,700 Negligible

(d) Yayasan Pelaburan Bumiputra, an indirect substantial shareholder of Sime 
Darby, via its 99.99% equity interest in PNB.

(ii) Interested Directors

The following directors are deemed interested in the Proposed Acquisition by virtue of 
them being the nominee directors of PNB in Sime Darby:

(a) Tan Sri Samsudin Bin Osman, the Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
of Sime Darby;

(b) Dato’ Lee Cheow Hock Lawrence, the Non-Independent Non-Executive 
Director of Sime Darby;

(c) Mohamad Idros Bin Mosin, the Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of 
Sime Darby; and 

(d) Edree Bin Ahmad, the Alternate Director to Mohamad Idros Bin Mosin.

The Interested Shareholders and Interested Directors will abstain from voting in respect of their 
direct and/or indirect shareholdings in Sime Darby on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals 
to be tabled at the EGM. They have also undertaken to ensure that persons connected with 
them will abstain from voting in respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in our 
Company on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the EGM.

Further, as disclosed in Section 10, Part A of the Circular, we noted that as at LPD, EPF is a 
major shareholder of Sime Darby with an aggregate shareholding of 14.77% (direct and indirect 
shareholdings of 11.62% and 3.15% respectively) as well as a substantial shareholder of UMW 
with 10.05% direct shareholdings in UMW and has a representative on the Board of Directors 
of UMW.

We also noted that pursuant to the Listing Requirements, EPF is deemed as a person
connected to PNB for the Proposals as a result of a commercial arrangement between EPF 
and PNB in a joint venture company. Accordingly, EPF is required to abstain from voting in 
respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in Sime Darby on the resolution pertaining 
to the Proposals to be tabled at the EGM. In this connection, at the request of EPF, Sime Darby 
had made an application to Bursa Securities, seeking a waiver from categorising EPF and PNB 
as “persons connected” for the Proposals (“Proposed Waiver”) and to allow EPF to exercise 
its voting rights in the EGM. As at the LPD, the decision from Bursa Securities in respect of the
Proposed Waiver is still pending. Unless the Proposed Waiver is approved by Bursa Securities 
prior to the EGM (in which case EPF will be eligible to exercise its voting rights at the EGM), 
EPF will abstain from voting in respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in Sime 
Darby on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals to be tabled at the EGM. 
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4. SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS OF OUR EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

AmInvestment Bank was not involved in the formulation, deliberation and negotiation of the 
terms and conditions of the Proposed Acquisition. The terms of reference of our appointment 
as the Independent Adviser are in accordance with the requirements to the independent adviser 
as set out in paragraph 10.08(3) of the Listing Requirements and the Best Practice Guide in 
relation to Independent Advice Letters issued by Bursa Securities. 

Our scope as the Independent Adviser is limited to expressing an independent opinion on the 
assessment of the fairness and reasonableness of the Proposed Acquisition insofar as the non-
interested directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned together with our 
recommendation on whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour of the
Proposed Acquisition, based on the information and documents made available to us and 
making enquiries as were reasonable in the circumstances.

Set out below are the sources of information that we have relied upon, while performing our 
evaluation:

(i) the information contained in Part A of the Circular and the accompanying appendices;

(ii) the SPA;

(iii) discussions with the management and Board of Sime Darby on 23 June 2023, 20 July 
2023 and 21 August 2023 as well as other relevant information, supporting documents, 
confirmations and representations furnished to us by the management of Sime Darby
or in reliance by Sime Darby of information obtained from the Sellers; and

(iv) other publicly available information, including but not limited to the annual reports and
research reports on UMW, which we deem relevant.

We have relied on the Board and management of Sime Darby to exercise due care to ensure 
that all the information, documents, confirmations, and representations provided to us to 
facilitate our evaluation are accurate, valid, complete and free from material omission as at the 
LPD.

We have relied on the accuracy of the information and documents furnished to us by the Board 
and management for the purpose of our evaluation and have not independently verified such 
information and documents for their validity, reliability, accuracy and/or completeness. After 
making all reasonable enquiries, we have no reason to believe that the information is unreliable, 
incomplete, misleading or inaccurate as at the LPD.

The Board has individually and collectively accepted responsibility for the accuracy of the 
information provided herein (save for our assessment, evaluations and opinions) and confirms
that, after making all reasonable enquiries and to the best of their knowledge and belief, there 
are no other material facts or omission of which would make any information provided herein 
false or misleading. 

The responsibility of the Board in respect of the information on UMW is limited to ensuring that 
such information is accurately reproduced in this IAL.

We have evaluated the Proposed Acquisition, and in rendering our advice, we have considered 
various factors which we believe are of relevance and of general importance to an assessment 
of the Proposed Acquisition and would be of general concern to the non-interested directors 
and non-interested shareholders.
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Our evaluation as set out in this IAL is rendered solely for the benefit of the non-interested 
shareholders as a whole and not for any specific group of the non-interested shareholders. 
Hence, in carrying out our evaluation, we have not taken into consideration any specific 
investment objectives, financial situations, risk profiles or particular needs of any individual non-
interested shareholder or any specific group of non-interested shareholders. We recommend 
that any individual non-interested shareholder who is in doubt as to the action to be taken or 
requires advice in relation to the Proposals in the context of his/her individual investment 
objectives, financial or tax situation, risk profile or particular needs to consult his/her 
stockbrokers, bank managers, solicitors, accountants or other professional advisers 
immediately. 

Our views expressed in this IAL are, amongst others, based on prevailing economic, market 
and other conditions, and the information and/or documents made available to us, as at the 
LPD or such other period as specified herein. It is also based on the assumptions that the 
parties to the SPA are able to fulfil their respective obligations thereto in accordance with the 
terms and conditions therein. Such conditions may change significantly over a short period of 
time.

Accordingly, our evaluation and recommendation expressed herein do not take into account of 
the information, events and conditions arising after the LPD. We shall notify the shareholders 
of Sime Darby if, after the despatch of this IAL, we become aware of the following:-

(i) significant change affecting the information contained in this IAL;

(ii) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the statements in this IAL are
misleading/deceptive; and

(iii) there is a material omission in this IAL. 

If circumstances require, a supplementary IAL will be sent accordingly to the shareholders.

5. CREDENTIALS, EXPERIENCE AND EXPERTISE OF AMINVESTMENT BANK

AmInvestment Bank provides a range of advisory services which include, amongst others, 
mergers, acquisition and divestures, take-overs/general offers, fund raising and initial public 
offerings. We have the relevant experience in the independent analysis of transactions and 
issuing opinions on whether the terms and financial condition of a transaction are deemed fair 
and reasonable, including those of acquisitions, disposals and general offers. AmInvestment
Bank is a holder of a Capital Markets Services License issued by the SC as a principal adviser 
who is permitted to carry on the regulated activity of advising on the corporate finance under 
the CMSA.

Our credentials and experience as an independent adviser, include amongst others, the 
following:

(i) independent advice letter, dated 28 October 2022, to the non-interested directors and 
non-interested shareholders of Digi.com Berhad in relation to the proposed merger of 
Digi.com Berhad and Celom Axiata Berhad for a total consideration of 
RM17,756,156,250 to be satisfied via a combination of issuance of Digi.com Berhad’s
Shares and cash consideration to Axiata Group Berhad;

(ii) independent advice letter, dated 23 September 2022, to the non-interested unitholders 
of KIP Real Estate Investment Trust for the proposed acquisition of 3 industrial 
properties for a total cash consideration of RM78,700,000 and proposed leases of the 
said properties upon completion of the proposed acquisition by Pacific Trustees 
Berhad, for and on behalf of KIP Real Estate Investment Trust;
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(iii) independent advice letter, dated 17 September 2020, to the non-interested unitholders 
of Sunway Real Estate Investment Trust for the proposed acquisition of the Pinnacle 
Sunway (a 24-storey office building with three-storey mezzanine floors and six levels 
of basement car park) by RHB Trustees Berhad, on behalf of Sunway Real Estate 
Investment Trust for a cash consideration of RM450.0 million; 

(iv) independent advice circular, dated 3 June 2019, to the shareholders in relation to the 
unconditional mandatory take-over offer by YTL Cement Berhad through Maybank 
Investment Bank Berhad to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares in Lafarge 
Malaysia Berhad not already owned by YTL Cement Berhad for a cash offer price of 
RM3.75 per offer share; 

(v) independent advice letter, dated 22 March 2019, to the non-interested unitholders of 
Sunway Real Estate Investment Trust for the proposed acquisition by RHB Trustees 
Berhad, on behalf of Sunway Real Estate Investment Trust, of the subject lands and 
buildings from Sunway Destiny Sdn Bhd, for a cash consideration of RM550.0 million;

(vi) independent advice circular, dated 29 October 2018, to the shareholders in relation to 
the proposed voluntary withdrawal of Hovid Berhad’s listing from the official list of the 
main market of Bursa Securities pursuant to paragraph 16.06 of the Listing 
Requirements and the exit offer; and

(vii) independent advice circular, dated 4 November 2016, to the shareholders of Mieco 
Chipboard Berhad in relation to the unconditional mandatory take-over offer by Dato’ 
Sri Ng Ah Chai through RHB Investment Bank Berhad to acquire all the remaining 
ordinary shares in Mieco Chipboard Berhad not already held by Dato’ Sri Ng Ah Chai 
at a cash consideration of RM0.90 per offer share.

Premised on the above, we have displayed that we are capable and competent, and have the 
relevant experience in carrying out our role and responsibilities as the Independent Adviser to 
advise you in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

6. DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

AmInvestment Bank, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMMB Holdings Berhad (“AMMB”). 
AMMB, its subsidiaries and its related and associated companies (collectively, the “AmBank 
Group”) form a diversified financial group and may extend credit facilities or engage in private 
banking, commercial banking and investment banking transactions including, amongst others, 
brokerage, securities trading, asset and fund management and credit transaction service 
businesses in its ordinary course of business with the Sime Darby Group or UMW Group 
(collectively, the “Companies”). AmBank Group has engaged and may in the future, engage in 
transactions with and perform services for the Companies in addition to AmInvestment Bank’s 
role as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition.

Furthermore, in the ordinary course of business, any member of the AmBank Group may at any 
time offer or provide its services to or engage in any transactions (whether on its own account 
or otherwise) with any member of the Companies, hold long or short positions in the securities 
offered by any member of the Companies, make investment recommendations and/or publish 
or express independent research views on such securities and may trade or otherwise effect 
transactions for its own account or the account of its other customers in debt or equity securities 
or senior loans of the Companies.
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As at the LPD, AmBank Group has extended certain credit facilities amounting to approximately 
RM25.68 million in aggregate, to the Companies as well as deposits placed by the Companies 
with the bank. The said facilities represent approximately 0.02% compared to the audited 
consolidated loans, advances and financing of AmBank Group as at 31 March 2023.
Additionally, we wish to highlight that Dr Veerinderjeet Singh A/L Tejwant Singh, who is an 
Independent Non-Executive Director of AmBank (M) Berhad, also sits on the board of UMW as 
the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director. Additionally, he holds 66 UMW Shares as at 
LPD. Nonetheless, he is not involved in the day-to-day operations of AmBank (M) Berhad and 
UMW, and was not involved in any of the deliberation relating to the Proposed Acquisition.

Notwithstanding the above, AmInvestment Bank, as part of AmBank Group confirms that there 
is no conflict of interest that exist or is likely to exist in relation to our role as the independent 
adviser for the Proposed Acquisition, in view of the following:

(i) AmInvestment Bank is a licensed investment bank and our appointment as the 
Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition is in our ordinary course of business. 
AmInvestment Bank does not have any interest in the Proposed Acquisition other than 
acting as an Independent Adviser based on the terms of engagement that are mutually 
agreed between both parties. Further, AmInvestment Bank does not receive or derive 
any financial interest or benefit save for the professional fees received in relation to our 
appointment as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition;

(ii) the Corporate Finance Department of AmInvestment Bank (“AmCF”) is required under 
its investment banking license to comply with strict policies and guidelines issued by 
the SC, Bursa Securities and BNM governing its advisory operations. These guidelines 
require, among others, the establishment of Chinese wall policies, clear segregation 
between dealing and advisory activities and the formation of independent committees 
to review its business operations. In any event, our team in charge for this transaction 
is independent from the team handling the credit facilities. Further, there is no 
involvement by AmCF in respect of any credit application process undertaken by other 
departments within AmBank Group;

(iii) the conduct of AmBank Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by the 
Financial Services Act 2013, the CMSA and AmBank Group’s own internal controls and 
checks which includes, segregation of reporting structures, where its activities are 
monitored and reviewed by independent parties and committees; and 

(iv) AmBank Group does not hold any substantial shares nor have any board 
representatives in the Companies and the Companies do not have any representatives 
on the board of directors of AmBank Group. 

Save for our appointment by Sime Darby as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed 
Acquisition as well as the credit facilities extended by AmBank Group to the Companies and 
deposits placed by the Companies with AmBank Group, we do not have any other professional 
relationship with the Companies within the past 2 years preceding the LPD.

7. EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

In evaluating the Proposed Acquisition, we have considered the following:

Consideration factors Sections of this IAL
EVALUATION OF THE PURCHASE CONSIDERATION 7.1
RATIONALE FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSALS 7.2
SALIENT TERMS OF THE SPA 7.3
OUTLOOK, PROSPECTS AND FUTURE PLANS 7.4
RISK FACTORS 7.5
EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSALS 7.6
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7.1 EVALUATION OF THE PURCHASE CONSIDERATION

Overview of UMW Group’s Business

UMW Group operates in various lines of businesses, with a primary focus on the automotive
segment. 

Based on the performance review section as set out in UMW’s FYE 31 December 2022 annual 
report, the following segments were highlighted: 

No Segments Description
1. Automotive The automotive segment predominantly comprises of UMW 

Toyota Motor Sdn. Bhd. (“UMW Toyota”) (a 51% subsidiary) 
and Perodua (a 38% associate company), which are principally 
engaged in the import, manufacturing, assembly, 
marketing/distribution of “Toyota”, “Lexus” and “Perodua” 
brands passenger and commercial vehicles and related spares.

2. Equipment The equipment segment is involved in the trading and leasing of 
a wide range of light and heavy equipment including related 
spares for use in the industrial, construction, mining, 
warehousing and logistics, and agricultural sectors.

3. Manufacturing and 
Engineering

The manufacturing and engineering segment is involved in the 
manufacturing, assembly and trading of automotive parts, 
blending, packaging, marketing and distribution of lubricants, 
and other established agency lines in the automotive field.

4. Aerospace The aerospace segment is a single source manufacturer of 
bespoke fan cases and the 1st Malaysian company to become 
a Tier 1 engine component manufacturer for Rolls-Royce.

5. Property 
Development

UMW Development Sdn Bhd (“UMWD”), a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of UMW, is engaged in the businesses of property 
investment and development, project management consultancy 
services and facilities management services, notably on 
Serendah Land. The Serendah Land is being developed as 
HVM Park, which is a high-value industrial manufacturing park 
on a managed and guarded concept, with a holistic ecosystem 
and environmental sustainability plan, offering the latest in 
Industry 4.0 enabled innovation and advanced manufacturing 
infrastructure.

In addition to the above, UMW Group, through its other subsidiaries and associate companies, 
is also involved in:

(a) information technology;

(b) provision of lease and hire purchase financing for both conventional and Islamic;

(c) management and corporate services and various professional services; and

(d) research and development.
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The contribution of the above business divisions to the UMW Group’s revenue and PBT are as 
follows:

Segments

Audited FYE 31 December 2022 Audited FYE 31 December 2021
Revenue PBT Revenue PBT

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 %
Automotive 13,309,945 84.2 774,914 86.4 9,030,308 81.6 476,732 98.8
Remaining 
businesses

2,504,486 15.8 121,544 13.6 2,030,495 18.4 6,018 1.2

Total 15,814,431 100.0 896,458 100.0 11,060,803 100.0 482,750 100.0

Our Approach to Valuation 

Given UMW Group’s diverse business above, whose financials and valuation would be driven 
by different factors, we have adopted the sum-of-parts valuation (“SOPV”) method as the most 
appropriate method.

However, as UMW is not a party to the SPA, we have relied only on limited publicly available 
information (i.e. annual & quarterly reports, public presentations and equity research reports on 
UMW Group as well as annual audited accounts of the relevant subsidiaries and associated 
companies), and adopted the following components for the SOPV together with the appropriate 
valuation methodology for each component:

Components Relevant Entities Rationale Valuation 
method

Section 
Reference 

Automotive 
Segment

(i) UMW Toyota
(ii) Perodua

• Most significant 
component contributing 
more than 80% of 
revenue and PBT

Discounted 
cash flow 
(“DCF”)

7.1.1

Property 
Segment

UMWD • Distinct business driven 
by real property 
valuations

Realisable 
net asset 

value 
(“RNAV”)

7.1.2

Holding 
company 
cash and 
debt 

(i) UMW
(ii) UMW Corporation 

Sdn Bhd (“UMWC”), 
a direct wholly-
owned subsidiary of 
UMW 
(collectively 
“HoldCos”)

• Identifiable balance 
sheet items whose 
carrying value would be 
a good representation of 
the fair value and which 
is fully attributable to 
UMW’s shareholders 
(i.e. no minority interest)

Carrying 
value

7.1.3

Others
Segment

Other remaining 
subsidiaries and 
associated companies 
within UMW Group

Including the 
Equipment, 
Manufacturing & 
Engineering, Aerospace 
segments as well as 
HoldCos operating cost 

• Aggregated as a single 
segment in view of the 
multitude of entities 
involved (including 
foreign entities for which 
historical financial 
information is publicly 
unavailable).

• Hence, the historical 
financial information is 
derived by carving out 
the 3 aforementioned 
components from UMW 
Group’s historical 
consolidated audited 
financial statements. 

DCF 7.1.1
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7.1.1 Automotive Segment and Others Segment

For the assessment of the fair values of the Automotive Segment and Others Segment, we 
have adopted the DCF method as our valuation method. The DCF valuation approach is a 
financial analysis method that assesses the value of an investment or a business by estimating 
the present value of projected future cash flows, while applying a discount rate that reflects the 
risk and time value of money.

As highlighted, we have relied on publicly available information to formulate our key bases and 
assumptions for projecting the future financial information of UMW Group’s Automotive 
Segment (“Automotive Future Financials”) and the future financial information of UMW 
Group’s Others Segment (“Others Future Financials”).

The key bases and assumptions adopted in the preparation of the Automotive Future Financials
and Others Future Financials are as follows:

(i) the Automotive Future Financials and Others Future Financials are projected over a 
10-year period from forecasted FYE 31 December 2023 to FYE 31 December 2032 
(“Projection Period”), and will continue its operations on a going-concern basis;

(ii) in respect of the Automotive Segment, the total new vehicle sales or TIV is based on 
the following:

(a) the latest projections by MAA up to 2027 as set out below:

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
TIV projections 725,000 700,000 707,000 721,140 736,300 

Source: MAA’s Market Review 1H 2023 dated 20 July 2023

(b) for remaining Projection Period thereafter, TIV is assumed to grow in line with 
historical pre-pandemic long term TIV trend (for the period from 2005 to 2019 
based on the annual TIV data as published on MAA’s website) as follows:  

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
TIV projections 709,569 717,263 724,956 732,650 740,344 

The revenue for the Automotive Future Financials is premised on sustained historical 
market share (computed based on MAA’s published unit sales divided by TIV) of
Toyota (including Lexus) and Perodua, which ranges from 11.1% to 14.2% (average of 
12.4%) and 35.5% to 41.6% (average of 38.6%), as well as research analysts’ 
consensus (where available) on unit sales for the period from 2022 to 2025. On such 
premise, the unit sales for Toyota (including Lexus) ranges from approximately 88,000 
to 92,000 per annum and for Perodua, it ranges from approximately 278,000 to 304,000 
per annum during the Projection Period as follows:

Unit sales (‘000) 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Toyota (incl. Lexus) 90.5 90.1 88.8 90.3 92.0 88.4 89.1 89.9 90.8 91.8
Perodua 304.4 297.7 284.5 287.8 291.3 278.4 279.0 279.5 282.5 285.5

(iii) the revenue for the Others Segment is based on historical pre-pandemic revenue 
growth trends (with a compounded annual growth rate of 7.4% from 2017 to 2019) 
normalising to 2.5% p.a by 2030. For FYE 31 December 2022, it is estimated that 
revenue of the Other Segments is RM2.37 billion;
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(iv) the Automotive Segment and Others Segment would be able to sustain historical cost 
margins and working capital cycles and there will not be any significant or material 
increase in capital expenditure which are expected to have a material adverse effect 
on the financial results, cash flows or business prospects of the Automotive Segment 
and Others Segment. For the period from 2017 to 2022, the indicative average EBITDA 
margin for Toyota, Perodua and the Others Segment is 4.1%, 3.3% and 11.8% 
respectively, which have been adopted for the Projection Period;

(v) there will not be any major disruptions to the business operations which have a material 
adverse impact on the financial results, cash flows, or business prospects of the 
Automotive Segment and Others Segment;

(vi) sufficient funds will be available or obtainable to finance the working capital 
requirements and capital expenditure of the Automotive Segment and Others Segment 
without any material adverse effect on its financial results, cash flows or business 
prospects;

(vii) there will not be any significant or material changes to the agreements, contracts, 
licenses and regulations governing the Automotive Segment’s and Others Segment’s 
operations;

(viii) the current accounting policies adopted will remain relevant and there will not be any 
significant changes in the accounting policies which have a material adverse impact on 
the financial performance and financial position of the Automotive Segment and Others 
Segment; and

(ix) there will not be any significant or material changes in political, social and/or economic 
conditions, monetary and fiscal policies, inflation and regulatory requirements in any of 
the industry that the UMW Group operates.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)
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7.1.2 Property Segment

UMWD primarily consists of the 861 acres of land in Serendah, Selangor and its ongoing 
developments of the HVM Park.

For our valuation method, we have applied the RNAV methodology as the most appropriate 
valuation methodology to value UMWD, in view that it is a real property company.

The RNAV methodology is a generally accepted method in the valuation of property-based 
entities. This methodology takes into consideration any surplus and/or deficit (net of tax) arising 
from the revaluation of material assets to reflect their market values based on the presumption 
that the assets are realisable on a willing-buyer willing-seller basis in the open market.

To estimate the RNAV of UMWD, we have relied on the estimated net realisable value of the 
remaining properties at HVM Park available for sale, as provided by the management of Sime 
Darby based on information obtained from the Sellers. The details of our methods in deriving 
the RNAV of UMWD are as set out below:

Estimated RNAV RM’million
Remaining land (1) 343.2
LONGi land (2) 304.9
Market value of land 648.1
Less: Carrying value of land as at FYE 31 December 2022 (162.9)
Gross revaluation surplus 485.2
Less: Taxation of revaluation surplus (3) (95.8)
Net revaluation surplus 389.4
Add: UMWD’s audited net assets as at FYE 31 December 2022 168.5
RNAV of UMWD 557.9

Notes:
(1) After accounting for 140 acres of land sold to LONGi (Kuching) Sdn Bhd, the remaining

area in HVM Park that are available for sale is approximately 234.82 acres with an 
estimated value of RM364.0 million (net of RM20.8 million of estimated land use 
conversion cost). For the avoidance of doubt, the net realisable value of the remaining 
properties at HVM Park available for sale as well as the relevant bases and 
assumptions, are based on estimation provided by the management of Sime Darby 
premised on information obtained from the Sellers.

(2) Based on the 140 acres of land sold to LONGi (Kuching) Sdn Bhd for RM304.92 million 
in FYE 31 December 2022 which was completed on 2 June 2023 upon delivery of 
vacant possession. This is included to reflect the position of UMWD’s estimated RNAV 
as at FYE 31 December 2022. 

(3) Estimated tax liability after taking into consideration of UMWD’s unabsorbed business 
losses and other temporary difference for which no deferred tax asset (“Unrecognised 
DTA”) has been recognised as at FYE 31 December 2022 of RM85.9 million (as 
disclosed in the notes to UMWD’s audited financial statement for FYE 31 December 
2022, which is assumed can be utilised by UMWD to set-off any income which may be 
subject to tax arising from the realisation of the HVM Park land at the assumed market 
value above) and the implied statutory corporate tax rate of 24%.

For avoidance of doubt, the estimated taxation of revaluation surplus of RM95.8 million 
is computed as the gross revaluation surplus of RM485.2 million less the Unrecognised 
DTA of RM85.9 million resulting in the portion of such revaluation surplus which is
subject to tax of RM399.4 million. Such portion is then multiplied by 24%.
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7.1.3 HoldCos’ Cash and Debt

Based on the audited financial statements for FYE 31 December 2022, the HoldCos’ company 
level cash and debt are as follows:

RM’million Cash (1) Debt (2)

UMW 296.3 2,347.9
UMWC 449.3 -

HoldCos 745.6 2,347.9

Notes:
(1) Comprising deposits, cash and bank balances and investments in money market funds. 

(2) Comprising:

a. Senior Sukuk with notional amount of RM1,250 million (with maturity profile of 
RM400 million on 5 November 2025, RM200 million on 2 October 2026 and RM650 
million on 24 November 2026); and 

b. Perpetual Sukuk with notional amount of RM1,100 million, which has no fixed 
redemption date but UMW has the option to redeem at the end of the tenth year 
from the date of issue (i.e. 20 April 2018) and on each subsequent semi-annual 
periodic distribution date. If the Perpetual Sukuk is not redeemed at the tenth year, 
the periodic distribution rate of 6.35% per annum will be reset to the then prevailing 
10-year Malaysian Government Securities benchmark rate plus initial spread of 
2.362% and step-up margin of 1.00%.

7.1.4 The summary of the fair values of UMW Group’s business, based on the SOPV method
are as follows:

Components Valuation 
Method

Low Range(1)

RM’million
High Range(1)

RM’million
Automotive Segment(2) DCF 5,925 6,200
Others Segment(3) DCF 1,128 1,204
Property Segment RNAV 558 558

HoldCos’ Cash
Carrying 

value
746 746

Less: HoldCos’ debt
Carrying 

value
(2,348) (2,348)

Estimated equity value of UMW 
Group 6,008 6,360

Number of UMW Shares as at LTD 
(‘mil)

1,168 1,168

Value per UMW Share (RM) 5.14 5.44

Notes:
(1) Based on the +/-0.20% sensitivity adjustment applied to the WACC as discussed under 

Item (8) of the Key Valuation Assumptions in Section 7.1.1 above. 
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(2) The low and high end range of the Automotive Segment valuation is illustrated as 
follows: 

Low Range High Range
Automotive Segment RM’million RM’million
Range of Enterprise Value of 100% equity interest 10,922 11,572
Add: Net cash (cash and cash equivalents set off with 
debts) 

3,011 3,011

100% equity value in Automotive Segment 13,933 14,583
Less: adjustment for the effective equity interest in 
Automotive Segment not acquired by Sime Darby

(8,008) (8,383)

Range of fair value 5,925 6,200

(3) The low and high end range of the Others Segment valuation is illustrated as follows:

Low Range High Range
Others Segment RM’million RM’million
Range of Enterprise Value of 100% equity interest 1,260 1,365
Add: Net cash (cash and cash equivalents set off with 
debts)

307 307

100% equity value in Others Segment 1,567 1,672
Less: adjustment for the effective equity interest in 
Others Segment not acquired by Sime Darby

(439) (468)

Range of fair value 1,128 1,204

Based on our computation above, we are of the view that the Purchase Consideration of 
RM5.00 per UMW Share is fair and reasonable as it represents a discount of 2.7% to the 
lower end and 8.1% to the higher end of our estimated value per UMW Share, derived using 
the SOPV method, which ranges between RM5.14 to RM5.44 per UMW Share respectively.

7.1.5 Historical share price analysis of UMW Shares

In evaluating the Purchase Consideration, we have also taken into consideration the movement 
of the closing market prices of UMW Shares over the past 12 months up to and including 23 
August 2023, being the last trading date prior to signing of the SPA. The Purchase 
Consideration represents the following premiums to the historical share prices of UMW Shares:

Price Premium
RM RM %

Last transacted price of the UMW Shares as at the LTD 4.5500 0.4500 9.89

Up to and including the LTD as follows:
5-day VWAMP of the UMW Shares 4.5524 0.4476 9.83
1-month VWAMP of the UMW Shares 4.3327 0.6673 15.40
3-month VWAMP of the UMW Shares 4.1754 0.8246 19.75
6-month VWAMP of the UMW Shares 4.0545 0.9455 23.32
1-year VWAMP of the UMW Shares 3.8489 1.1511 29.91

(Source: Bloomberg)

Based on our evaluation above, the Offer Price of RM5.00 represents:

(i) a premium of RM0.4500 (9.89%) over the last traded market price of UMW Shares on 
the LTD of RM4.5500; and

(ii) a premium ranging from RM0.4476 (9.83%) to RM1.1511 (29.91%) over the 5-day, 1-
month, 3-month, 6-month and 1-year VWAMPs of UMW Shares and up to and including 
the LTD of between RM3.8489 and RM4.5524.
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We are of the view that the premiums offered to the historical share prices of UMW to be 
reasonable as they are in line with prevailing market range of premiums offered for securing a
controlling stake in a target company. Our assessment of similar transactions over the past 
three years, with transaction values exceeding RM500 million, shows an average premium of 
approximately 31% over the 3-month and 6-month VWAMP of the transactions. Notably, this is 
higher than the average premium offered to acquire UMW Shares, which is approximately 21% 
across the similar period.

7.1.6 Comparable Company Analysis

We have also assessed the comparable company analysis to cross-check the reasonableness
of the purchase consideration for UMW Shares. The comparable company analysis involves 
the assessment of the relevant implied valuation multiples derived from the Purchase 
Consideration, against relevant trading multiples of comparative companies.

The table below displays the PER multiples and PBR multiples computed as at the LTD.

Comparable Companies

Market capitalisation
as at LTD

(RM’million)
PER(4)

(times)
PBR

(times)

Sime Darby Berhad 14,313 13.0 0.9
DRB-HICOM Berhad 2,861 15.2 0.4
Bermaz Auto Berhad 2,574 8.5 3.4
MBM Resources Berhad 1,442 5.1 0.7

Low 5.1 0.4
High 15.2 3.4
Simple Average 10.5 1.3
Implied PER and PBR of UMW based on the 
Purchase Consideration

14.1 1.3

(Source: Bloomberg and the audited financial statements of the respective companies)

We have selected the comparable companies above based on the following criteria: 

(i) principally involved in the automotive business (i.e. more than 60% of revenue is 
derived from such business), with a significant presence in Malaysia;

(ii) listed on Bursa Securities; and

(iii) positive earnings.

It should be noted that the comparable companies above are not exhaustive and there are no 
public companies listed on Bursa Securities which is identical to UMW Group, in terms of, 
amongst others, the composition of business activities, geographical locations of operations, 
risk profile, historical performance, customer profile and future prospects. Nevertheless, we are 
of the view that the identified companies are reasonable to be adopted for the assessment of 
the relevant valuation multiples.
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Based on the comparable analysis above, we are of the view that the Purchase Consideration 
is reasonable. This is premised on the fact that:

(i) the implied PER multiple of 14.1 times falls within the range of PER multiple of the 
Comparable Companies of 5.1 to 15.2 times as at LTD, despite being higher than the 
average PER multiple of the Comparable Companies; and

(ii) the implied PBR multiple of 1.3 times is within the range of PBR multiple of the 
Comparable Companies of 0.4 to 3.4 times as at LTD, and is also lower than the 
average PBR multiple of the Comparable Companies.

7.2 RATIONALE FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSALS

We take cognisance of the rationale for and benefits of the Proposals as set out in Section 3,
Part A of the Circular.

Our evaluation of the rationale and benefits of the Proposed Acquisition are as follows:

(i) Scale up and strengthen Sime Darby Group’s motors business

The Proposals aim to expand and reinforce Sime Darby Group’s motors business, 
enabling the Group to become the largest player in the Malaysian automotive market 
with a combined market share of more than 50%. Accordingly, Sime Darby Group will 
have a stronger position to capitalise on market opportunities, broaden its customer 
base and enhance profits through revenue growth and operational improvements in 
the automotive segment.

(ii) Achieve greater resilience with a diversified geographical and business portfolio 

The Proposals enable Sime Darby Group to achieve a full presence across the whole 
automotive market catering towards different income segment of consumers by 
integrating mass market brands like Toyota and Perodua with its existing premium 
portfolio consisting of BMW, Rolls-Royce, Jaguar, Land Rover and Porsche. Further, 
with a larger contribution from the automotive market in Malaysia through the addition 
of UMW Group, Sime Darby Group’s automotive business can achieve better 
geographical diversification, balancing revenue contributions with their primary markets 
in China (consists of China, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan) and Australasia. Based 
on the geographical revenue contribution in the latest audited consolidated financial 
statements of Sime Darby Group for the FYE 30 June 2023 and FYE 31 December 
2022 respectively, the illustrated combined revenue contribution of the enlarged Group 
from Malaysia will increase from 15.83% to 35.36% while the revenue contribution from 
other markets will decrease from 84.17% to 64.64%, thus achieving more balanced 
geographical revenue contributions.

(iii) Enhance sustainable returns by entering into new brand ecosystem

The Proposals offer Sime Darby Group enhanced sustainable returns by providing 
access to Toyota’s extensive ecosystem, potentially facilitating collaboration, synergies 
and growth opportunities. Further, gaining a substantial stake in Perodua, a
manufacturer and distributor of Perodua cars with a consistent healthy margin, is 
expected to further enhance Sime Darby Group’s financial performance. Further, 
Perodua had registered an average profit before interest, zakat and taxation margin of 
6.1% for the FYE 31 December 2020 to FYE 31 December 2022, which is higher as 
compared to the average profit before interest and tax margin of Sime Darby Group’s 
motors segment of 3.6% for the FYE 30 June 2021 to FYE 30 June 2023. The addition 
of such brands into Sime Darby Group’s brand portfolio is expected to yield greater 
sustainable returns and strengthen its competitiveness.
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(iv) Strengthening other segments of Sime Darby’s automotive business

Sime Darby Group is expected to benefit from the addition of manufacturing and 
distribution capabilities to complement its existing assembly and retail businesses. This 
expansion broadens Sime Darby Group’s earning base and increases presence in 
other parts of the automotive value chain, providing resilience against evolving retail 
models and market dynamics.

(v) Expansion into the fast-growing material handling business 

The Proposals integrate “TICO” forklifts, a leading player in the market, into Sime Darby
Group’s industrial segment. This enables Sime Darby Group to tap into the material 
handling business which complements its existing mining and construction equipment 
business, thereby diversifying its offerings and provides additional revenue stream. 
Further, Sime Darby Group may benefit from the upside of the material handling 
equipment fuelled by e-commerce growth.

We note that the Proposals provide Sime Darby Group an opportunity to expand its automotive 
business in Malaysia and diversify its revenue contribution geographically. Through the 
strategic acquisition, Sime Darby Group will establish its position as the largest automotive 
player in Malaysia.

Additionally, the Proposals are also expected to deliver benefits which includes, amongst 
others, enhanced operational efficiencies, expanded market reach into different customer 
segments, increase diversification in the automotive value chain and expansion into the fast-
growing material handling business.

Nevertheless, the non-interested shareholders should note that there is no assurance that such 
synergies will materialise and result in additional benefits to Sime Darby Group.

Premised on the above, we are of the opinion that the rationale for and benefits of the Proposed 
Acquisition are reasonable.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)
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e 
(3

) p
er

so
ns

 n
om

in
at

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
P

ur
ch

as
er

 a
s 

di
re

ct
or

s 
of

 U
M

W
; a

nd
 

In
 re

sp
ec

t o
f S

D
ES

B:

(i)
Th

is
 

te
rm

 
is

re
as

on
ab

le
 

as
 

th
e 

ap
pr

ov
al

s 
of

 
th

e 
sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
 o

f S
im

e 
D

ar
by

, i
s 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
to

 g
iv

e 
ef

fe
ct

 to
 

th
e 

pu
rc

ha
se

 o
f U

M
W

 S
ha

re
s.

(ii
)

Th
is

 te
rm

 is
 re

as
on

ab
le

 a
s 

it 
ai

m
s 

to
 s

ec
ur

e 
th

e 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

co
ns

en
t, 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
r 

w
ai

ve
rs

 fr
om

 th
e 

ke
y 

pa
rtn

er
 b

ra
nd

s 
th

at
 S

im
e 

D
ar

by
 c

ol
la

bo
ra

te
s 

w
ith

, 
to

 p
re

ve
nt

 a
ny

 m
aj

or
 

di
sr

up
tio

ns
 to

 it
s 

cu
rre

nt
 b

us
in

es
s 

op
er

at
io

ns
.

(ii
i)

Th
is

 te
rm

 is
re

as
on

ab
le

as
 it

 g
ra

nt
s 

Si
m

e 
D

ar
by

 th
e 

rig
ht

 
to

 a
pp

oi
nt

 it
s 

ow
n 

di
re

ct
or

s 
in

 U
M

W
 a

nd
 re

pl
ac

e 
th

e 
cu

rre
nt

 
di

re
ct

or
s 

ap
po

in
te

d 
by

PN
B 

up
on

 
co

m
pl

et
io

n 
of

 
th

e 
Pr

op
os

ed
 A

cq
ui

si
tio

n,
 w

hi
ch

 a
cc

or
ds

 th
e 

C
om

pa
ny

 g
re

at
er

 
co

nt
ro

l a
nd

 o
ve

rs
ig

ht
 o

ve
r t

he
 b

us
in

es
s 

op
er

at
io

ns
 in

 U
M

W
.
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an

k’
s 

C
om

m
en

ts
(B

)  
   

th
e 

re
si

gn
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
ex

is
tin

g 
no

m
in

ee
 d

ire
ct

or
s 

of
 P

N
B

 
fro

m
 th

ei
r d

ire
ct

or
sh

ip
s 

an
d/

or
 o

ffi
ce

s 
in

 U
M

W
, 

bo
th

 e
ffe

ct
iv

e 
on

 th
e 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e.

(b
)  

   
in

 re
sp

ec
t o

f t
he

 S
el

le
rs

 a
nd

 U
M

W
: 

(i)
th

e 
re

ce
ip

t o
f w

rit
te

n 
co

ns
en

ts
 o

r 
w

ai
ve

rs
 (

as
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

) 
fro

m
 

th
e 

ke
y 

pa
rtn

er
s 

an
d/

or
 t

he
 c

ou
nt

er
pa

rti
es

 t
o 

th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l 
co

nt
ra

ct
s 

w
ho

se
 c

on
se

nt
s 

or
 w

ai
ve

rs
 a

re
 re

qu
ire

d 
in

 c
on

ne
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 th
e 

sa
le

 a
nd

 p
ur

ch
as

e 
of

 th
e 

S
al

e 
S

ha
re

s 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

fo
r 

a 
ch

an
ge

 o
f c

on
tro

l o
f U

M
W

 a
nd

/o
r r

es
tri

ct
io

n 
fo

r U
M

W
 a

nd
 a

ny
 

of
 it

s 
su

bs
id

ia
rie

s 
to

 e
ng

ag
e 

in
 c

om
pe

tin
g 

bu
si

ne
ss

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
te

rm
s 

of
 t

he
 r

el
ev

an
t 

m
at

er
ia

l c
on

tra
ct

s 
(w

he
re

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
) 

of
 

U
M

W
 a

nd
/o

r i
ts

 m
at

er
ia

l s
ub

si
di

ar
y 

an
d/

or
 a

ss
oc

ia
te

 c
om

pa
ny

;
an

d

(ii
)

th
e 

re
ce

ip
t o

f w
rit

te
n 

co
ns

en
ts

 o
r 

w
ai

ve
rs

 (
as

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
) 

fro
m

 
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l 

au
th

or
iti

es
 

w
ho

se
 

co
ns

en
ts

 
or

 
w

ai
ve

rs
 

ar
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

in
 c

on
ne

ct
io

n 
w

ith
 a

 c
ha

ng
e 

of
 c

on
tro

l o
f U

M
W

 u
nd

er
 

th
e 

te
rm

s 
of

 r
el

ev
an

t 
m

at
er

ia
l 

lic
en

ce
s 

(w
he

re
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

) 
of

 
U

M
W

 o
r i

ts
 m

at
er

ia
l s

ub
si

di
ar

y 
an

d 
as

so
ci

at
e 

co
m

pa
ny

.

In
 re

sp
ec

t o
f U

M
W

:

(i)
Th

is
 te

rm
 is

 re
as

on
ab

le
as

 it
 re

qu
ire

s 
th

e 
Se

lle
rs

 a
nd

 U
M

W
 

to
 s

ec
ur

e 
w

rit
te

n 
co

ns
en

ts
 o

r w
ai

ve
rs

 fr
om

 k
ey

 p
ar

tn
er

s 
of

 
U

M
W

 a
nd

 p
ar

tie
s 

in
vo

lv
ed

 i
n 

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 c

on
tra

ct
s 

w
ith

 
U

M
W

, 
pa

rti
cu

la
rly

 i
n 

ca
se

s 
in

vo
lv

in
g 

U
M

W
’s

 c
ha

ng
e 

of
 

co
nt

ro
l a

nd
/o

r l
im

ita
tio

ns
 o

n 
co

m
pe

tit
iv

e 
bu

si
ne

ss
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

. 
Th

is
 is

 to
 e

ns
ur

e 
a 

sm
oo

th
tra

ns
iti

on
 a

nd
 c

on
tin

ue
d 

st
ab

ilit
y 

of
 U

M
W

’s
 b

us
in

es
s 

du
rin

g 
an

d 
af

te
r t

he
 s

al
e 

an
d 

pu
rc

ha
se

 
of

 th
e 

Sa
le

 S
ha

re
s.

 

(ii
)

Th
is

 te
rm

 is
 re

as
on

ab
le

as
 it

 re
qu

ire
s 

th
e 

Se
lle

rs
 a

nd
 U

M
W

 
to

 p
ro

cu
re

 t
he

 r
el

ev
an

t 
co

ns
en

ts
or

 w
ai

ve
rs

 a
nd

 t
o 

be
 in

 
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y

re
gu

la
to

ry
 r

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 to
en

su
re

 v
al

id
ity

 o
f 

th
e 

re
le

va
nt

 m
at

er
ia

l 
lic

en
se

s 
(w

he
re

 
ap

pl
ic

ab
le

).

3.
U

nc
on

di
tio

na
l D

at
e

(a
)  

  T
he

 S
P

A
 s

ha
ll 

be
co

m
e 

un
co

nd
iti

on
al

 o
n 

th
e 

m
ar

ke
t d

ay
 th

at
 th

e 
fin

al
 

C
on

di
tio

n 
P

re
ce

de
nt

 
is

 
fu

lfi
lle

d,
 

de
em

ed
 

fu
lfi

lle
d 

or
 

w
ai

ve
d 

in
 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
te

rm
s 

of
 th

e 
S

P
A

 a
nd

 a
fte

r 
ea

ch
 o

th
er

 p
ar

ty
 o

f 
th

e 
S

P
A

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
no

tif
ie

d 
in

 w
rit

in
g 

of
 s

uc
h 

sa
tis

fa
ct

io
n 

or
 a

gr
ee

d 
to

 
its

 w
ai

ve
r.

(i)
Th

is
 te

rm
 is

 re
as

on
ab

le
as

 it
 s

ta
te

s 
th

at
 th

e 
U

nc
on

di
tio

na
l 

D
at

e 
w

ill 
be

 o
n 

an
y 

m
ar

ke
t d

ay
, u

po
n 

th
e 

fu
lfi

lm
en

t o
r w

ai
ve

r 
of

 th
e 

fin
al

 C
on

di
tio

n 
Pr

ec
ed

en
t i

n 
w

hi
ch

 th
e 

SP
A 

sh
al

l b
e 

de
em

ed
 u

nc
on

di
tio

na
l.
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4.

C
om

pl
et

io
n

S
ub

je
ct

 t
o 

th
e 

fu
lfi

lm
en

t 
of

 t
he

 C
on

di
tio

ns
 P

re
ce

de
nt

, 
th

e 
cl

ea
ra

nc
e 

an
d 

se
ttl

em
en

t o
f t

he
 tr

an
sf

er
 o

f t
he

 S
al

e 
S

ha
re

s 
an

d 
pa

ym
en

t o
f t

he
 P

ur
ch

as
e 

C
on

si
de

ra
tio

n 
sh

al
l 

be
 e

ffe
ct

ed
 b

y 
w

ay
 o

f 
a 

di
re

ct
 b

us
in

es
s 

tra
ns

fe
r 

in
 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
cl

ea
rin

g 
ru

le
s 

es
ta

bl
is

he
d 

by
 B

ur
sa

 M
al

ay
si

a 
S

ec
ur

iti
es

 
C

le
ar

in
g 

S
dn

. B
hd

. a
nd

 th
e 

ru
le

s 
of

 B
ur

sa
 M

al
ay

si
a 

D
ep

os
ito

ry
 S

dn
. B

hd
. 

Th
e 

co
m

pl
et

io
n 

of
 t

he
 s

al
e 

an
d 

pu
rc

ha
se

 o
f 

th
e 

S
al

e 
S

ha
re

s 
sh

al
l 

be
 

de
em

ed
 to

 o
cc

ur
 w

he
n:

 

(a
) 

  
  

th
e 

S
ec

ur
iti

es
 A

cc
ou

nt
 o

f S
D

E
S

B
 is

 c
re

di
te

d 
w

ith
 th

e 
S

al
e 

S
ha

re
s;

an
d

(b
)

th
e 

S
ec

ur
iti

es
 A

cc
ou

nt
 o

f 
th

e 
S

el
le

rs
 h

av
e 

be
en

 c
re

di
te

d 
w

ith
 t

he
 

P
ur

ch
as

e 
C

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

in
 th

e 
pr

op
or

tio
n 

se
t o

ut
 a

ga
in

st
 th

e 
S

el
le

rs
 

na
m

es
 in

 th
e 

S
P

A
, 

w
hi

ch
 s

ha
ll 

be
 n

o 
la

te
r t

ha
n 

th
e 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e.

Th
is

 t
er

m
 i

s
re

as
on

ab
le

. 
Th

e 
co

m
pl

et
io

n 
te

rm
 e

ns
ur

es
 t

ha
t 

co
m

pl
et

io
n 

of
 t

he
 P

ro
po

se
d 

Ac
qu

is
iti

on
 t

ak
es

 p
la

ce
 w

ith
in

 t
he

 
fif

th
 (

5th
) 

m
ar

ke
t 

da
y 

af
te

r 
th

e 
SP

A 
be

co
m

es
 u

nc
on

di
tio

na
l, 

un
le

ss
 a

n 
al

te
rn

at
iv

e 
da

te
 i

s 
pr

es
cr

ib
ed

 o
r 

re
qu

ire
d 

by
 t

he
 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 ru

le
s 

of
 B

ur
sa

 M
al

ay
si

a.

Th
e 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e 
is

 c
us

to
m

ar
y 

an
d 

in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
cl

ea
rin

g 
ru

le
s 

es
ta

bl
is

he
d 

by
 B

ur
sa

 M
al

ay
si

a 
Se

cu
rit

ie
s 

C
le

ar
in

g 
Sd

n 
Bh

d 
an

d 
th

e 
ru

le
s 

of
 B

ur
sa

 M
al

ay
si

a 
D

ep
os

ito
ry

 S
dn

 B
hd

.

5.
Te

rm
in

at
io

n

If 
an

y 
of

 th
e 

C
on

di
tio

ns
 P

re
ce

de
nt

 s
ha

ll 
no

t h
av

e 
be

en
 fu

lfi
lle

d 
or

 w
ai

ve
d 

on
 

or
 p

rio
r t

o 
th

e 
C

ut
-O

ff 
D

at
e,

 th
e 

S
P

A
 s

ha
ll a

ut
om

at
ic

al
ly

 te
rm

in
at

e 
an

d 
ce

as
e 

to
 b

e 
of

 a
ny

 e
ffe

ct
 o

th
er

 th
an

 th
e 

su
rv

iv
in

g 
pr

ov
is

io
ns

 w
hi

ch
 s

ha
ll 

re
m

ai
n 

in
 

fo
rc

e 
an

d 
sa

ve
 in

 re
sp

ec
t o

f c
la

im
s 

ar
is

in
g 

ou
t o

f a
ny

 a
nt

ec
ed

en
t b

re
ac

h 
of

 
th

e 
S

P
A

. 

Th
e 

S
el

le
rs

 s
ha

ll 
be

 e
nt

itl
ed

 to
 te

rm
in

at
e 

th
e 

S
P

A
 b

y 
gi

vi
ng

 w
rit

te
n 

no
tic

e 
to

 
S

D
E

S
B

 b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

D
at

e,
 if

: 

(a
) 

  
th

er
e 

is
 a

 b
re

ac
h 

of
 r

ep
re

se
nt

at
io

n,
 w

ar
ra

nt
y 

or
 s

ta
te

m
en

t 
w

hi
ch

 is
 

m
ad

e 
by

 S
D

E
S

B
 a

nd
/o

r S
D

H
B

, w
hi

ch
 if

 c
ap

ab
le

 o
f b

ei
ng

 re
m

ed
ie

d 
is

 
no

t 
re

m
ed

ie
d 

w
ith

in
 f

ou
rte

en
 (

14
) 

da
ys

 f
ro

m
 t

he
 d

at
e 

of
 w

rit
te

n 
no

tif
ic

at
io

n 
by

 th
e 

S
el

le
rs

 to
 S

D
E

S
B

 a
nd

/o
r S

D
H

B
; 

Th
es

e 
te

rm
s 

ar
e 

cu
st

om
ar

y
an

d
re

as
on

ab
le

as
 it

 a
cc

or
ds

 ri
gh

ts
 

to
 th

e 
no

n-
de

fa
ul

tin
g 

pa
rti

es
 to

 e
xt

en
d 

a 
ne

w
 d

at
e,

 o
r t

o 
pr

oc
ee

d 
w

ith
 c

om
pl

et
io

n 
so

 fa
r a

s 
pr

ac
tic

ab
le

 o
r t

er
m

in
at

e 
th

e 
SP

A.
 T

hi
s 

sa
fe

gu
ar

ds
 th

e 
no

n-
de

fa
ul

tin
g 

pa
rti

es
 in

 th
e 

ev
en

t t
ha

t a
ny

 o
f t

he
 

te
rm

s 
an

d 
co

nd
iti

on
s 

ca
nn

ot
 b

e 
sa

tis
fie

d 
or

 w
ai

ve
d.
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t B
an

k’
s 

C
om

m
en

ts
(b

) 
  

 a
 p

et
iti

on
 fo

r 
w

in
di

ng
-u

p 
is

 p
re

se
nt

ed
 a

ga
in

st
 S

D
E

S
B

 a
nd

/o
r 

S
D

H
B

, 
an

d 
S

D
E

S
B

 a
nd

/o
r S

D
H

B
 h

as
 n

ot
 fi

le
d 

an
 a

pp
lic

at
io

n 
to

 s
tri

ke
 o

ut
 s

uc
h 

pe
tit

io
n 

w
ith

in
 th

irt
y 

(3
0)

 d
ay

s 
of

 th
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

of
 th

e 
pe

tit
io

n 
on

 S
D

E
S

B
 

an
d/

or
 S

D
H

B
;

(c
)  

  a
n 

or
de

r i
s 

m
ad

e,
 a

 m
em

be
rs

' r
es

ol
ut

io
n 

is
 p

as
se

d 
fo

r t
he

 w
in

di
ng

 u
p 

of
 S

D
E

S
B

 a
nd

/o
r S

D
H

B
; o

r 

(d
)  

  a
n 

ad
m

in
is

tra
to

r, 
a 

re
ce

iv
er

 a
nd

/o
r m

an
ag

er
 is

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
co

ur
t 

or
 a

ny
 c

re
di

to
r p

ur
su

an
t t

o 
a 

de
be

nt
ur

e 
or

 a
ny

 o
th

er
 s

ec
ur

ity
 d

oc
um

en
t 

in
 

fa
vo

ur
 

of
 

su
ch

 
cr

ed
ito

r 
ov

er
 

th
e 

un
de

rta
ki

ng
, 

as
se

ts
 

an
d/

or
 

pr
op

er
tie

s 
of

 S
D

E
S

B
 a

nd
/o

r 
S

D
H

B
 o

r 
an

y 
pa

rt 
of

 it
s 

un
de

rta
ki

ng
s,

 
as

se
ts

 a
nd

/o
r p

ro
pe

rti
es

. 

S
D

E
S

B
 s

ha
ll 

be
 e

nt
itl

ed
 to

 te
rm

in
at

e 
th

e 
S

P
A

 b
y 

gi
vi

ng
 w

rit
te

n 
no

tic
e 

to
 th

e 
S

el
le

rs
 b

ef
or

e 
th

e 
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e,

 if
: 

(a
) 

  
th

er
e 

is
 a

 b
re

ac
h 

of
 r

ep
re

se
nt

at
io

n,
 w

ar
ra

nt
y 

or
 s

ta
te

m
en

t 
w

hi
ch

 is
 

m
ad

e 
by

 t
he

 S
el

le
rs

, 
w

hi
ch

 i
f 

ca
pa

bl
e 

of
 b

ei
ng

 r
em

ed
ie

d 
is

 n
ot

 
re

m
ed

ie
d 

w
ith

in
 fo

ur
te

en
 (1

4)
 d

ay
s 

fro
m

 th
e 

da
te

 o
f w

rit
te

n 
no

tif
ic

at
io

n 
by

 S
D

E
S

B
 to

 th
e 

S
el

le
rs
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7.4 OUTLOOK, PROSPECTS AND FUTURE PLANS

7.4.1 Overview and outlook of the Malaysian economy

As extracted from Section 4.1, Part A of the Circular, the overview and outlook of the 
Malaysian economy are as below:

The Malaysian economy expanded moderately in the second quarter of 2023 (Q2 2023:
2.9%; Q1 2023: 5.6%), weighed mainly by slower external demand. Domestic demand 
remained the key driver of growth, supported by private consumption and investment. 
Household spending was supported by further growth in employment and wages. 

Meanwhile, investment activity was underpinned by capacity expansion, progress of 
multi-year projects and higher fixed asset spending by the government. Continued 
recovery in inbound tourism partially offset the slower goods export growth. Growth 
during the quarter was also affected by the high base effect in the second quarter of 
2022 when the economy experienced strong growth from reopening effects and policy 
measures. 

On the supply side, the services and construction sectors continued to support growth. 
Meanwhile, production in the agriculture and mining sectors were affected by hot 
weather and plant maintenance. On a quarter-on-quarter seasonally-adjusted basis, 
the economy grew by 1.5% (Q1 2023: 0.9%).

(Source: Press release by BNM dated 18 August 2023)

According to the Asian Development Bank, the economic outlook for the rest of 2023 
is somewhat weaker than forecast in the Asian Development Outlook April 2023 report. 
Domestic demand will continue to drive growth with positive developments in the labour 
market and continuing income support from government policy measures. Stronger 
tourism is evident as tourist arrivals from major tourism markets improve. Growth in 
commodities and manufacturing for export remains a key constraint, hampered by 
weaker external demand for manufactures. This could be partly a lag effect from a 
weaker external outlook that has since improved. In contrast, fading growth factors are 
expected to slow growth further with a lower base effect in the second half of 2023. The 
GDP growth forecast in 2023 is lowered to 4.5% compared to the 4.7% made in April 
2023, while the 2024 GDP growth forecast is maintained at 4.9%.

Private spending will continue to support economic growth. Household spending will be 
supported by greater employment opportunities, increased incomes, and lower 
inflationary pressures. The realisation of approved investments in the previous year 
may translate to job opportunities this year. An increase in the minimum wage from 
RM1,200 to RM1,500 in July 2023 is also expected to improve household incomes and 
support further growth of private spending in the latter part of this year.

(Source: Asian Development Outlook (ADO) April 2023 and September 2023; Asian Development Bank)

In addition to the above, we wish to highlight that:

The resilient domestic demand, robust public and private expenditures and growth in 
construction, services and manufacturing sectors continues to support the GDP growth 
in Malaysia. This is despite the moderation in growth to 2.9% in Q2, amid the cooling 
global trade environment. Nevertheless, the Malaysian Government remains confident 
in its economic forecast for 2023, with the first half GDP growth being recorded at 4.2%, 
which in line with its 2023 forecast of 4.0% - 5.0%.

To support the momentum of domestic growth, the Malaysian Government will maintain 
its responsive fiscal policy and will continue to focus on expediting the realisation of 
approved investments and accelerate implementation of Government projects.
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External demand in Malaysia for the second half will continue to be affected by global 
vulnerabilities namely geopolitical tensions, the continuing supply chain disruption, tight 
monetary policy to address global inflation, and the growth prospects of major 
economies, many of which are Malaysia’s leading trading partners.

(Source: Press Release, Ministry of Finance Malaysia, 18 August 2023)

Further, labour market remains strong sustaining its upward trend in the Q2 2023, 
recording 16.73 million of labour force. Labour force participation rate increased by 
0.8% to 70.0%, the highest rate ever recorded prior to COVID-19 pandemic.
Accordingly, unemployment rate declined by 9.5% recording an unemployment rate of 
3.5%.

(Source: Department of Statistics Malaysia, Labour Market Review Second Quarter 2023, 25 August 2023)

Additionally, Malaysia’s inflation slowed further to 1.9 per cent in September 2023. The 
increase in the inflation was driven by the lower price increases in Restaurants & Hotels
of 4.4 per cent (August 2023: 4.7%) and in Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages of 3.9 per 
cent (August 2023: 4.1%). This demonstrates Malaysia’s resilient economy, evidenced 
by the lower inflation in comparison to other selected advanced and regional countries 
such as the Eurozone (4.3%), the Philippines (6.1%), Republic of Korea (3.7%), 
Vietnam (3.7%), Indonesia (2.3%) and the US (3.7%).

(Source: Department of Statistics Malaysia, Consumer Price Index Malaysia, 20 October 2023)

Considering the factors above, despite potential downside risks from declining external 
demand and expected moderation in 2023’s GDP growth, the outlook of the Malaysian 
economy remains promising, as economic growth continues to be supported by the 
strong labour market, robust domestic demand and price stability in Malaysia.

7.4.2 Overview and outlook of the Malaysian automotive industry

As extracted from Section 4.2, Part A of the Circular, the overview and outlook of the 
Malaysian automotive industry are as below:

Market review for the 1H2023 Malaysian automotive industry

Sales of new motor vehicles continued to grow strongly in the first half of 2023, with 
TIV rising by 10.3% to 366,037 units from 331,746 units in similar corresponding period 
in 2022. The new vehicles market has not only returned to pre-pandemic levels, but it 
even surpasses that pre-pandemic levels, rebounding strongly last year and again 
during the first half of 2023.

The annual TIV in 2020 of 720,658 units was an all-time high achieved in the history of 
the local automotive industry and the industry was able to maintain its growth trajectory 
for 1H2023, fuelled by several factors, namely:

(a) Fulfilment of bookings received during the PENJANA (Pelan Jana Semula 
Ekonomi Negara) sales tax exemption period last year, a majority of which were 
registered before 31 March 2023;

(b) A fair number of these bookings were also carried over and registered from April 
to June 2023;

(c) Robust sales driven mainly by national makes;

(d) Resilient domestic economy; the country GDP expanded by 5.6% in the first 
quarter of 2023;

(e) New model launches with many attractive features and design, and very 
competitive prices helped to spur sales; and
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(f) Improved industry supply chain environment

Outlook for full year 2023 Malaysian automotive industry 

The MAA has revised upwards its TIV forecast for the full year 2023, from its original 
forecast of 650,000 units to 725,000 units, in view of the following factors:

(a) Stable economic outlook. The Malaysian economy is projected to expand 
between 4% and 5% for full year 2023, driven by domestic demand;

(b) Sustainability of the market performance will depend on Malaysia’s economic 
indicators, which in turn will impact market buying sentiment;

(c) New model launches particularly exciting newer models and very affordable 
models by national makes have been well received. MAA members recorded 
healthy sales orders;

(d) MAA members’ continuation of aggressive promotional strategies and 
providing value-added services and more options to customers to improve 
demand;

(e) Further improvement in the automotive industry supply chain environment;

(f) BNM’s decision to maintain the Overnight Policy Rate at 3% at its May 2023 
Monetary Policy Committee meeting; and

(g) Consumers’ spending softening in the remaining months, weighed down by 
worries over rising costs of living, shrinking disposal income, weakening 
Ringgit against major foreign currencies, and uncertainties about the domestic 
and global economic environment.

TIV forecast for 2023 to 2027

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
TIV 725,000 700,000 707,000 721,140 736,300 

(Source: MAA Market Review for 1H2023 dated 20 July 2023)

Based on the above, we understand that:

The MAA had revised its TIV forecast for 2023 upwards by 11.5%, from 650,000 units 
to 725,000 units. Auto sales for the 1H2023 grew by 10.3% year-on-year to 366,037 
units from 331,746 units in 1H2022, primarily on the back of the continuation of higher 
order books from the PENJANA sales tax exemption last year, which is poised to 
continue for the rest of the year. 

The robust sales were driven mainly by national makes, with market leader Perodua 
and second placed Proton selling a combined 220,702 units in 1H2023, representing a 
19% increase as compared to 1H2022 (184,745 units). This brings Perodua and Proton 
market share to about 68% of the total passenger vehicle market in Malaysia. Non-
national makers stood at 105,959 units in 1H2023, which is down 3% from 1H2022 
(109,007 units).
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We note that demand remains robust mainly due to the strong backlogged orders that 
is expected to continue for the rest of the year. Furthermore, the stable economic 
outlook for 2023 driven by strong domestic demand with GDP expected to expand by
4 - 5% in 2023, is expected to contribute to a stronger TIV forecast. In addition, the 
improvements in the automotive industry supply chain environment and introduction of 
new models will also contribute to higher TIV. We also note that Bank Negara’s 
monetary stance remains accommodative and supportive of the economy, with the 
recent Monetary Policy Committee decision to maintain Overnight Policy Rate at 
3.00%. However, we understand that the rising cost of living, weakening of the Ringgit 
against major foreign currencies, and uncertainties about the global economic 
environment may challenge the sustainability of the Malaysian automotive industry. 

Premised on the above, we are of the view that the outlook of the Malaysian automotive 
industry remains favourable, attributed by the stable economic outlook and strong 
backlogged orders.

7.4.3 Prospects of UMW Group

As extracted from Section 4.3, Part A of the Circular, the prospects of UMW Group are 
as below:

Year-to-date September 2023, Toyota and Perodua have registered higher sales 
compared with the same period in 2022. Toyota registered 76,511 units, representing 
a 8.0% growth compared with 70,872 units registered in the corresponding period of 
2022, while Perodua registered 233,227 units, 18.8% higher than 196,354 units 
delivered in the same period in 2022.

Additionally, Toyota recorded sales of 9,228 units in September 2023, which is 
marginally lower compared to the units sold by Toyota of 9,233 units, during the 
corresponding period in 2022 (in which the sales and service tax exemption was in 
place). On the other hand, Perodua recorded sales of 28,995 units in September 2023, 
which is 17.7% higher compared to the units sold by Perodua of 24,626 units during 
the corresponding period in 2022.

The MAA expects the upward momentum shown in the 1H2023 TIV to continue for the 
rest of the year and has revised upwards its TIV forecasts over the next 5 years. 

The new models launched (such as Toyota Alphard, Toyota Vellfire, Toyota Corolla,
and Perodua Axia) and expected to be launched by Toyota and Perodua in 2023, 
coupled with their strong brand reputation and broad appeal to the mass market, would 
bode well in attracting sales for Toyota and Perodua.

In addition to the recent reports by reputable international financial news agency 
regarding the support from the Japanese government to Toyota of up to 117.8 billion 
yen (approximately USD841 million) in subsidies for its investment in EV battery 
production, Toyota also aims to introduce 10 additional EV models by 2026, with a 
target to achieve annual sales of 1.5 million units in 2026 and 3.5 million units in 2030.

The reopening of the economies in the countries in which the Equipment Division 
operates is expected to sustain demand. In the Industrial Equipment segment in 
Malaysia, ongoing expansion in the services, manufacturing and primary sectors will 
support demand for material handling equipment. Malaysian Investment Development 
Authority (“MIDA”) reported that Malaysia had attracted RM264.6 billion approved 
investments in 2022, with 58% contributed by the services sector. Further, the 
increasing demand for efficient logistics and warehousing solutions fuelled by the e-
commerce growth is expected to drive the growth of material handling business across 
the region as companies are in need of reliable and technologically advanced material 
handling equipment to optimize their operations.
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In Malaysia, the Manufacturing & Engineering Division’s automotive components and 
lubricants sub-segments are expected to continue driving growth in 2023, leveraging 
on improving demand. Meanwhile, the Aerospace Division anticipates higher demand 
for fan cases in 2023, due to additional new aircraft orders from airlines, combined with 
the order backlog. On 10 April 2023 it was announced that UMW Aerospace Sdn Bhd 
won a new contract from Rolls-Royce to produce rear cases for the Rolls-Royce Trent 
1000 and Trent 7000 aircraft engines, valued at about RM1 billion for 15 years. 

(Source: UMW’s 2022 annual report, UMW’s website, MAA Market Review for 1H2023 dated 20 July 2023, 
Toyota Malaysia’s website, Toyota Motor Corporation’s website, Perodua’s website, Reuters article dated 
16 June 2023, Japan Times article dated 7 April 2023, MIDA 2022 Malaysia Investment Performance report)

Based on the above, we note that:

UMW’s financial performance has demonstrated notable improvement, evident in its 
revenue growth at a Compounded Growth Rate “CAGR” of 28.7% from FYE 31 
December 2020 to FYE 31 December 2022, and its profit after tax attributable to 
shareholders at a CAGR of 42.4% during the similar period. 

The improvement was mostly driven by pent-up demand for new vehicles during the 
first half of 2022, following the Government’s decision to allow buyers with confirmed 
booking (with sales tax exemption and submitted before 30 June 2022) to register their 
new passenger vehicles by 31 March 2023. The resilient demand is expected to persist 
throughout the remaining year of 2023, with Toyota recording sales of 9,228 units in 
September 2023, which is marginally lower compared to sales by Toyota of 9,233 units 
during the corresponding period in 2022. Meanwhile, Perodua recorded sales of 28,995 
units in September 2023, which is 17.7% higher compared to sales by Perodua of 
24,626 units during the same corresponding period in 2022.

UMW also stands to benefit from the introduction of new model launches like the 
Toyota Alphard, Toyota Vellfire, Toyota Corolla, and Perodua Axia which coupled with 
their well-established brand reputation and mass market appeal, are poised to attract 
strong sales for UMW moving forward.

Furthermore, we are of the view that UMW’s automotive business outlook remains 
promising amid the evolving automotive landscape driven by the increase adoption of 
electric vehicles. UMW’s key partnership with Toyota allows it to capitalise on this 
transition, notably with the announcement of the Japanese government providing up to 
117.8 billion yen of subsidies for Toyota’s investment in EV battery production. Toyota’s 
commitment towards the transition was recently unveiled with its plan to introduce 10 
new additional EV models by 2026 and aiming for annual sales of 1.5 million units in 
2026 and 3.5 million units in 2030. The ongoing collaboration will enable UMW to 
effectively adapt to the ever-changing environment of the automotive industry and 
remain competitive.

Besides, the Equipment Division, particularly the Industrial Equipment segment, is 
expected to benefit from the ongoing growth in the services, manufacturing and primary 
sectors. The growth in the services sector as reported by MIDA had attracted RM264.6 
billion approved investments, with 58% contributed by the services sector. This paves 
the way for further growth in the material handling business as demand for efficient 
logistic and warehousing solutions fuelled by e-commerce increases.

The Manufacturing & Engineering Division’s automotive components and lubricant sub-
segments anticipates continued growth in 2023, riding on the favourable automotive 
demand. The Aerospace Division foresees higher demand for fan cases in 2023 due 
to new aircraft orders and the contract won from Rolls-Royce on 10 April 2023 to 
produce rear cases for aircraft engines valued at RM1 billion for 15 years.
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Having considered the above, we anticipate the prospects of UMW to be favourable
attributed by the encouraging outlook of the Malaysian automotive industry, the 
reputable brands that UMW Group is partnered with and the access into Toyota’s 
extensive ecosystem which will enable Sime Darby Group to be a market leader in 
Malaysia’s affordable car segment. Further, as disclosed in Section 5, Part A, Sime 
Darby will endeavour to realise the anticipated long-term synergies from the strategic 
acquisition that will lead to a positive impact to its business operations and financial 
performance. As such, we are of the view that the Proposed Acquisition is reasonable
as UMW Group is expected to yield favourable outcomes to Sime Darby Group.

7.5 RISK FACTORS

In evaluating the Proposals, the non-interested shareholders are advised to give careful 
consideration to the potential risks set out under Section 6, Part A of the Circular prior to voting 
on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals at Sime Darby Group’s forthcoming EGM.

We note that the risks associated with the Proposals are not materially different with Sime Darby 
Group’s existing risk profile given that the automotive segment is the largest business segment
for both UMW Group and Sime Darby Group. Upon the completion of the Proposals, Sime 
Darby Group will continue to be exposed to risks inherent to the automotive industry.

Further, we understand that the risk factors in Section 6, Part A of the Circular are customary 
in transactions of this nature and have provided our comments, as follows:

7.5.1 Completion risk

The completion of the Proposed Acquisition is contingent upon fulfilling the Conditions 
Precedent stated in Section 2 of Appendix III of the Circular. Some of those conditions 
encompass factors that are beyond the Company’s control including the approval of 
Sime Darby’s shareholders for the Proposals, consents from its brand partners and 
consents or waivers (as applicable) from the key partners and/or counterparties to the 
material contracts of UMW Group. If the Conditions Precedent are not met, waived or 
if there is no agreement for an extension of time between Sime Darby and the Sellers, 
the Proposed Acquisition will not be completed.

Notwithstanding the above, we take note that the Board and the management of Sime 
Darby will take all reasonable endeavours to ensure that the Conditions Precedent are 
fulfilled or waived within the stipulated date including taking the necessary efforts to 
obtain the required approvals and consents for the Proposed Acquisition. 

In addition, upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, SDESB’s shareholding in 
UMW will increase from nil to approximately 61.8%. Pursuant to Section 218(2) of the 
CMSA and Paragraph 4.01(a) of the Rules, SDESB will be obliged to extend a MGO to 
acquire all the remaining UMW Shares not already owned by SDESB and Sime Darby.

In the event that SDESB does not receive sufficient valid acceptances of the Offer 
Shares on or prior to the closing date of the Offer to invoke the provision of subsection 
222(1) of the CMSA to compulsory acquire all the remaining Offer Shares, SDESB will 
not hold the entire equity interest in UMW. As such, the anticipated benefits of the 
Proposals by Sime Darby Group may not be fully realised.

7.5.2 Acquisition risk

Sime Darby Group may face challenges in generating sufficient returns from the 
Proposals to offset acquisition costs and the potential capital or operational 
expenditure. Nonetheless, it is worth noting that Sime Darby operates within the same 
industry as UMW Group and is therefore familiar with the inherent risks and business 
dynamics of the industry.
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7.5.3 Integration risk

While the Proposals are anticipated to yield substantial synergies, there can be no 
guarantee that the synergies would realise if the businesses of Sime Darby Group and 
UMW Group are not integrated effectively or in a timely manner. Such inefficiencies 
may lead to a potential shortfall in anticipated benefits and synergies being lesser than 
estimated.

Potential factors that may influence a successful integration include:-

(i) disruption to business continuity and ongoing operations which could affect the 
enlarged Sime Darby Group’s ability to deliver its products and services to its 
customers, timeliness in responding to competition and ability to maintain its 
market position;

(ii) higher than anticipated integration complexities and costs, for example related 
to integration of IT platforms and systems;

(iii) unintended loss of key personnel or skilled or technical personnel or reduced 
employee effectiveness and productivity due to uncertainties during the 
integration phase; and

(iv) unexpected challenges or issues that may lead to integration execution taking 
longer time or costing more than anticipated.  

 
Furthermore, given that UMW Group competes in the same business and industry as 
Sime Darby Group, Sime Darby Group is required to obtain the necessary consents 
from its major partners as a condition precedent to the SPA for the Proposed 
Acquisition. 

There is no assurance that UMW Group’s major partners will have a productive and 
effective collaboration with Sime Darby Group, failing which may lead to a material 
dilution of the benefits to be reaped from the Proposals.

In addition, Sime Darby Group is expected to undertake a comprehensive self-
assessment to determine its dominant position in the automotive industry vis-à-vis its 
compliance with the Competition Act 2010 as part of its integration. The enlarged Group 
is expected to establish monitoring mechanisms to ensure the adherence to the 
competition laws in Malaysia which include engaging with the Malaysian competition 
authorities. The penalty prescribed under the Competition Act 2010 for non-compliance 
includes a fine of no more than RM10 million or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 
5 years.

7.5.4 Impairment of goodwill and assets

According to MFRS 3 Business Combinations by the Malaysian Accounting Standards 
Board, the enlarged Group is expected to recognise goodwill arising from the 
Proposals. The goodwill represents the excess of the consideration over the Group’s 
share of the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired.

This goodwill is subject to testing annually or if there are events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, where any significant adverse 
changes affecting UMW Group’s prospects and assets could lead to impairment. While 
the management expects the goodwill to be supported by the post-acquisition 
performance of the UMW Group, in the event that the goodwill is impaired, the enlarged 
Group’s profit might be negatively impacted.
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In addition to the risks set out in Section 6, Part A of the Circular, we wish to highlight the 
following:

7.5.5 Financing risk

The Purchase Consideration will be funded through a combination of internally 
generated funds and bank borrowings as disclosed in Section 2.3, Part A of the 
Circular. This will subject the enlarged Sime Darby Group to financing risks which 
include, amongst others, fluctuations in interest rates on such borrowings obtained, 
leading to a higher borrowing cost and accordingly impacting the financial performance 
of the enlarged Sime Darby Group.

Further to the above, we wish to highlight that Sime Darby Group may be susceptible 
to other financing risks, which include, less favourable terms and higher security 
coverage for future borrowings. Whilst Sime Darby Group will endeavour to take 
reasonable steps to mitigate such financing risks which include paring down some of 
its borrowings with proceeds from the disposals of non-core assets, there can be no 
guarantee that the occurrence of the financing risk above will not lead to disruptions to 
the cash flows of Sime Darby Group.

7.5.6 Increased competition from EVs

The change in consumer demand and government policies towards EVs may change 
faster than anticipated, leading to an increased adoption of EVs in the market. This may 
potentially disrupt the market, resulting in a decline in sales and market share of current
makes under UMW. Additionally, should Sime Darby pursue aggressive expansion in 
the EV segment or changes in governmental policies requires acceleration of 
transitioning to EVs, substantial capital expenditure may need to be incurred and 
consequently impacting the cash flows of the enlarged Sime Darby Group. 

Nonetheless, we take note that on 7 April 2023, Toyota had unveiled that it is heading 
towards achieving carbon neutrality and expanding the value of mobility as part of 
Toyota’s future direction. Toyota had further announced that it will be producing 10 
additional EV models by 2026 and achieve EV sales of 1.5 million units a year globally,
showing its commitment towards achieving its vision.

While there is no assurance that the growing disruption and competition from EVs will 
not impact Sime Darby Group’s financial performance, we recognise that Toyota’s 
commitment to adapt to the evolving automotive market, the strong financial backing of 
Sime Darby Group and the gradual adoption of EVs in Malaysia, offers ample time to 
prepare and navigate around this transition.

The risk factors set out in Section 6, Part A of the Circular and mentioned herein are not meant 
to be exhaustive.

We wish to highlight that although measures and efforts would be taken by the Sime Darby 
Group to mitigate the aforementioned risks in relation the Proposals, no assurance can be given 
that one or a combination of the risk factors as stated above will not occur and give rise to 
material adverse impact on the business operations of the Sime Darby Group, its financial 
performance, financial position or prospects thereon after the Proposals.
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7.6 EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSALS

We take cognisance of the effects of the Proposals as detailed in Section 7, Part A of the 
Circular. Set out below are our comments on the financial effects:

7.6.1 Issued share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The Proposals will not have any effect on the issued share capital of Sime Darby and 
the shareholdings of substantial shareholders of Sime Darby as the Proposals does 
not involve the issuance of new shares in Sime Darby.

7.6.2 NA, NA per share and gearing

For illustrative purposes only, the financial effects of the Proposals on the NA, NA per 
share and gearing of Sime Darby Group based on the latest audited consolidated 
financial statements of Sime Darby and UMW as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 
2022 respectively, and assuming the Purchase Consideration is funded by cash and 
borrowings of 10% and 90% respectively, are as set out in Section 7.2, Part A of the 
Circular.

We note that the NA and NA per share of Sime Darby Group after the Proposals will 
decrease marginally as a result of inter-alia, the reduction to retained earnings arising 
from the difference between the consideration for the Proposed MGO and Sime Darby 
Group’s share of fair value of NA of UMW of approximately RM578.9 million (which is 
subject to final purchase price allocation exercise) and the estimated expenses relating 
to the Proposals of approximately RM29.0 million.

Furthermore, the estimated bank borrowings of RM5,241.5 million to part-finance the 
Total Consideration and consolidation of the borrowings of UMW Group of RM1,604.2 
million as at 31 December 2022 is anticipated to increase the gearing ratio of Sime 
Darby Group as at 30 June 2023 by approximately 0.29 times to 0.78 times. 

Additionally, we note that the consolidated statement of financial position is only 
indicative and does not take into consideration the other effects such as the purchase 
price allocation exercise, acquisition of Cavpower Group and other corporate exercises 
undertaken by UMW Group after 30 June 2023.

7.6.3 Earnings and earnings per share  

As illustrated in Section 7.3, Part A of the Circular, the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income shows the effects of the Proposals on the future earnings and 
EPS of the enlarged Sime Darby Group, assuming that the Proposals had been 
completed at the beginning of FYE 30 June 2023 and that the Purchase Consideration 
is funded by cash and bank borrowings of 10% and 90% respectively. We note that the 
Proposals are anticipated to be earnings accretive, enhancing Sime Darby Group’s 
EPS as at 30 June 2023 by 2.3 sen from 21.4 sen to 23.7 sen.

We wish to highlight that the above financial effects have not considered any potential synergies 
from the Proposals nor the costs and expenditures associated with merger integration activities. 
Hence, the above effects may not reflect the actual performance of the enlarged Sime Darby 
Group in the future. Nevertheless, the Proposals are expected to contribute positively to the 
earnings and EPS of the enlarged Sime Darby Group, with the gradual realisation of the 
anticipated synergistic benefits after taking into consideration, the rationale and prospects of 
the Proposals.

Premised on the above, we are of the view that the financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition 
are not detrimental to the interests of the non-interested shareholders of Sime Darby. 
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8. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Before voting on the resolution pertaining to the Proposals at Sime Darby’s forthcoming EGM, 
you are advised to carefully consider the merits and demerits of the Proposals based on all 
relevant and pertinent factors, including those as set out in Part A and the accompanying
appendices of the Circular as well as the considerations as set out in this IAL.

Based on our overall assessment and evaluation of the information available to us up to the 
LPD on the Proposed Acquisition, we are of the opinion that the Proposed Acquisition is fair 
and reasonable and not detrimental to your interests.

Accordingly, we recommend you vote in favour of the ordinary resolution pertaining to the 
Proposals to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM of the Company.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
AmInvestment Bank Berhad

Ho Weng Yew Jeanie Lim
Executive Vice President / Head Senior Vice President
Corporate Finance Corporate Finance
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1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS

UMW was incorporated in Malaysia on 20 September 1982 under the Companies Act 1965 
under the name of UMW Management Services Sdn. Bhd. and it commenced its business 
operations on the same day. It subsequently became a public company on 30 July 1987 and 
changed its name to UMW Management Services Berhad. A day later on 31 July 1987, UMW 
assumed its present name. Pursuant to the restructuring exercise of UMW Corporation 
Berhad which entailed the transfer of the listing status of UMW Corporation Berhad to UMW, 
UMW was listed on the Main Board (now Main Market) of Bursa Securities on 2 December 
1987. 

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of UMW is RM584,146,966, comprising 1,168,293,932 
ordinary shares. 

Based on UMW’s 2022 annual report, UMW Group is a leading industrial conglomerate based 
in Malaysia developing key industries in partnership with global players. For FYE 31 
December 2022, 95% of UMW Group’s revenue was derived from Malaysia and the remaining 
5% was derived from overseas operations. UMW Group is principally involved in the following 
businesses:

(i) Automotive:

UMW Group’s automotive segment, through UMW Toyota (a 51% subsidiary) and 
Perodua (a 38% associate) is principally engaged in the import, manufacturing, 
assembly, marketing/distribution of “Toyota”, “Lexus” and “Perodua” brands 
passenger and commercial vehicles and related spares.

According to MAA, the Toyota and Perodua cars have been among the best-selling 
cars in Malaysia. For each of the calendar years from 2019 to 2022, Toyota and 
Perodua cars sales collectively commanded more than 50% market share in 
Malaysia. Toyota and Perodua cars were also the number one best-selling non-
national and national cars in Malaysia for year 2021 and 2022 respectively.

The automotive segment is the largest revenue and profit contributor to UMW Group. 
Based on the audited financial statements of UMW Group for FYE 31 December 2021 
and FYE December 2022, more than 80% of UMW Group’s revenue and profit before 
zakat and taxation were contributed by the automotive segment.

The annual production volume of Toyota, Lexus and Perodua vehicles under UMW 
Group are as follows:

Location / 
Size of manufacturing facilities

Annual vehicle 
production 

capacity (units)

Annual production volume 
(units) for FYE 31 December

2020 2021 2022

Toyota

Shah Alam Plant

 Persiaran Selangor, 40000 Shah 
Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan 
Malaysia
o 3 acres 

45,100 16,101 23,636 35,148
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(ii) Other businesses:

In addition to automotive business, UMW Group is also involved in the following 
businesses:

(a) Equipment:

UMW Group’s equipment segment has a long-term partnership with globally 
renowned players such as TICO, Komatsu, Bomag and other heavy 
equipment original equipment manufacturer and is involved in the trading and 
leasing of a wide range of light and heavy equipment including related spares 
for use in the industrial, construction, mining, warehousing and logistics, 
logging as well as agricultural sectors.

Besides its base in Malaysia, UMW Group also serves markets in Singapore, 
Vietnam, China, Myanmar, Brunei and Papua New Guinea.

(b) Manufacturing and Engineering:

The manufacturing and engineering segment is involved in the 
manufacturing, assembly and trading of automotive parts. Through its 
partnership with KYB Japan, UMW Group is the leading supplier of original 
equipment and replacement market products in Malaysia, manufacturing 
high-quality shock absorbers and motorcycle suspension systems, exporting 
to 39 countries globally.

The manufacturing and engineering segment is also involved in blending, 
packaging, marketing and distribution of lubricants under its in-house brand
“Grantt”.

(c) Aerospace:

UMW’s aerospace division is a single source manufacturer of bespoke fan 
cases and it is the 1st Malaysian company to become a Tier 1 engine 
component manufacturer for Rolls-Royce Holdings plc.

Location / Size of manufacturing 
facilities

Annual vehicle 
production 

capacity (units)

Annual production volume 
(units) for FYE 31 December
2020 2021 2022

Bukit Raja Plant

 No. 1, Jalan Keluli 2/KU2 
Kawasan Perindustrian Bukit 
Raja, 41050 Klang Selangor 
Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
o 166.6 acres

50,000 34,852 35,265 54,156

Perodua

Rawang Plant

 Sg. Choh, 48009 Rawang, 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 
o 522 acres

320,000 220,968 193,400 289,054
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(d) Property development and management:

UMW Development, a wholly-owned subsidiary of UMW, is engaged in the 
businesses of property investment and development, project management 
consultancy services and facilities management services, notably on 
Serendah Land. The Serendah Land is being developed as HVM Park, which 
is a high-value industrial manufacturing park on a managed and guarded 
concept, with a holistic ecosystem and environmental sustainability plan, 
offering the latest in Industry 4.0 enabled innovation and advanced 
manufacturing infrastructure. Based on UMW’s website, the HVM Park is 
developed into northern and southern zones. More than 80% of the southern 
zone has been taken up and more than 40 companies have committed to set 
up manufacturing operations at the park.

(Source: UMW’s 2022 Annual Report, UMW’s website, Companies Commission of Malaysia search results on UMW 
as at 23 August 2023)

2. SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS OF UMW

As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of UMW and their direct and indirect shareholding 
in UMW are as follows: 

Shareholder
Country of 

Incorporation

Direct Indirect

No. of shares % No of shares %

ASB(1) Malaysia 525,262,600 44.96 - -

EPF Malaysia 117,456,368 10.05 - -

Kumpulan Wang Persaraan 
(Diperbadankan) (“KWAP”)

Malaysia 102,393,133 8.76 4,176,500 0.36(2)

Notes:

(1) The Sellers (which includes ASB, of which ART is a trustee) collectively hold a 61.18% equity 
interest in UMW, details of which are set out in Section 2.1 of Part A of this Circular.

(2) Held by KWAP’s fund managers detailed as follows:

(i) KWAP (Principal Eqits);
(ii) KWAP (Principal Islmc);
(iii) KWAP (AmIslamic FD); and 
(iv) KWAP (Kenanga).

For your information, the above has not reflected SDESB’s deemed interest in the Sale Shares
by virtue of the SPA pursuant to Section 8(6)(a) to be read together with Section 136 of the Act
as well as our Company’s deemed interest in the Sale Shares pursuant to Section 8(6)(a) of 
the Act.

3. DIRECTORS

As at the LPD, the directors of UMW are as follows: 

Directors Nationality Designation

Tan Sri Dato’ Sri Hamad Kama Piah bin
Che Othman(1)

Malaysian Group Chairman, Non-Independent Non-
Executive Director

Dato’ Sri Ahmad Fuaad bin Mohd Kenali
(“Dato’ Sri Fuaad”)(2)

Malaysian President & Group Chief Executive Officer 
/ Executive Director
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Directors Nationality Designation

Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh a/l Tejwant
Singh

Malaysian Senior Independent Non-Executive 
Director

Dato’ Eshah binti Meor Suleiman Malaysian Independent Non-Executive Director

Razalee bin Amin Malaysian Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Seri Prof. Dr. Ir. Zaini bin Ujang Malaysian Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Azmi bin Mohd Ali Malaysian Independent Non-Executive Director

Datuk (Dr.) Yasmin binti Mahmood Malaysian Independent Non-Executive Director

Datin Paduka Kartini binti Hj. Abdul 
Manaf(1)

Malaysian Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Mohd Shahazwan bin Mohd Harris(3) Malaysian Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Shahin Farouque bin Jammal Ahmad(1) Malaysian Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Ahmad Adib bin Mukhtar(1) Malaysian Alternate Director to Shahin Farouque bin 
Jammal Ahmad

Notes:

(1) A nominee director of PNB.

(2) With reference to the announcement on Bursa Securities made by UMW on 25 October 2023, 
following the expiration of tenure of Dato' Sri Fuaad as the President & Group Chief Executive 
Officer, Dato' Sri Fuaad ceased to be the Executive Director of UMW with effect from 31 October 
2023.

(3) A nominee director of EPF.

As at the LPD, save for Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh a/l Tejwant Singh who has a direct 
shareholding of 66 shares in UMW, none of the directors above has any direct and/or indirect 
shareholdings in UMW. 

4. SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATE COMPANIES AND JOINT VENTURES OF UMW

4.1 As at the LPD, the details of the subsidiaries of UMW are set out below: 

Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

UMW Corporation 
Sdn Bhd

8 August 1970 /
Malaysia

1,315,112,375 100 Provision of corporate,
administrative,
professional, security 
services and financial
support to its 
subsidiaries and 
associated companies. 
In addition, the 
Company also trades in
a range of light and 
heavy equipment.

UMW Petropipe (L) 
Ltd.

21 May 2003 /
Malaysia 
(Labuan)

USD327,665,671 100 Investment holding.

UMW Automotive 
Sdn. Bhd.

2 July 2020 /
Malaysia

1,716,200,000 100 Investment holding.
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Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

UMW Industries 
(1985) Sdn. Bhd.

4 June 1959 /
Malaysia

140,000,000 100 Trading and hiring of 
industrial and material 
handling equipment and 
related spares.

UMW Equipment 
Division Sdn. Bhd.

16 September 
1961 / Malaysia

12,800,000 100 Provision of 
management support to 
the companies in 
equipment division.

UMW Lubricant 
International Sdn. 
Bhd.

25 January 1972
/ Malaysia

2,250,000 100 Manufacturing and 
trading of lubricants and 
specialty products.

U-TravelWide Sdn. 
Bhd.

21 September 
1982 / Malaysia

300,000 100 Provision of travel 
agency services. It had 
ceased its operations 
with effect from 16 
December 2020 and 
remained dormant.

Otomobil Sejahtera 
Sdn. Bhd.

1 April 1985 /
Malaysia

1,000,000 100 Importing and retailing 
of passenger and 
commercial vehicles.

UMW Lubetech Sdn. 
Bhd. (formerly known 
as Lubetech Sdn. 
Bhd.)

13 January 1983
/ Malaysia

1,080,000 100 Blending and packaging 
of lubricants.

UMW Pennzoil 
Distributors Sdn. 
Bhd.

11 September 
1990 / Malaysia

1,000,000 100 Marketing, selling and 
distribution of “Pennzoil” 
branded lubricants.

UMW Development 
Sdn. Bhd.

30 November 
1982 / Malaysia

255,711,679 100 Engaged in the 
businesses of property 
investment and 
development, project 
management 
consultancy services 
and facilities 
management services.

UMW Grantt 
International Sdn. 
Bhd.

31 July 2014 /
Malaysia

1,000,000 100 Manufacturing, 
distributing, selling and 
trading of lubricants, 
greases and specialty 
products.

UMW IT Services 
Sdn. Bhd.

9 March 2016 /
Malaysia

15,000,002 100 Providing internal 
information technology 
support and services for 
all technology related 
assets and business.
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Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

UMW Aerospace 
Sdn. Bhd.

22 July 2015 /
Malaysia

246,300,000 100 Manufacturing of 
aerospace engine 
component products.

UMW Aero Assets 
Sdn. Bhd.

18 August 2015 /
Malaysia

222,000,000 100 Ownership and leasing 
of equipment and tools.

UMW Land Sdn. 
Bhd.

19 August 2015 /
Malaysia

5,330,000 100 Investment holding and 
property development.

UMW Innovation and 
R&D Centre Sdn. 
Bhd. 

19 August 2015 /
Malaysia

14,200,000 100 Conduct innovation and 
Research and 
Development (“R&D”) 
activities with a focus on 
business and 
environmental 
sustainability, related to 
automation, emerging 
technologies and 
integrated green 
technology, pre-
commercialisation and 
related activities for the 
completed R&D 
prototypes and all other 
things as are incidental 
or conducive to the 
attainment of the above 
businesses.

UMW Industrial 
Power Services Sdn. 
Bhd.

7 June 1999 /
Malaysia

121,060,000 100 Total power solution 
provider.

UMW M&E Sdn. 
Bhd.

11 July 1969 /
Malaysia

244,500,000 100 Manufacturing and 
trading of filtration 
products and auto-
components.

UMW M&E Limited 6 July 2012 /
Malaysia 
(Labuan)

USD30,000 100 Investment holding.

UMW Linepipe (L) 
Ltd.

2 November 
2006 / Malaysia

(Labuan)

USD284,000 100 Investment holding.

UMW India Ventures 
(L) Ltd.

12 June 2007 /
Malaysia
(Labuan)

USD123,060,000 75 Investment holding.

UMW (East 
Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

22 June 1972 /
Malaysia

97,000,000 74 Distribution of industrial 
and heavy equipment 
and related spares.
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Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

UMW Equipment 
Sdn. Bhd.

6 June 1949 /
Malaysia

65,000,000 74 Trading and hiring of 
industrial, heavy, and 
material handling 
equipment, and related 
spares.

UMW Komatsu 
Heavy Equipment 
Sdn. Bhd.

9 July 2018 /
Malaysia

389,533,640 74 Provision of 
management support 
and provides 
consultancy services to 
its subsidiary 
companies.

UMW Oilfield 
International (L) Ltd.

29 December 
2004 / Malaysia 

(Labuan)

USD69,030,000 100 Supply of oil and gas 
products.

KYB-UMW Malaysia 
Sdn. Bhd.

22 June 1983 /
Malaysia

8,800,000 52.1 Manufacture and 
assembly of vehicle 
shock absorbers.

UMW Toyota Motor 
Sdn. Bhd.

23 July 1980 /
Malaysia

59,000,000 51 Manufacturer and 
assembly of motor 
vehicles and other 
related activities and 
renting and leasing of 
motor vehicles. In 
addition, UMW Toyota 
provides administrative, 
professional and 
financial services 
support to the 
subsidiaries within the 
UMW Toyota Group.

Assembly Services 
Sdn. Bhd.

31 December 
1974 / Malaysia

7,500,000 51 Assembly of passenger 
and commercial 
vehicles.

Automotive 
Industries Sendirian 
Berhad

14 October 1968
/ Malaysia

3,000,000 51 Manufacturing and 
selling of vehicle 
exhaust systems and 
other automotive 
components.

UMW Sher (L) Ltd. 4 December 
2007 / Malaysia

(Labuan)

USD7,060,000 50.82 Provide contract drilling 
and engineering 
services for the oil and 
gas industry and leasing 
of drilling rigs and 
vessels.

Toyota Boshoku 
UMW Sdn. Bhd.(1)

6 August 2003 /
Malaysia

11,000,000 33.15 Manufacturing of seats 
and other automotive 
components.
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Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

UMW Niugini Limited 8 April 1970 /
Papua New 

Guinea

PGK8,808,074 75.46 Trading and hiring of 
industrial and material 
handling equipment and 
related service and 
spare parts.

UMW Equipment & 
Engineering Pte. Ltd.

27 December 
1976 / Singapore

SGD28,623,000 100 Import, distribute, rent 
and service all types of 
industrial equipment 
and related parts.

UMW Equipment 
Systems Pte. Ltd

18 September 
1981 / Singapore

SGD5,000,000 100 Investment holding.

UMW Heavy 
Equipment (S) Pte. 
Ltd.

26 July 2018 / 
Singapore

SGD 6,885,241 74 Import, distribute, rent 
and service all types of 
heavy equipment and 
related spares.

UMW Industrial 
Equipment 
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

8 October 2003 / 
PRC

USD1,600,000 100 Marketing of industrial 
equipment and 
provision of after-sales 
and repair services for 
equipment rental and 
industrial equipment.

UMW Industrial 
Trading (Shanghai) 
Co., Ltd.

4 December 
2002 / PRC

USD2,500,000 100 Marketing of Toyota 
industrial equipment, 
Aerex and other airport 
ground support 
equipment and 
environmental products.

Vision Fleet 
Equipment Leasing 
(Zhejiang) Co., Ltd.

25 January 2007 
/ PRC

USD3,000,000 100 Rental and fleet 
management services 
mainly for products 
distributed by the UMW 
Group in China.

UMW Equipment 
Systems (Vietnam) 
Company Limited

15 May 2007 / 
Vietnam

VND
148,440,000,000

100 Provide spare parts and 
equipment, repair and 
maintenance service, 
and lease out 
equipment such as 
forklifts and material 
handling, industrial and 
heavy equipment.

UMW Machinery 
Limited

29 December 
1998 / Myanmar

USD466,172 100 Importation and 
distribution of industrial 
and heavy equipment 
and related parts.

UMW Engineering 
Services Limited

19 January 1999
/ Myanmar

USD60,000 74 Provision of after-sales 
services for equipment 
and maintenance and 
repair of equipment.
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Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

UMW ACE (BVI) Ltd. 18 April 2005 /
British Virgin 

Islands

USD25,208,000 70 Investment holding.

Jaybee Drilling 
Private Limited(2)

18 April 1990 /
India

INR5,000,000 45 Onshore drilling 
activities in India.

PT UMW 
International

25 July 2013 /
Republic of
Indonesia

IDR
24,717,677,832

100 Engaged in lubricants 
supply and equipment.

UMW Oilfield 
International (M) 
Sdn. Bhd.

24 October 1987
/ Malaysia

500,000 100 Marketing, importing, 
exportation, distribution 
of equipment and 
component parts, 
provision of technical 
support, consultancy 
services and general 
services related to oil 
and gas industry.

(Note: commenced 
members’ winding up on 
27 December 2021)

UMW Technology 
Sdn. Bhd.

5 December 
2014 / Malaysia

47,368,900 100 Investment holding.

(Note: commenced 
members’ winding up on 
27 December 2021)

UMW Toyota 
Material Handling 
Sdn. Bhd

13 July 2023 /
Malaysia

643,073,001 100 Investment holding and 
the provision of 
management support 
for the material handling 
business and 
consultancy services to 
its subsidiaries.

Notes:
(1) Toyota Boshoku UMW Sdn Bhd Is an indirect subsidiary of UMW. UMW owns 51% of UMW 

Toyota which owns 65% of Toyota Boshoku Sdn Bhd.

(2) Jaybee Drilling Private Limited is an indirect subsidiary of UMW. UMW owns 75% of UMW India 
Ventures which owns 60% of Jaybee Drilling Private Limited.
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4.2 As at the LPD, the details of the associates of UMW Group are set out below:

Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

E-Lock Corporation 
Sdn. Bhd.

6 October 1994 /
Malaysia

28,237,500 20.1 Investment holding and 
research, development 
and distribution of 
computer’s software, 
solutions and services.

Perusahaan 
Otomobil Kedua 
Sdn. Bhd.

5 February 1980
/ Malaysia

140,000,000 38 Investment holding and 
provision of 
management and 
administrative 
services.

Shanghai BSW 
Petro-pipe Co., Ltd.

16 May 2003 /
PRC

RMB158,000,000 32.4 Manufacture of spiral 
welded pipes for the oil 
and gas industry.

Toyota Capital 
Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

31 December 
1971 / Malaysia

187,000,000 30 Provision of lease and 
hire purchase financing 
for both conventional 
and Islamic.

UMW Toyotsu 
Motors Sdn. Bhd.

20 October 2003
/ Malaysia

36,500,000 30 An authorised dealer of 
UMW Toyota Motor 
Sdn. Bhd., wholesale 
and retail of new and 
used motor vehicles 
and maintenance and 
repair of motor 
vehicles.

Held through 
Perusahaan 
Otomobil Kedua 
Sdn. Bhd.:
Perodua Sales Sdn. 
Bhd.

8 January 1981 /
Malaysia

10,000,000 38 Marketing and 
distribution of motor 
vehicles, spare parts 
and other related 
activities.

Strategic Auto Sdn. 
Bhd.

3 September 
1996 / Malaysia

10,000,000 38 Importer and distributor 
of motor vehicles.

Perodua 
Manufacturing Sdn. 
Bhd.

13 January 1983
/ Malaysia

140,000,000 28.12 Manufacturing and 
assembly of motor 
vehicles and other 
related activities.

Perodua Global 
Manufacturing Sdn. 
Bhd.

3 September 
1996 / Malaysia

200,000,000 28.12 Manufacturing and 
assembly of motor 
vehicles and other 
related activities.
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Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 
capital (RM)

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

Perodua Engine 
Manufacturing Sdn. 
Bhd.

3 September 
1996 / Malaysia

40,000,000 28.12 Manufacturer and 
dealer in component 
parts including 
engines, couplings and 
transmission
components.

Held through Toyota 
Capital Malaysia 
Sdn. Bhd.
Toyota Capital 
Acceptance 
Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

27 May 1980 /
Malaysia

5,000,000 30 Licensed money lender 
under Money Lenders 
Act, 1951.

Toyota Lease 
Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

26 November 
1994 / Malaysia

2 30 Provision of leasing 
services.

4.3 As at the LPD, the details of the joint ventures of UMW Group are set out below:

Name of entity
Date and place 

of incorporation

Issued and 
paid-up share 

capital 

Effective 
equity 

interest of 
UMW (%) Principal activities

Lubritech 
International 
Holdings Limited

28 October 2008 
/ Hong Kong

HKD205,500,000 60 Investment holding.

Lubritech Limited 13 May 2009 /
PRC

USD26,016,657 60 Produce and distribute 
lubricants, import, 
export and wholesale 
of lubricants and 
grease as well as 
warehousing and 
provision of logistic 
services.

PT Pusaka Bersatu 17 July 2014 /
Republic of 
Indonesia

IDR16,881,530 49 Import and major 
distributor of related 
auto parts merchandise 
and lubricants as well 
as providing after sales 
service in Indonesia. 
The company had on 
30 September 2022 
ceased its operations.
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5. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF UMW GROUP

A summary of the consolidated financial information of UMW based on its audited 
consolidated financial statements for the past three (3) FYEs 31 December 2020, 2021 and 
2022 as well as the unaudited results of UMW Group for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022 and 
30 June 2023 are as follows:

Audited Unaudited
FYE 31 December FPE 30 June

2020 2021 2022 2022 2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 9,554,565 11,060,803 15,814,431 7,381,598 8,864,451

Profit before taxation and zakat 
(“PBTZ”)

400,665 482,750 896,458 446,336 726,681

Profit after tax attributable to the 
equity holders

204,600 268,230 415,046 208,395 438,011

Issued share capital 584,147 584,147 584,147 584,147 584,147

NA attributable to equity holders 3,868,131 4,004,690 4,350,016 4,176,175 4,685,773

NA 6,417,169 6,762,549 7,139,955 6,965,748 7,535,633

Total borrowings(1) 2,538,382 2,787,863 1,604,235 1,931,902 1,562,824

Current ratio(2) (times) 2.14 2.11 1.77 2.07 1.96

Gearing(3) (times) 0.40 0.41 0.22 0.28 0.21

Number of shares in issue (‘000) 1,168,294 1,168,294 1,168,294 1,168,294 1,168,294

Net earnings per share(4) (RM) 0.18 0.23 0.36 0.18 0.37

NA per share attributable to the 
equity holders(5) (RM)

3.31 3.43 3.72 3.57 4.01

Notes: 

(1) Total borrowings include bank borrowings and lease liabilities.

(2) Current assets divided by current liabilities.

(3) Total borrowings divided by NA.

(4) Profit after tax attributable to the equity holders divided by total number of UMW Shares.

(5) NA attributable to the equity holders divided by total number of UMW Shares.

Commentary on the past financial performance:-

6-month FPE 30 June 2023 vs. 6-month FPE 30 June 2022

UMW Group’s revenue for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 of RM8,864.5 million was 20.1% higher 
than the RM7,381.6 million recorded for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022. This was attributable to the 
higher contribution from all segments due to the continued economic growth momentum. 
Correspondingly, UMW Group recorded a higher PBTZ of RM726.7 million for the 6-month FPE 30 
June 2023, inclusive of the RM218.1 million profit from the completion of the sale of industrial land to 
LONGI (Kuching) Sdn. Bhd, as compared to RM446.3 million reported for the 6-month FPE 30 June 
2022.
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The performance of the various business segments is broken down as follows:

Revenue PBTZ / Loss before taxation and zakat
FPE 30 June FPE 30 June

2022 2023 2022 2023

RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2)

Consolidated 
total 7,381,598 100.00 8,864,451 100.00 446,336 100.00 726,681 100.00

Business 
Segment:

Automotive 6,187,543 83.82 7,044,125 79.47 408,721 91.57 429,855 59.15

Equipment 738,367 10.00 891,115 10.05 67,203 15.06 100,391 13.82

Manufacturing & 
Engineering 453,523 6.15 623,280 7.03 23,677 5.30 44,180 6.08

Others 42,922 0.58 364,762 4.11 (53,265) (11.93) 152,255 20.95

Inter-segment 
eliminations (40,757) (0.55) (58,831) (0.66) - - - -

Notes:

(1) Any discrepancy in the figures between the amounts stated and the actual amount thereof is due to 
rounding.

(2) Computed based on the revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation and zakat of the respective business 
segments divided by the total revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation of UMW Group respectively.

(i) Automotive segment

The segment revenue of RM7,044.1 million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 was 13.8% 
higher than the RM6,187.5 million recorded for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022. This was 
underpinned by the higher number of vehicles sold during the period. Accordingly, the segment 
recorded a higher PBTZ of RM429.9 million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 compared with 
RM408.7 million reported for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022.

(ii) Equipment segment

The revenue of RM891.1 million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 was 20.7% higher than the 
RM738.4 million reported for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022. This was attributable to the higher 
delivery of equipment from both heavy equipment and industrial equipment sub-segments in 
the current period. In tandem with the higher revenue reported, the segment’s PBTZ of 
RM100.4 million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 was 49.4% higher than the RM67.2 million 
recorded for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022.

(iii) Manufacturing & Engineering segment

The segment revenue of RM623.3 million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 was 37.4% higher 
than the RM453.5 million reported for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022. This was due to higher 
contribution from all sub-segments, most notably from the Aerospace sub-segment due to 
higher number of fan cases delivered. Accordingly, the segment reported PBTZ of RM44.2 
million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 which was 86.6% higher compared with the RM23.7 
million recorded for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022.
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(iv) Others

Revenue for this segment of RM364.8 million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2023 was 
substantially higher in comparison to RM42.9 million reported for the 6-month FPE 30 June 
2022. This was mainly contributed by the completion of the sale of industrial land to LONGI 
(Kuching) Sdn. Bhd during the period. Correspondingly, the segment registered PBTZ of 
RM152.3 million in the current period compared with loss before taxation and zakat of RM53.3 
million for the 6-month FPE 30 June 2022.

FYE 31 December 2022 vs. FYE 31 December 2021

UMW Group’s revenue for the FYE 31 December 2022 of RM15,814.4 million grew by 43.0% 
compared with the RM11,060.8 million recorded for the FYE 31 December 2021. This was attributable 
to the higher revenue recorded for all segments following the strong recovery of the Malaysian and 
regional economies. Accordingly, UMW Group’s PBTZ increased significantly to RM896.5 million for 
the FYE 31 December 2022 from RM482.8 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2021.

The performance of the various business segments is broken down as follows:

Revenue PBTZ / Loss before taxation and zakat
FYE 31 December FYE 31 December

2021 2022 2021 2022

RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2)

Consolidated 
total 11,060,803 100.00 15,814,431 100.00 482,750 100.00 896,458 100.00

Business 
Segment:

Automotive 9,030,313 81.64 13,309,950  84.16 476,732 98.75 774,914 86.44

Equipment 1,313,449 11.87 1,528,011  9.66 107,011 22.17 152,837 17.05

Manufacturing & 
Engineering 726,333 6.57 984,199 6.23 22,163 4.59 66,307 7.40

Others (9,292)(3) (0.08) (7,729)(3) (0.05) (123,156) (25.51) (97,600) (10.89)

Notes:

(1) Any discrepancy in the figures between the amounts stated and the actual amount thereof is due to 
rounding.

(2) Computed based on the revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation and zakat of the respective business 
segments divided by the total revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation of UMW Group respectively.

(3) After accounting for inter-segment eliminations and consolidation adjustments.

(i) Automotive segment

The Automotive segment’s revenue of RM13,310.0 million for the FYE 31 December 2022 
was 47.4% higher than the RM9,030.3 million recorded for the FYE 31 December 2021. This 
was underpinned by the higher number of vehicles sold during the year following the continued 
strong sales momentum. Correspondingly, the segment’s PBTZ of RM774.9 million for the 
FYE 31 December 2022 was also higher than the RM476.7 million reported for the FYE 31 
December 2021.
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(ii) Equipment segment

Revenue of RM1,528.0 million for the FYE 31 December 2022 was 16.3% higher than the 
RM1,313.4 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2021. This was mainly due to the 
growing demand for the segment’s products and services in its domestic and overseas 
markets during the year. In line with the higher revenue, the segment’s PBTZ of RM152.8 
million for the FYE 31 December 2022 was 42.8% higher than the RM107.0 million profit 
reported for the FYE 31 December 2021.

(iii) Manufacturing & Engineering segment

The segment’s revenue of RM984.2 million for the FYE 31 December 2022 was 35.5% higher 
than the RM726.3 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2021. This was due to higher 
contribution from all sub-segments especially the auto component sub-segment following the 
higher demand for its products in the current year. Consequently, the segment’s PBTZ of 
RM66.3 million for the FYE 31 December 2022 was higher compared with the RM22.2 million 
as reported for the FYE 31 December 2021.

FYE 31 December 2021 vs. FYE 31 December 2020

UMW Group’s revenue for the FYE 31 December 2021 of RM11,060.8 million was 15.8% higher than 
the RM9,554.6 million recorded for the FYE 31 December 2020. This was primarily attributed to the 
higher revenue from the Automotive and Equipment segments following the longer sales tax 
exemption period. In respect of FYE 31 December 2021, Malaysians enjoyed a full year sales tax 
exemption period for the passenger vehicles as compared to that of FYE 31 December 2020, with 
only 6.5 months from 15 June 2020 to 31 December 2020.

Despite the longer shut down for certain business operations of UMW Group in 2021 of 2.5 months (1 
June to 16 August 2021) compared with 1.5 months (18 March to 3 May 2020) in 2020, UMW Group 
registered a 20.5% higher PBTZ of RM482.8 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 compared with 
the RM400.7 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2020.

The performance of the various business segments is broken down as follows:

Revenue PBTZ / Loss before taxation and zakat
FYE 31 December FYE 31 December

2020 2021 2020 2021

RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2)

Consolidated 
total 9,554,565 100.00 11,060,803 100.00 400,665 100.00 482,750 100.00

Business 
Segment:

Automotive 7,483,703 78.33 9,030,313 81.64 334,588 83.51 476,732 98.75

Equipment 1,137,332 11.90 1,313,449 11.87 102,932 25.69 107,011 22.17

Manufacturing & 
Engineering 918,276 9.61 726,333 6.57 61,590 15.37 22,163 4.59

Others 15,254(3) 0.16 (9,292)(3) (0.08) (98,445) (24.57) (123,156) (25.51)

Notes:

(1) Any discrepancy in the figures between the amounts stated and the actual amount thereof is due to 
rounding.

(2) Computed based on the revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation and zakat of the respective business 
segments divided by the total revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation of UMW Group respectively.

(3) After accounting for inter-segment eliminations and consolidation adjustments.
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(i) Automotive segment

The Automotive segment achieved a 20.7% increase in revenue to RM9,030.3 million for the 
FYE 31 December 2021 from RM7,483.7 million recorded for the FYE 31 December 2020.
The increase is mainly attributed to continued sales momentum driven by the introduction of 
new car models and extended sales tax exemption. Consistent with the higher revenue and 
higher share of profit from Perodua Group, the segment’s PBTZ of RM476.7 million for the 
FYE 31 December 2021 was also significantly higher than the RM334.6 million reported for 
the FYE 31 December 2020.

(ii) Equipment segment

The segment revenue of RM1,313.4 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 was 15.5% higher 
than the RM1,137.3 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2020. This was mainly due to 
the surge in demand for the segment’s products and services in the local and overseas
markets in the current year following the general business recovery. In line with the higher 
revenue, the segment’s PBTZ of RM107.0 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 was also 
higher than the RM102.9 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2020.

(iii) Manufacturing & Engineering segment

The segment revenue of RM726.3 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 was 20.9% lower 
than the RM918.3 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2020. This was due to the lower 
contribution from all the sub-segments notably from the Aerospace sub-segment as a result 
of lower number of fan cases delivered. Consequently, the segment’s PBTZ of RM22.2 million 
for the FYE 31 December 2021 was lower than the RM61.6 million reported for the FYE 31 
December 2020.

FYE 31 December 2020 vs. FYE 31 December 2019

UMW Group’s revenue for the FYE 31 December 2020 of RM9,554.6 million was lower than the 
RM11,760.2 million recorded for the FYE 31 December 2019. This was mainly due to lower revenue 
in all of its main business segments due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on UMW Group’s 
operations. Consequently, UMW Group’s PBTZ of RM400.7 million for the FYE 31 December 2020
was also significantly lower than the RM741.2 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2019. The 
higher UMW Group’s PBTZ for the FYE 31 December 2019 was attributed to a one-off gain on property 
disposal of RM188.1 million.

The performance of the various business segments is broken down as follows:

Revenue PBTZ / Loss before taxation and zakat
FYE 31 December FYE 31 December

2019 2020 2019 2020

RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2) RM’000 %(1)(2)

Consolidated 
total 11,760,204 100.00 9,554,565 100.00 741,227 100.00 400,665 100.00

Business 
Segment:

Automotive 9,295,874 79.04 7,483,703 78.33 530,302 71.55 334,588 83.51

Equipment 1,408,164 11.97 1,137,332 11.90 135,677 18.30 102,932 25.69

Manufacturing & 
Engineering 1,062,549 9.04 918,276 9.61 60,922 8.22 61,590 15.37

Others (6,383)(3) (0.05) 15,254(3) 0.16 (173,818) (23.45) (98,445) (24.57)

Other gains - - - - 188,144 25.38 - -
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Notes:

(1) Any discrepancy in the figures between the amounts stated and the actual amount thereof is due to 
rounding.

(2) Computed based on the revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation and zakat of the respective business 
segments divided by the total revenue/PBTZ/loss before taxation of UMW Group respectively.

(3) After accounting for inter-segment eliminations and consolidation adjustments.

(i) Automotive segment

The Automotive segment’s revenue of RM7,483.7 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 was 
19.5% lower than the revenue of RM9,295.9 million for the FYE 31 December 2019. This was 
mainly due to a lower number of vehicles sold during the Malaysian movement control order 
period. In tandem with the decline in revenue and a lower share of profit from Perodua Group,
the segment’s PBTZ of RM334.6 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 was significantly 
lower than the RM530.3 million reported for the FYE 31 December 2019.

(ii) Equipment segment

Revenue of RM1,137.3 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 was lower than the RM1,408.2 
million recorded for the FYE 31 December 2019. This was mainly due to a slowdown in 
construction, manufacturing, mining and logging activities following the impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic in countries that the segment operates in. In line with the decrease in revenue, 
PBTZ of RM102.9 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 was lower than the RM135.7 million 
recorded for the FYE 31 December 2019.

(iii) Manufacturing & Engineering segment

Revenue of RM918.3 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 was lower than the RM1,062.5 
million reported for the FYE 31 December 2019. This was mainly due to lower contribution 
from all sub-segments which were impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. Despite the 
decrease in revenue, the segment’s PBTZ of RM61.6 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 
was marginally higher than the PBTZ of RM60.9 million for the FYE 31 December 2019 due
to cost saving initiatives.

Accounting policies and audit qualification:

For the past three (3) FYEs 31 December 2020, 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022 under 
review:

(i) there were no exceptional or extraordinary items reported in UMW’s audited financial 
statements;

(ii) there were no accounting policies adopted by UMW which are peculiar to UMW due to the 
nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved; and

(iii) UMW’s external auditors had not issued any audit qualification on its financial statements.

(Source: UMW’s quarterly reports on unaudited consolidated results for the FPE 30 June 2023, FPE 30 June 2022, FYE 31 
December 2022, FYE 31 December 2021 and FYE 31 December 2020, respectively) 
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6. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

Based on publicly available information as at the LPD, UMW Group has not entered into any 
material contract (not being a contract entered into in the ordinary course of business of the 
UMW Group) within 2 years immediately preceding the date of this Circular, save for the 
following:

On 6 October 2023, UMW announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, UMW Equipment 
Division Sdn Bhd (“UEDSB”), entered into a share sale and purchase agreement (“UT SSPA”) 
and the related Shareholders Agreement (“UT SHA”) (collectively referred to as “UT 
Agreements”), with TICO (hereinafter, UEDSB and TICO will be collectively referred to as “the 
UT Parties”) (“UT Announcement”).

The UT Agreements serve as a framework for the contemplated mutual collaboration between 
the UT Parties in the Industrial Equipment (“IE”) business of UMW Group through UMW Toyota 
Material Handling Sdn. Bhd (“UTMH”), a special purpose vehicle (“Proposed UT 
Transaction”). Pursuant to the UT Agreements, UTMH shall acquire all issued share capital of 
6 subsidiaries (indirectly held by UMW) operating within the IE sector across Malaysia, 
Singapore, Vietnam and China (“Internal Sales”). Following the completion of the Internal 
Sales, UEDSB shall sell and transfer 26% of its shareholdings in UTMH to TICO at an agreed 
purchase consideration of RM260.0 million, resulting in UEDSB holding 74% issued and paid-
up ordinary shares of UTMH.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Proposed UT Transaction is expected to be closed 
on 24 November 2023 upon fulfilment of all conditions precedent and completed by 31 
December 2023 upon satisfaction of the conditions subsequent as stipulated in the UT SSPA.
Set out below are further information of the Proposed UT Transaction based on the UT 
Announcement: 

(a) Rationale for the Proposed UT Transaction

The collaboration between the UT Parties is intended to strengthen and expand UMW 
IE business by leveraging on TICO to realise its aspiration to develop One Stop Centre 
capability for the IE and Logistics Automation businesses. This is essential as 
consumers are moving towards Industry 4.0 which is expected to be the next growth 
area that drives the growth of the IE business.

(b) Percentage ratios

The highest percentage ratio applicable to the Proposed UT Transaction pursuant to 
paragraph 10.02(g)(iii) of the Listing Requirements is approximately 6.0% based on the 
audited financial statements of UMW for the FYE 31 December 2022. UMW is not 
required to obtain shareholder’s approval for the Proposed UT Transaction. 

Premised on the information as set out in the UT Announcement, the Proposed UT Transaction 
is not expected to have any material impact on the NA, NA per share, gearing, earnings and 
earnings per share of the enlarged Sime Darby Group as illustrated in Section 7 of Part A of 
this Circular.

7. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS OR ARBITRATION

Based on publicly available information as at the LPD, UMW Group is not involved in any 
material litigation, claims and/or arbitration, whether as plaintiff or defendant, and there is no
proceeding pending or threatened against UMW Group, or of any fact which is likely to give 
rise to any proceeding which might materially affect the business or financial position of UMW 
Group.
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8. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

8.1. Material commitments

Save as disclosed below, based on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income of UMW for the FPE 30 June 2023, there is no other material 
commitment contracted or known to be contracted by UMW Group which may have material 
impact to the financial results or position of UMW Group.

As at 30 June 2023
RM’000

Approved and contracted for
Land and buildings 78,643

Equipment, plant and machinery 69,373

Others(1) 13,636

Sub-total 161,652

Approved but not contracted for
Land and buildings 74,665

Equipment, plant and machinery 428,892
Others(1) 57,619
Sub-total 561,176

Grand total 722,828

Note:

(1) Others consist of furniture and fittings, office equipment, computer equipment and software, 
motor vehicles and leasehold improvements.

8.2 Contingent liabilities

Save as disclosed below, based on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income of UMW for FPE 30 June 2023, there is no other contingent liability 
incurred or known to be incurred by UMW Group, which upon becoming enforceable, may 
have material impact to the financial results or position of UMW Group.

As at 30 June 2023
RM’000

Performance bonds in favour of third parties 22,340
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9. ASSETS OWNED

Based on UMW’s latest audited consolidated financial statements for the FYE 31 December 
2022, the UMW Group’s total assets stood at approximately RM12,417.1 million, which 
comprise the following:

FYE 31 December 2022
RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,706,160

Investment properties 208,852

Intangible asset 801

Leased assets 389,830

Right-of-use assets 121,753

Investments in joint ventures 78,667

Investments in associates 2,362,313

Deferred tax assets 178,073

Other investments 5,261

Current assets

Other investments 196,223

Derivative assets 22,650

Inventories 2,045,729

Receivables 1,231,537

Tax recoverable 16,500

Deposits, cash and bank balances 2,808,126

Assets held for sale 44,619

Total assets 12,417,094

(Source: UMW’s 2022 Annual Report)
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1. AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE OF THE SALE SHARES

Subject to the terms of the SPA, the Sellers shall sell to SDESB and SDESB shall purchase 
from the Sellers, all of the Sale Shares free from all encumbrances and together with all rights 
attaching thereto as of the 5th market day immediately after the unconditional date.

2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

The completion of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares is conditional on the following 
matters (“Conditions Precedent”) being fulfilled, waived or completed by the date falling 
three (3) months after the date of the SPA or such other later date as may be agreed in writing 
between SDESB, SDHB and the Sellers (“Cut-Off Date”):

(a) in respect of SDESB:

(i) the passing of the requisite resolution(s) by the non-interested shareholders 
of our Company to approve the Proposals;

(ii) the receipt of consent, approval and/or waiver (as applicable) as required for 
the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares from the owners of the brands
carried by Sime Darby Group;

(iii) the receipt of a waiver(s) and/or consent(s) from the SC, for:

(A) the appointment of up to three (3) persons nominated by the 
Purchaser as directors of UMW; and 

(B) the resignation of the existing nominee directors of PNB from their 
directorships and/or offices in UMW, 

both effective on the Completion Date.

As at the LPD, the Condition Precedent set out in Section 2(a)(ii) above has not been 
fulfilled.

In respect of Section 2(a)(iii) above, the SC had, vide its letter dated 18 October 2023,
approved the application by SDESB dated 3 October 2023 in respect of the relevant 
waiver(s) and/or consent(s). 

(b) in respect of the Sellers and UMW:

(i) the receipt of written consents or waivers (as applicable) from the key partners 
and/or the counterparties to the material contracts whose consents or waivers 
are required in connection with the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares 
including for a change of control of UMW and/or restriction for UMW and any 
of its subsidiaries to engage in competing business under the terms of the 
relevant material contracts (where applicable) of UMW and/or its material 
subsidiary and/or associate company; and

(ii) the receipt of written consents or waivers (as applicable) from governmental 
authorities whose consents or waivers are required in connection with a 
change of control of UMW under the terms of relevant material licences 
(where applicable) of UMW or its material subsidiary and associate company.

As at the LPD, SDESB has received written confirmation from the Sellers regarding 
the fulfilment of the Condition Precedent set out in Section 2(b)(ii), while the fulfilment 
of the Condition Precedent outlined in Section 2(b)(i) above is still pending from the 
Sellers.
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3. UNCONDITIONAL DATE 

The SPA shall become unconditional on the market day that the final Condition Precedent is 
fulfilled, deemed fulfilled or waived in accordance with the terms of the SPA and after each 
other party of the SPA has been notified in writing of such satisfaction or agreed to its waiver.

4. COMPLETION 

Subject to the fulfilment of the Conditions Precedent, the clearance and settlement of the 
transfer of the Sale Shares and payment of the Purchase Consideration shall be effected by 
way of a direct business transfer in accordance with the clearing rules established by Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Clearing Sdn. Bhd. and the rules of Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn. Bhd. 

The completion of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares shall be deemed to occur when: 

(a) the Securities Account of SDESB is credited with the Sale Shares; and

(b) the Securities Account of the Sellers have been credited with the Purchase 
Consideration in the proportion set out against the Sellers names in the SPA, 

which shall be no later than the Completion Date.

5. TERMINATION 

If any of the Conditions Precedent shall not have been fulfilled or waived on or prior to the 
Cut-Off Date, the SPA shall automatically terminate and cease to be of any effect other than 
the surviving provisions which shall remain in force and save in respect of claims arising out 
of any antecedent breach of the SPA.

The Sellers shall be entitled to terminate the SPA by giving written notice to SDESB before 
the Completion Date, if:

(a) there is a breach of representation, warranty or statement which is made by SDESB 
and/or SDHB, which if capable of being remedied is not remedied within fourteen (14) 
days from the date of written notification by the Sellers to SDESB and/or SDHB; 

(b) a petition for winding-up is presented against SDESB and/or SDHB, and SDESB 
and/or SDHB has not filed an application to strike out such petition within thirty (30) 
days of the service of the petition on SDESB and/or SDHB;

(c) an order is made, a members' resolution is passed for the winding up of SDESB and/or 
SDHB; or

(d) an administrator, a receiver and/or manager is appointed by the court or any creditor 
pursuant to a debenture or any other security document in favour of such creditor over 
the undertaking, assets and/or properties of SDESB and/or SDHB or any part of its 
undertakings, assets and/or properties.

SDESB shall be entitled to terminate the SPA by giving written notice to the Sellers before the
Completion Date, if:

(a) there is a breach of representation, warranty or statement which is made by the 
Sellers, which if capable of being remedied is not remedied within fourteen (14) days 
from the date of written notification by SDESB to the Sellers; 

(b) there is any breach of any pre-completion undertakings by the Sellers, which if 
capable of being remedied is not remedied within fourteen (14) days from the date of 
written notification by SDESB to the Sellers;
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(c) in respect of UMW:

(i) a petition for winding-up is presented against UMW or any of its material 
subsidiaries and/or associate companies, and UMW or the relevant material 
subsidiaries and/or associate companies has not filed an application to strike 
out such petition within thirty (30) days of the service of the petition on UMW 
or the relevant material subsidiaries and/or associate companies;

(ii) an order is made, a members' resolution is passed or any legislation enacted 
for the winding up of UMW or the relevant material subsidiaries and associate 
companies; or

(iii) an administrator, a receiver and/or manager is appointed by the court or any 
creditor pursuant to a debenture or any other security document in favour of 
such creditor over the undertaking, assets and/or properties of UMW or the 
relevant material subsidiaries and/or associate companies or any part of their 
undertakings, assets and/or properties;

(d) there is an occurrence of a material adverse change;

(e) in respect of the Sellers:

(i) a petition for winding-up is presented against any of the Sellers, and such
Seller has not filed an application to strike out such petition within thirty (30) 
days of the service of the petition on the Seller;

(ii) an order is made, or a members' resolution is passed for the winding up of the 
any of the Sellers; or

(iii) an administrator, a receiver and/or manager is appointed by the court or any 
creditor pursuant to a debenture or any other security document in favour of 
such creditor over the undertaking, assets and/or properties of the Sellers or 
any part of the undertakings, assets and/or properties of the Sellers.

If any of the Parties fail to perform or comply with their respective completion obligations as 
outlined in the SPA on Completion Date, the non-defaulting Party is entitled to defer the 
completion for up to twenty (20) business days, or such other date as specified in the notice, 
or alternatively, to terminate the SPA without incurring any obligations.
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1. INFORMATION ON PNB

PNB was incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Act 1965 on 17 March 1978.

PNB is principally involved in the acquisition and holding of shares to promote greater 
ownership of share capital in the corporate sector in Malaysia by Bumiputeras.

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of PNB is RM100,000,000 comprising 100,000,000 
ordinary shares.

As at the LPD, the shareholders of PNB and their shareholding in PNB are as follows: 

Name

Direct Indirect

No. of shares %(1) No. of shares %(1)

Yayasan Pelaburan Bumiputra 99,999,999 99.9999 - -

Minister of Finance, Incorporated 1 Negligible - -

Note: 

(1) Based on 100,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in PNB, being the issued and paid-up
share capital of PNB as at the LPD.

As at the LPD, the directors of PNB are as follows:

Directors Designation

YM Raja Tan Sri Dato’ Seri Arshad bin Raja Tun Uda Group Chairman
Non-Independent / Non-Executive Director

Encik Ahmad Zulqarnain bin Che On President & Group Chief Executive / Non-
Independent Executive Director

Y.Bhg. Tan Sri Datuk Zainun binti Ali Independent Non-Executive Director

Y.Bhg. Datuk Dr. Mohd. Yaakub bin Haji Johari Independent Non-Executive Director

Y.Bhg. Datu Haji Soedirman bin Haji Aini Independent Non-Executive Director

Y.Bhg. Dato Dr. Nik Ramlah binti Nik Mahmood Independent Non-Executive Director

Y.Bhg. Dato’ Johan bin Ariffin Independent Non-Executive Director

Y.Bhg. Datin Norazah binti Mohamed Razali Independent Non-Executive Director

Y.Bhg. Datuk Johan bin Mahmood @ Johan 
Mahmood Merican 

Independent Non-Executive Director

None of the directors of PNB has any direct and/or indirect shareholding in PNB as at the LPD.
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2. INFORMATION ON ART

ART was incorporated in Malaysia on 23 March 2007 under law of Malaysia. ART is registered 
as a trust company under the Trust Companies Act 1949 and is eligible to act as trustee to 
collective investment scheme, corporate bonds and private retirement schemes by the SC.

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of ART is RM2,000,000 comprising 200,000 ordinary 
shares.

As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of ART and their shareholdings in ART are as 
follows: 

Direct Indirect

Name No. of shares % No. of shares %

Amanah Raya Capital Sdn Bhd 40,000 20 - -

Amanah Raya Berhad 40,000 20 160,000(1) 80

AmanahRaya Ventures Sdn Bhd 40,000 20 - -

Amanah Raya Nominees (Tempatan) 
Sdn Bhd

40,000 20 - -

AmanahRaya Legacy Services Sdn Bhd 40,000 20 - -

Note:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of its 100% interest in Amanah Raya Capital Sdn Bhd, 
AmanahRaya Ventures Sdn Bhd, Amanah Raya Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd and
AmanahRaya Legacy Services Sdn Bhd.

As at the LPD, the directors of ART are as follows:
Directors Designation
Dato’ Professor Dr Noor Inayah Ya’akub Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairperson

Dato’ Haji Che Pee Bin Samsudin Independent Non-Executive Director

Datuk Ismail Bin Kamaruddin Independent Non-Executive Director

Dato’ Ahmad Suhaimi Bin Endut Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Haliza Aini Binti Othman Independent Non-Executive Director

None of the directors of ART has any direct and/or indirect shareholding in ART as at the LPD.
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1. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This Circular has been seen and approved by our Board and they collectively and individually 
accept full responsibility for the completeness and accuracy of the information contained in 
this Circular and confirm that, after making all reasonable enquiries and to the best of their 
knowledge and belief, there are no false or misleading statements or other facts, the omission 
of which would make any statement in this Circular false or misleading.

All information relating to the Sellers as contained in this Circular has been obtained from the 
Sellers. All information relating to UMW as contained in this Circular has been obtained from 
publicly available information and the Sellers. Therefore, the responsibility of our Board with 
respect to such information is limited to ensuring that such information is accurately 
reproduced in this Circular.

2. CONSENTS AND DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

2.1 CIMB Investment Bank Berhad

Consent

CIMB, being our Principal Adviser for the Proposals, has given and has not subsequently 
withdrawn its written consent to include its name and all references thereto in this Circular in 
the form and context in which they appear.

Declaration of conflict of interest

CIMB, as well as its holding company, CIMB Group Holdings Berhad, and the subsidiaries,
related and associated companies of its holding company (“CIMB Group”), form a diversified 
financial group and are engaged in a wide range of investment and commercial banking, 
brokerage, securities trading, assets and fund management and credit transaction services 
businesses. CIMB Group has engaged and may in the future, engage in transactions with and 
perform services for our Company and/or our affiliates, in addition to the role set out in this
Circular.

In addition, any member of CIMB Group may at any time, in the ordinary course of business,
offer or provide its services to or engage in any transactions (on its own account or otherwise) 
with our Group, UMW Group and/or their affiliates and/or any other entity or person, hold long 
or short positions in securities issued by our Group, UMW Group and/or their affiliates, make 
investment recommendations and/or publish or express independent research views on such 
securities and may trade or otherwise effect transactions for its own account or the account of 
its customers in debt or equity securities or senior loans of our Group, UMW Group and/or 
their affiliates. 

This is a result of the businesses of CIMB Group generally acting independently of each other, 
and accordingly, there may be situations where parts of CIMB Group and/or its customers now 
have or in the future, may have interest or take actions that may conflict with the interests of 
our Group, UMW Group and/or its affiliates. 

As at the LPD, CIMB Bank Berhad and CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad, being the subsidiaries of 
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad (“CIMB Banking Entities”), have on an arms’ length basis 
extended credit facilities as well as foreign exchange and derivatives facilities to our Group 
and UMW Group amounting to approximately RM5,960.2 million and RM821.1 million 
respectively, as part of their ordinary course of business. In addition, CIMB Banking Entities 
are also the sukuk holders of the sukuk programme established by UMW Group amounting to 
approximately RM344.0 million. 
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CIMB is of the view that the aforementioned does not result in a conflict of interest situation in 
respect of its capacity to act as the Principal Adviser for the Proposals and any potential 
conflict of interest that exists or is likely to exist in relation to its capacity as the Principal 
Adviser for the Proposals is mitigated by the following: 

(i) CIMB is a licensed investment bank and its appointment as the Principal Adviser to 
our Company for the Proposals is in the ordinary course of its business and CIMB 
does not receive or derive any financial interest or benefits save for the professional 
fees received in relation to its appointment as the Principal Adviser to our Company
for the Proposals;

(ii) the extension of such credit facilities as well as foreign exchange and derivative 
facilities arose in the ordinary course of business of CIMB Group in view of the CIMB 
Group’s extensive participation in the Malaysian capital market and banking industry;

(iii) the Corporate Finance division of CIMB is required under its investment banking 
license to comply with strict policies and guidelines issued by BNM, SC and Bursa 
Securities governing its advisory operations. These guidelines require, among others, 
the establishment of “Chinese Wall” policies, clear segregation between dealing and 
advisory activities and the formation of an independent committee to review its 
business operations; and

(iv) the conduct of CIMB Group in its banking business is regulated by the Financial 
Services Act 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act 2013, Capital Markets and Services 
Act 2007 and CIMB Group’s internal controls and checks.

2.2 AmInvestment Bank

Consent

AmInvestment Bank, being our Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition, has given 
and has not subsequently withdrawn its written consent to include its name, the IAL and all 
references thereto in this Circular in the form and context in which they appear.

Declaration of conflict of interest

AmInvestment Bank, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMMB Holdings Berhad (“AMMB”). 
AMMB, its subsidiaries and its related and associated companies (collectively, the “AmBank 
Group”) form a diversified financial group and may extend credit facilities or engage in private 
banking, commercial banking and investment banking transactions including, amongst others, 
brokerage, securities trading, asset and fund management and credit transaction service 
businesses in its ordinary course of business with the Sime Darby and its subsidiaries or UMW 
and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Companies”). AmBank Group has engaged and may in 
the future, engage in transactions with and perform services for the Companies in addition to 
AmInvestment Bank’s role as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition.

Furthermore, in the ordinary course of business, any member of the AmBank Group may at 
any time offer or provide its services to or engage in any transactions (whether on its own 
account or otherwise) with any member of the Companies, hold long or short positions in the 
securities offered by any member of the Companies, make investment recommendations 
and/or publish or express independent research views on such securities and may trade or 
otherwise effect transactions for its own account or the account of its other customers in debt 
or equity securities or senior loans of the Companies.
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As at the LPD, AmBank Group has extended certain credit facilities amounting to 
approximately RM25.68 million in aggregate, to the Companies as well as deposits placed by 
the Companies with the bank. The said facilities represent approximately 0.02% compared to 
the audited consolidated loans, advances and financing of AmBank Group as at 31 March 
2023. Additionally, AmInvestment Bank wish to highlight that Dr Veerinderjeet Singh A/L 
Tejwant Singh, who is an Independent Non-Executive Director of AmBank (M) Berhad, also 
sits on the board of UMW as the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director. Additionally, he 
holds 66 UMW Shares as at the LPD. Nonetheless, he is not involved in the day-to-day 
operations of AmBank (M) Berhad and UMW, and was not involved in any of the deliberation 
relating to the Proposed Acquisition.

Notwithstanding the above, AmInvestment Bank, as part of AmBank Group confirms that there 
is no conflict of interest that exist or is likely to exist in relation to its role as the Independent 
Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition, in view of the following:

(i) AmInvestment Bank is a licensed investment bank and its appointment as the 
Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition is in its ordinary course of business. 
AmInvestment Bank does not have any interest in the Proposed Acquisition other than 
acting as an Independent Adviser based on the terms of engagement that are mutually 
agreed between both parties. Further, AmInvestment Bank does not receive or derive 
any financial interest or benefit save for the professional fees received in relation to 
its appointment as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition; 

(ii) the Corporate Finance Department of AmInvestment Bank (“AmCF”) is required 
under its investment banking license to comply with strict policies and guidelines 
issued by SC, Bursa Securities and BNM governing its advisory operations. These 
guidelines require, among others, the establishment of Chinese wall policies, clear 
segregation between dealing and advisory activities and the formation of independent 
committees to review its business operations. In any event, its team in charge for this 
transaction is independent from the team handling the credit facilities. Further, there 
is no involvement by AmCF in respect of any credit application process undertaken 
by other departments within AmBank Group;

(iii) the conduct of AmBank Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by the 
Financial Services Act 2013, the Capital Markets & Services Act, 2007 and AmBank 
Group’s own internal controls and checks which includes, segregation of reporting 
structures, where its activities are monitored and reviewed by independent parties and 
committees; and 

(iv) AmBank Group does not hold any substantial shares nor have any board 
representatives in the Companies and the Companies do not have any 
representatives on the board of directors of AmBank Group. 

Save for its appointment by Sime Darby as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed 
Acquisition as well as the credit facilities extended by AmBank Group to the Companies and 
deposits placed by the Companies with AmBank Group, AmInvestment Bank does not have 
any other professional relationship with the Companies within the past 2 years preceding the 
LPD.
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3. MATERIAL COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

3.1 Material commitments 

As at 30 June 2023, save for the Proposals and as disclosed below, there are no material 
capital commitments contracted or known to be contracted by our Group, which may have a 
material impact on the financial results or position of our Group:

As at 30 June 2023
RM’million

Property, plant and equipment(1) 962

Other capital expenditure(1) 15
977

Note:

(1) Refers to contracted capital expenditure not provided for in our audited consolidated financial 
statements for the FYE 30 June 2023.

On 14 August 2023, our Group had on even date entered into a share sale agreement to 
acquire the entire equity interest in Cavpower Group, the Caterpillar dealer in South Australia, 
for a cash consideration of AUD500.0 million (approximately RM1,494.8 million), on a cash-
free and debt-free basis and subject to customary adjustments for working capital, capital 
expenditure and stocktake. This transaction is expected to be completed by the second 
quarter of FYE 30 June 2024.

3.2 Contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2023, save as disclosed below, our Group is not aware of any material 
contingent liabilities incurred or known to be incurred by our Group which upon being enforced 
may materially and adversely affect the financial results or position of our Group:

As at 30 June 2023
RM’million

Continuing operations
Performance guarantees and advance payment guarantees to customers of
our Group 

2,184

Potential claims(1) 12
2,196

Note:

(1) RM8.5 million relates to a potential liability exposure due to uncertainty in interpreting legislation 
in relation to long service leave obligations of a subsidiary in Australia. The balance mainly 
relates to disputes with various customers in relation to the supply of goods and services. Our 
Group is undertaking various measures, including legal defence, to arrive at a resolution.

In addition, our Group guarantees the payment from our customers under a risk sharing 
arrangement with a third-party leasing company (related to one of our Group’s principal 
vendors), in connection with the sale of its equipment up to a pre-determined amount. This is 
an on-going arrangement that our Group has with the said principal vendor for more than 10 
years, in order to facilitate the access to financing by our Group’s customers.
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As at 30 June 2023, the total outstanding risk sharing amount on which our Group has an 
obligation to pay the leasing company should the customers default, amounted to RM197 
million. For the FYE 30 June 2023, RM7 million of the provision for risk sharing was utilised 
due to the occurrence of default by customers. 

4. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

Copies of the following documents are available for inspection at our registered office at Level 
9, Menara Sime Darby, Oasis Corporate Park, Jalan PJU 1A/2, Ara Damansara, 47301 
Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia from Monday to Friday (except public 
holidays) from the date of this Circular up to and including the date of our forthcoming EGM:

(i) the Constitution of our Company and UMW;

(ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of our Company for the past 2 FYEs 30
June 2023 and 30 June 2022;

(iii) the audited consolidated financial statements of UMW for the past 2 FYEs 31 
December 2022 and 31 December 2021 as well as the unaudited quarterly financial 
results of UMW for the FPE 30 June 2023;

(iv) letters of consent from CIMB and AmInvestment Bank referred to in Section 2 of 
Appendix VI; and

(v) the SPA.

For information, the UT Agreements referred to in Section 6 of Appendix I of this Circular are 
not available for inspection as our Group is not a party to the aforementioned agreements and 
will not hold any shareholding interest in UMW until after the completion of the Proposed 
Acquisition.

(the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)
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SIME DARBY BERHAD 
(Registration No.: 200601032645 (752404-U))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of Sime Darby Berhad 
(“Company”) will be conducted virtually through live streaming from the broadcast venue at Function 
Room, Ground Floor, Menara Sime Darby, Oasis Corporate Park, Jalan PJU 1A/2, Ara Damansara, 
47301 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia on Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m.,
or after the conclusion of the Seventeenth Annual General Meeting of the Company or at any 
adjournment thereof, whichever is later, for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing with 
or without any modification the following resolution:-

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY SIME DARBY ENTERPRISE SDN BHD (“SDESB”), AN INDIRECT 
WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF SIME DARBY BERHAD (“SIME DARBY” OR “COMPANY”), 
OF 714,813,100 ORDINARY SHARES IN UMW HOLDINGS BERHAD (“UMW”) (“UMW SHARES”),
REPRESENTING APPROXIMATELY 61.18% EQUITY INTEREST IN UMW FROM PERMODALAN 
NASIONAL BERHAD (“PNB”) AND AMANAHRAYA TRUSTEES BERHAD (“ART”) AS TRUSTEE 
FOR ITS UNIT TRUST FUNDS WHICH OWN UMW SHARES (COLLECTIVELY, THE “SELLERS”) 
FOR A TOTAL CASH CONSIDERATION OF RM3,574,065,500 (“PROPOSED ACQUISITION”) AND
PROPOSED MANDATORY TAKE-OVER OFFER TO ACQUIRE ALL THE REMAINING UMW 
SHARES NOT ALREADY OWNED BY SDESB AND SIME DARBY SUBSEQUENT TO THE 
PROPOSED ACQUISITION (“PROPOSED MGO”)

(THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND PROPOSED MGO ARE COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS 
THE “PROPOSALS”)

“THAT, subject to all approvals and consents being obtained from all relevant authorities and/or parties 
(where applicable), approval be and is hereby given to Sime Darby for SDESB to acquire:

(i) 714,813,100 UMW Shares, representing approximately 61.18% equity interest in UMW from 
the Sellers for a total cash consideration of RM3,574,065,500 or RM5.00 per UMW Share
(“Purchase Consideration”), in accordance with the terms in the conditional share purchase 
agreement dated 24 August 2023; and

(ii) all the remaining UMW Shares not already owned by SDESB and Sime Darby after the 
Proposed Acquisition (“Offer Share”) at a cash offer price of RM5.00 per Offer Share pursuant 
to Section 218(2) of the Capital Markets and Services Act, 2007 and Paragraph 4.01(a) of the 
Rules on Take-overs, Mergers and Compulsory Acquisitions issued by the Securities 
Commission Malaysia;

AND THAT, the Board be and is hereby authorised to do or to procure to be done all acts, deed and 
things and to execute, sign and deliver on behalf of the Company, all such documents as it may deem 
necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to implement, give full effect and to complete the Proposals,
with full power to assent to any condition, modification, variation and/or amendment thereto as the 
Board may deem fit, necessary or expedient in the best interest of the Company in connection with the 
Proposals;

AND THAT, any and all previous actions taken by the Board for the purpose of or in connection with 
the Proposed Acquisition be and are hereby adopted, approved, ratified and confirmed.”



BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Noor Zita Hassan 
Group Secretary
(MIA 15073)
(SSM PC No. 202008002513)
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

1 November 2023

Notes:

1. The broadcast venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 
which requires the Chairperson of the meeting to be present at the main venue of the meeting. Members and 
proxies WILL NOT BE ALLOWED to attend this EGM in person at the broadcast venue on the day of the 
EGM. Members and proxies are advised to participate and vote remotely at this EGM using the Remote 
Participation and Voting (“RPV”) facilities provided by the Company’s Share Registrar, Tricor Investor & 
Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (“Tricor”) through its TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. Members are 
advised to read the Administrative Guide carefully and follow the procedures in the Administrative Guide for 
this EGM in order to participate remotely.

2. For the purpose of determining who shall be entitled to attend this EGM, the Company shall be requesting 
Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd in accordance with Rule 64 of the Company’s Constitution and Section 
34(1) of the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 (“SICDA”), to issue to the Company, a Record 
of Depositors as at 7 November 2023. Only a Member whose name appears on this Record of Depositors as 
at 7 November 2023 shall be entitled to attend this EGM or appoint a proxy to attend, participate, speak and 
vote on his/her behalf.

3. A Member entitled to attend and vote at this EGM is entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to 
exercise all or any of his/her rights to attend, participate, speak and vote at this EGM on his/her behalf. Where 
a Member appoints more than one (1) proxy, the appointment shall be invalid unless he/she specifies the 
proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. A proxy may, but need not, be a Member 
of the Company. A Member may appoint any person to be his/her proxy without any restriction as to the 
qualification of such person.

4. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities 
Berhad, all resolution(s) at the EGM of the Company shall be put to vote by way of a poll.

5. Where a Member of the Company is an Authorised Nominee as defined under SICDA, he/she may appoint 
not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each Securities Account he/she holds with ordinary shares of the 
Company standing to the credit of the said Securities Account to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company 
instead of him/her.

6. 2
.

Where a Member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee as defined under SICDA which holds 
ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one (1) Securities Account (“Omnibus 
Account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may appoint in 
respect of each Omnibus Account it holds PROVIDED THAT each beneficial owner of ordinary shares, or 
where the ordinary shares are held on behalf of joint beneficial owners, such joint beneficial owners, shall 
only be entitled to instruct the Exempt Authorised Nominee to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend 
and vote at a general meeting of the Company instead of the beneficial owner or joint beneficial owners.

7.
4
.

The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing signed by the appointor or his/her attorney duly 
authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by an officer 
or attorney so authorised. Any alteration to the instrument appointing a proxy must be initialled. 

8. 5
.

The Form of Proxy and power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or notarially 
certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited with Tricor not less than 24 hours before the time 
appointed for the taking of the poll or no later than Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m. The Form 
of Proxy can be submitted through either one of the following avenues: 



(i) Lodgement of Form of Proxy 
in hard copy

: To be deposited at Tricor’s office at Unit 32-01, Level 32, 
Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, 
No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia or 
alternatively, at Tricor’s Customer Service Centre at Unit G-3, 
Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 
8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

(ii) Electronic lodgement of Form 
of Proxy

: The Form of Proxy can be lodged electronically via Tricor’s 
TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. Please follow the 
procedures for electronic lodgement of Form of Proxy in the 
Administrative Guide for this EGM.

9. A Member who has appointed a proxy to participate in this EGM must request his/her proxy to register 
himself/herself for the RPV at Tricor’s TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. Please follow the procedures 
in the Administrative Guide for this EGM.

10. The Administrative Guide on the conduct of a virtual EGM of the Company is available at the Company’s 
website at https://www.simedarby.com/investor/agmegm.



✄

SIME DARBY BERHAD  
(Registration No. 200601032645 (752404-U)) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
FORM OF PROXY 

Number of ordinary 
shares held CDS Account No.

- -

 
I/We 

(FULL NAME OF SHAREHOLDER AS PER NRIC/PASSPORT/CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION IN CAPITAL LETTERS)

(NRIC/Passport/Company No. ) of 
                                                                                                                             (ADDRESS)

       
                                                                                                                 (ADDRESS)
 
Tel. No. and Email Address:                                 being a member/members of SIME DARBY BERHAD hereby appoint

      (NRIC/Passport No. )
         (FULL NAME OF PROXY AS PER NRIC/PASSPORT IN CAPITAL LETTERS)

of Tel. No. and Email Address: 
(ADDRESS)

                                                                                                                           
*and/or                   (NRIC/Passport No.                                        )
          (FULL NAME OF PROXY AS PER NRIC/ PASSPORT IN CAPITAL LETTERS)

of Tel. No. and Email Address: 
(ADDRESS)

 
**or failing him/her, the Chairman of the Meeting, as my/our proxy/proxies to participate and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Extraordinary General 
Meeting (“EGM”) of Sime Darby Berhad (“Company”) be held virtually through live streaming from the broadcast venue at Function Room, Ground Floor, 
Menara Sime Darby, Oasis Corporate Park, Jalan PJU 1A/2, Ara Damansara, 47301 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia on Thursday, 16 
November 2023 at 12.30 p.m. or after the conclusion of the Seventeenth Annual General Meeting of the Company or at any adjournment thereof, whichever 
is later, for the resolution as set out in the Notice of EGM.

My/our proxy/proxies is/are to vote as indicated below. If no indication is given, my/our proxy/proxies shall vote or abstain from voting as he/she/they think(s) 
fit.
 

Resolution For Against

PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND PROPOSED MGO

 
(Please indicate with an “X” in the appropriate box against the resolution on how you wish your proxy/proxies to vote. The proxy/proxies is/are to vote on the 
resolution set out in the Notice of Meeting as you have indicated. If no specific instruction as to voting is given, this form will be taken to authorise the 
proxy/proxies to vote at his/her/their discretion.)

My/Our proxy/proxies is/are to vote on the resolutions as indicated by an “X” in the appropriate space above. If no indication is given, my/our proxy/proxies 
shall vote or abstain from voting as he/she/they think(s) fit. 

For appointment of two (2) proxies, percentage of shareholdings to be 
represented by the proxies must be indicated below:

Percentage (%)
First proxy
Second proxy

IMPORTANT: Disclosure of Shareholder’s and Proxy’s Personal Data 

Please refer to the Notice to Shareholders under the Personal Data Protection Act 2010 (“PDPA Notice”) in the Annual Report 2023 concerning the Company’s 
collection of your personal data for the purpose of the Company’s general meeting(s).                                    

You hereby declare that you have read, understood and accepted the statements and terms contained in the PDPA Notice.

In disclosing the proxy’s personal data, you as a shareholder, warrant that the proxy/proxies has/have given his/her/their explicit consent for his/her/their 
personal data being disclosed and processed in accordance with the Notice to Proxies under the Personal Data Protection Act 2010 attached.  

Dated this day of 2023
Signature/Common Seal of Member(s)   

* Please delete as applicable.
** If you do not wish to appoint the Chairman of the Meeting as your proxy/one of your proxies, please strike out the words “or failing him/her, the 

Chairman of the Meeting” and insert the name(s) of the proxy/proxies you wish to appoint in the blank space(s) provided.
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Notes:
1. The broadcast venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 which requires the Chairperson of the meeting to be present at the main venue of the 

meeting. Members and proxies WILL NOT BE ALLOWED to attend this EGM in person at the broadcast venue on the day of the EGM. Members and proxies are advised to participate and vote remotely 
at this EGM using the Remote Participation and Voting (“RPV”) facilities provided by the Company’s Share Registrar, Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (“Tricor”) through its TIIH Online 
website at https://tiih.online. Members are advised to read the Administrative Guide carefully and follow the procedures in the Administrative Guide for this EGM in order to participate remotely.

2. For the purpose of determining who shall be entitled to attend this EGM, the Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd in accordance with Rule 64 of the Company’s Constitution 
and Section 34(1) of the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 (“SICDA”), to issue to the Company, a Record of Depositors as at 7 November 2023. Only a Member whose name appears 
on this Record of Depositors as at 7 November 2023 shall be entitled to attend this EGM or appoint a proxy to attend, participate, speak and vote on his/her behalf.

3. A Member entitled to attend and vote at this EGM is entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to exercise all or any of his/her rights to attend, participate, speak and vote at this EGM on his/her 
behalf. Where a Member appoints more than one (1) proxy, the appointment shall be invalid unless he/she specifies the proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. A proxy 
may, but need not, be a Member of the Company. A Member may appoint any person to be his/her proxy without any restriction as to the qualification of such person.

4. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, all resolution(s) at the EGM of the Company shall be put to vote by way of a poll.
5. Where a Member of the Company is an Authorised Nominee as defined under SICDA, he/she may appoint not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each Securities Account he/she holds with ordinary 

shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said Securities Account to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company instead of him/her.
6. 2

.
Where a Member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee as defined under SICDA which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one (1) Securities Account 
(“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds PROVIDED THAT each beneficial owner 
of ordinary shares, or where the ordinary shares are held on behalf of joint beneficial owners, such joint beneficial owners, shall only be entitled to instruct the Exempt Authorised Nominee to appoint 
not more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote at a general meeting of the Company instead of the beneficial owner or joint beneficial owners.

7. 4
.

The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing signed by the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by 
an officer or attorney so authorised. Any alteration to the instrument appointing a proxy must be initialled. 

8. The Form of Proxy and power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited with Tricor not less than 24 hours 
before the time appointed for the taking of the poll or no later than Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m. The Form of Proxy can be submitted through either one of the following avenues:
(i) Lodgement of Form of Proxy in hard copy : To be deposited at Tricor’s office at Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan 

Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia or alternatively, at Tricor’s Customer Service Centre at Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical 
Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

(ii) Electronic lodgement of Form of Proxy : The Form of Proxy can be lodged electronically via Tricor’s TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. Please follow the procedures for 
electronic lodgement of Form of Proxy in the Administrative Guide for this EGM.

9. A Member who has appointed a proxy to participate in this EGM must request his/her proxy to register himself/herself for the RPV at Tricor’s TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. Please follow the 
procedures in the Administrative Guide for this EGM.

10. The Administrative Guide on the conduct of a virtual EGM of the Company is available at the Company’s website at https://www.simedarby.com/investor/agmegm.
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Notes:
1. The broadcast venue is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 which requires the Chairperson of the meeting to be present at the main venue of the 

meeting. Members and proxies WILL NOT BE ALLOWED to attend this EGM in person at the broadcast venue on the day of the EGM. Members and proxies are advised to participate and vote remotely 
at this EGM using the Remote Participation and Voting (“RPV”) facilities provided by the Company’s Share Registrar, Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (“Tricor”) through its TIIH Online 
website at https://tiih.online. Members are advised to read the Administrative Guide carefully and follow the procedures in the Administrative Guide for this EGM in order to participate remotely.

2. For the purpose of determining who shall be entitled to attend this EGM, the Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd in accordance with Rule 64 of the Company’s Constitution 
and Section 34(1) of the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 (“SICDA”), to issue to the Company, a Record of Depositors as at 7 November 2023. Only a Member whose name appears 
on this Record of Depositors as at 7 November 2023 shall be entitled to attend this EGM or appoint a proxy to attend, participate, speak and vote on his/her behalf.

3. A Member entitled to attend and vote at this EGM is entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to exercise all or any of his/her rights to attend, participate, speak and vote at this EGM on his/her 
behalf. Where a Member appoints more than one (1) proxy, the appointment shall be invalid unless he/she specifies the proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. A proxy 
may, but need not, be a Member of the Company. A Member may appoint any person to be his/her proxy without any restriction as to the qualification of such person.

4. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, all resolution(s) at the EGM of the Company shall be put to vote by way of a poll.
5. Where a Member of the Company is an Authorised Nominee as defined under SICDA, he/she may appoint not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each Securities Account he/she holds with ordinary 

shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said Securities Account to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company instead of him/her.
6. 2

.
Where a Member of the Company is an Exempt Authorised Nominee as defined under SICDA which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one (1) Securities Account 
(“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds PROVIDED THAT each beneficial owner 
of ordinary shares, or where the ordinary shares are held on behalf of joint beneficial owners, such joint beneficial owners, shall only be entitled to instruct the Exempt Authorised Nominee to appoint 
not more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote at a general meeting of the Company instead of the beneficial owner or joint beneficial owners.

7. 4
.

The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing signed by the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by 
an officer or attorney so authorised. Any alteration to the instrument appointing a proxy must be initialled. 

8. The Form of Proxy and power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited with Tricor not less than 24 hours 
before the time appointed for the taking of the poll or no later than Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 12.30 p.m. The Form of Proxy can be submitted through either one of the following avenues:
(i) Lodgement of Form of Proxy in hard copy : To be deposited at Tricor’s office at Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan 

Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia or alternatively, at Tricor’s Customer Service Centre at Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical 
Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

(ii) Electronic lodgement of Form of Proxy : The Form of Proxy can be lodged electronically via Tricor’s TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. Please follow the procedures for 
electronic lodgement of Form of Proxy in the Administrative Guide for this EGM.

9. A Member who has appointed a proxy to participate in this EGM must request his/her proxy to register himself/herself for the RPV at Tricor’s TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online. Please follow the 
procedures in the Administrative Guide for this EGM.

10. The Administrative Guide on the conduct of a virtual EGM of the Company is available at the Company’s website at https://www.simedarby.com/investor/agmegm.

Fold Here
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Affix Postage 
Stamp

THE SHARE REGISTRAR

                                         SIME DARBY BERHAD (200601032645 (752404-U))
c/o Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (11324-H)

Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A
Vertical Business Suite

Avenue 3, Bangsar South
No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi 
59200 Kuala Lumpur

Malaysia

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Fold Here

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 


	Cover-5 (done)
	6-27a (done)
	28-50 (done)
	51-70 (done)
	71-90 (done)
	91-120
	121-150
	151-180
	181-210
	211-248
	249-Affix (done)

